VAN R N N N S N A R S N

)

X \ ' { B : o i O T S T T L
\...\_/\_/\..,\.i\_/*-_r\_w\_/\_r\_/\_/\_/\_/‘d\./

(P N N W N W N

FY'04 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2003 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Cal Hobson

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Mike Morgan, Chairman
Senator Ben Robinsor_l, Vice-Chairman

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Amanda Paliotta, Director
Claudia San Pedro, Education
Terry McKenna, General Government and Transportation
Randy Dowell, Health and Social Services
Nicole Barnes, Human Services
Ron Meister, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Anthony Sammons, Public Safety and Judiciary
Brian Phillips, Select Agencies
Laurie Houser, Administrative Assistant

This publication, printed by the Central Printing Division of the Department of Central Services, is issued
by the Oklahoma State Senate. One hundred fifty (150) copies have been prepared and distributed at a
cost of $9.44 each to the taxpayers of Oklahoma. Reference copies have been deposited with the
Publications Clearinghouse of the Oklahoma Department of Libraries.



R N L S N R R A S SR SR S



AN

o

S

—

i Lo ol [ .
e N T

, .
RN N

/ -
s
— e

LU Lu

- L

\

I
e

TABLE OF CONTENTS
FY’'04 Appropriations REPOM ..ottt s 1
Subcommittee on Education
e T <Y o -3 9o T o | O PP 3
b.  Career and Technology Education, Department of ..., 6
c. Education, State Board of ..........eermrmeiiirenerceirecice e s 9
d. Educational Television AUthOrity ......c.cc.iiiiiiiniinir e 17
e. Higher Education, Regents for..... it 20
f. Land Office, COMMUSSIONETIS OF ....ucvreriirrrireerirsrersressesreree et issssetenn e sn s esarases 25
g. Libraries, Department of ... s 28
h.  Physician Manpower Training COMMISSION........c.ccovnirieiinimneresesssenssee s 31
i Private Vocational Schools, Board Of ......ccccvei e e crverensnsnsassssaesnns 34
i Science and Math, SChOO| Of ... e e s ram s e s 37
k. Science and Technology, Center for...... i e 40
L Teacher Preparation ComMmMISSION.....ccccremremiircimeirc it e sese s e s ee s 43
Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation
2. Auditor and INSPECLOL.......ccic et s 47
b. Central Services, Department Of ... s 50
¢.  Civil Emergency Management Administration.........ccocvveviciiiiininiicininnnieenn. 54
o S 1= o ([u] I = Ta = o OO 57
€. Ehics ComMMISSION c.cooi it e reres e se s e nem e r e s ee s e sra s sa b b an s e b ar e 60
f.  Finance, Office of SLALE .....cccceveiereire e ieeseesererasreessess e e se e sneseeseasas [ 63
o PR € 1o 37T ¢ T ) SO PP 67
h.  House of RepresentaliVes. ..o s 70
i. Legislative Service BUrEal....... ..ot s s e 73
I O C o V=T (3T SO T 76
k.  Metit Protection COmMMISSION ......ciccciciriirsrcrs i ase s s s e sre e sn e e 79
l. Military, Department of ... 82
m. Personnel Management, Office Of ....covvvvercriii 85
N, Secretary of State ..o 88
Lo T 1Y o - (= O TSN 91
p. Space Industry Development AUthOitY ... 94
0. TaxXx COMMISSION cvivieiiiiiiiiiiiiir e e st e e ban e rr e e be e 97
r. Transportation, Department of ... 100
LI I (=T L= U T U PP PP 103
Subcommittee on Healith and Social Services
a. Health, Department Of........cocoiiii i e e 107
b. Health Care AUthONIY.......ccc oo srrae s s s 111
C. J.D.McCarty Canter ... e 116
d. Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services .. 119
e.  University Hospital AUROTITY c..coverniiinir i, 123
f. Veterans Affairs, Depantment of.........ccocevcreveriimiiiii e 126
Subcommittee on Human Services _
a. Children and Youth, COMMISSION ONuuiuiiiiiiiviieirieierereeseesssememreesseessesesssnraanenstns 129
b. Handicapped Concerns, Office Of ... e 132
¢.  Human Rights COMMISSION ...cccvvreiiiiiiiiiiin it e 135
d.  Human Services, Department Of .........coccvereviiininiimiir e 138
e. Indian Affairs, COmMmMISSION Of ..uviiiiiiiiiiie s s s s e sen e e e e bb e 141
f. Juvenile Affairs, OFfice Of ... e 144
g. Rehabilitation Services, Department Of ... 148



VL

VII.

Vil

i

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

ErMCEDOSITATTIQTORODT

Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Department of ... 151
Banking, Department of ..o eieesieeereesesseesiasesneheddseEERETaRsLissiaas 155
Centennial ComMMISSION .....uvviiviieirrreeirrer st rre s iase e ssr s rs e e aabe s sssrr e 158
Commerce, Department of ... 161
Conservation COMMUSSION .....cccciceeccrrerreres s i st rr e n s s s 164
Consumer Credit, Department of ..., 168
Corporation COMMISSION ........ccccciimmimiiiriies e s 171
Environmental Quality, Department of ... 174
Historical SOCIEY vvvvvvverriri it et 177
Horse Racing COMMISSION ...cuvivecerrerreiissesiiinisessesasssaensrnas e e ses st n s nnsens 180
INSUraNCe COMMISSIONET ... .uueeieeeieirerierieercrirreesssisis s isabstr st s s eesranesanaseassassaesansssaes 183
J.M. Davis Memorial CommMISSIOn ... se s ssessssencsanennesanens 186
Labor, Department Of ... s 189
Liguefied Petroleum Gas Board..........ccvmvmemmmmmnniincincns s 192
Mines, Department of ... 195
Native American Cultural and Education AUthOFItY .........ccceeeiciieeirimmenc s 198
Scenic Rivers COMIMISSION ..c.ueviieiirccecccerrere e st s s ens s s e e 201
Securities, Department of ... 204
Tourism and Recreation, Department of ... 207
Water Resources BOArd ......ccvieviiirreesmmeeinnnecssissinisnnss s s s sssssessssasssanessans i 211
Will Rogers Memorial COMMISSION ....civeeriieeriieieeniiinnanen s 214

Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement.......coveeiiiienniii e 217
b, AHOINEY GENETAL.....cccuiiiiiiinice e 220
c. Corrections, Department of ... 223
d. Criminal Appeals, Court Of ......coevvvririiiiiii 227
e. District Attorneys and DAC ...t 230
f. DiISIFICE COUMS ..vuuverrrrrerrrensorseresessnsranrenseesressessmesnnrnmressesssbssbsbnbstasnsnsarsenenennssrasnbaeses 234
0. FIre Marshal.......i e e 237
h.  Indigent Defense SYStem .. 240
i. Investigation, State Bureau of ..o 243
§. Council on Judicial Complaints .......cccccori e e 246
k. Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council on........cccccoeinniniinininnen 249
1. Medicolegal investigations, Board of .........ccovmmmimmnnnnn 252
m. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of...........ooviiniiini i 256
n.  Pardon and Parole BOArd .......ccccveviseeeeaermrcrrcmeriensisnnssrinssnersisssesesssssss s ssnsssernnsens 259
0. Public Safety, Department of ..o 262
P.  SUPreme COUM ... e e s 265
g. Workers' Compensation COUM.......ccovriviirier i 268
Tables

a. Table 1 - FY'03 to FY'04 Appropriation Comparison ..., 271
b. Table 2 — FY'03 Supplemental Approprialions .......ccccvieiiminni i 274
c. Table 3 — Appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund ... 275
d. Table 4 — History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund ..o 278
e. Table 5 - 2003 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certified Funds ............ 280
f. Table 6 — 2003 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures............. 283
g. Table 7 — FY'04 Limits on Director's Salaries & FTE......c..cccovvinininniiin 285

1

P
| d i S



S

i s [ g ; 1 : . i
e e e e S e e S

i o ;
\ ! | _
— g S g —

I
{
S

Oklahoma State Senate

Actions of the 2003 Oklahoma Legislature

Update on FY'03 Appropriations

For a second consecutive year, declining revenues forced state agencies to reduce
their general operating budgets during the course of the fiscal year. The 2002
Legislature passed a total state budget of $5,513,391,671 for FY'03. The revenue
shortfall forced the Office of State Finance to reduce general fund allocations to the
state agencies by $427,197,855, or an average of 7.63%. Agencies were forced to
reduce current year budgets with reductions in purchases, elimination of travel, and
begin implementation of reduction-in-force (RIF) plans for agency employees.

At the completion of FY’'03 the Office of State Finance was able to increase state
agencies general revenue allocation by $51,268,125. This increase was mainly due to
an increase in natural gas gross production revenue. Agencies were given the option of
using this money to offset reductions in FY'03 or use the unexpected allocation as
carryover to help with their FY’'04 budgets. Please review each agency analysis to
determine the use of these funds.

Qverview of FY’04 Appropriations

The 2003 Legislature passed a total state budget of $5,109,578,238 for FY'04. During
the 2003 Session, the Legislature also appropriated $46,463,165 in supplemental
funding for FY’03 operations of state agencies.

Appropriations for FY'04 were $403,813,433 lower than the original appropriation for
FY’03 {before the addition of supplemental appropriations). This represents a decrease
of 7.3%. Adjusting for supplemental appropriations, the difference between FY’03 and
FY'04 was a decrease of $23,078,743 or 0.4%. Table 1 in the Appendix summarizes
the appropriations made during the 2003 Session.

The decrease in state appropriations was due to a decline in estimated revenue as
certified by the Board of Equalization. The Board of Equalization certified $677,627,043
(12.1%) less revenue than the previous year. The Legislature enacted several pieces
of legislation that helped alleviate this shorifall. The Table below provides a complete
list of legislative budget adjustments made during the 2003 Session.



2003 Session Revenue Enhancemants
Total for FY'04 Bill Number

Reapportion Premium Tax to 100% Education Reform Revolving Fund $85,792,500 SB 206
Debt Refinancing G.Q. Bond Cash-flow relief $34,290,032 HB 1250, SB 200
Natural Gas Certification Change ' $57,700,150 HB 1250
Special Event Sales Tax Collections/Permit Fees $1,012,893 HB 1356
Paper Remittance Discount $2,500 $111,511 HB 1356
Non-resident Withholding from flow-thru entitites $1,913,184 HB 1356
Tax Information/Comparison Data Mining $7,312,413 HB 1356
Income Tax Compliance for State Employees $1,822,080 HB 1593
Sales Tax Compliance for State Contractors $921,925 HB 1583
Use Tax Compliance Line on Tax Retums $383,521 HB 1593
Sales and Use Tax Acceleration $12,952,354 HB 1583
Abandoned Securities $2,113,750 HB 1580
Treasurer's Unclaimed Property $28,790 HB 1580
Federal Refund Offset Program $4,099,680 8B 140
Federal Election Reform $8,400,000 8B 192
Replacement License Plates $74,100 SB 438
Streamlined Sales Tax Amendments $368,632 SB 708
District Courts to be Self-Supporting $9,500,000 SB 81
Total Revenue Enhancements $228,797,515

Supplemental Appropriations

The Legislature passed supplemental appropriations for FY'03 totaling $46,463,165.
The largest supplemental amounts went to the State Department of Education and the
Department of Corrections. See Table 2 in the Appendix for specific supplemental
appropriations.

NN TN Yy

Y



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Members:

Senator Herb Rozell, Chair
Senator Glenn Coffee
Senator Johnnie Crutchfield
Senator Kevin Easley
Senator Charles Ford
Senator Robert Milacek
Senator Mark Snyder

i

Senator Stratton Taylor
Senator Penny Williams

Claudia San Pedro, Analyst

FY'03 Revised $Change ~ % Change %Change
FY'03 Original  Appropriation: FY'04 from from from
Agency Appropriation ~ w/Supplementals * Appropriation Orig. FY'03  Orig. FY'03 Rev. FY'03
Arts Council $4,318,483 $3,979,482 $3,864,076 ($454,407) -10.5% -2.9%
Career and Technology Education $131,196,667  $120,897,729  $117,822,608  ($13,374,059) -10.2% -2.5%
Education, State Department of $2,040,028,941 $1,871,498539 $1,950,875,385  ($89,153,556) -4.4% 4.2%
Educational Television Authority $3,741,795 $3,448,064 $3,448,064 ($293,731) -7.9% 0.0%
Higher Education, Regents for $851,255,610  $791,495,572  $768,130,523  ($83,125,087) -9.8% -3.0%
Land Office, Commissioners of $4,095,100 $4,095100  ~ $4,095,100 $0 0.0% 0.0%
Libraries, Department of $6,891,409 $6,350,433 $6,166,270 ($725,139) -10.5% -2.9%
Physician Manpower Training Commission $5,606,623 $5,197,903 $5,017,537 ($589,086) -10.5% -3.5%
Private Vocational Schools, Board of $166,022 $152,989 $152,989 ($13,033) -7.9% 0.0% "
Science & Math, School of $6,522,429 $6,010,418 $6,204,693 ($317,736) -4.9% 3.2%
Science & Technology, Center for $12,597,604 $11,608,692 $11,014,879 ($1,582,725) -12.6% -5.1%
Teacher Preparation, Commission on $2,219,555 $2,045,320 $1,986,005 ($233,550) -10.5% -2.9%
; Subtotal $3,068,640,238 $2,826,780,241 $2,878,778,129 ($189,862,109) -6.2% 1.8%







’\_ L "\_ ‘\, \

i
-

(
- —

SN

(N

I. FUNDING HISTORY

State Arts Council

$6,000,000 T - 180
[ = - - -
T+ 160
$5,000,000 +
e+ 14.0
$4,000,000 + 120
@ R - 10,0
S 1 &
3 $3,000,000 - E
$2,000,000 + - 6.0
)
$1,000,000 + '
- 00
$0 4 A . SN, . | 0
FY'99 FY'00 FY'0l FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
| Approp. EEERITotal Expend, == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $4,069,644 16.4% $4,829,674 8.26% 16.0 17.0
FY'00 $4,083,091 0.3% $5,008,917 3.73% 16.3 17.0
FY'01 $4,255,497 4.2% $5,086,358 1.53% 16.8 17.0
FY'02 $4,373,672 * 2.8% $5,507,034 B8.27% 16.9 17.0
FY'03 $3,979,482 -9.0% $4,603,291 -16.41% 16.6 i17.0
FY'04 $3,864,077 -2.9% $4,695,622 2.01% 17.0
6 Year Change -$205,567 -5.1% -$134,052 -2.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$592,879 -14.6% -$604,713 -12.5%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first

of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $4,545,772, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's aliocation

was reduced to the number shown,

** The agency was originally appropriated $4,318,483, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.



II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

FY'04. This Reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 milfion)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s was reduced by an additional 2.9 percent. The agency plans to
deal with the reduction in the following manner:

. Annual project support grants will be reduced 15 percent ($308,275) for

FY'04. These grants require matching funds. Organizations participating
include Oklahoma City Phitharmonic to the Ardmore Litile Theatre.

. ArtsPower Education Grants will be reduced by $44,644, resulting in a

20 percent cut to individual grants.

. The Artist-in-Residence program will be cut by $12,500 impacting rural

school districts. There will be 35 fewer weeks of artist residencies
serving approximately 10,000 children.

. The Local Government Challenge grants will be reduced by $10,000, or

five percent, which will result in three fewer communities receiving funds
for local arts projects and events.

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 4,318,483 17.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -339,001
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt with
the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. annual project support grant awards were reduced between 5 and 12
percent of the FY'02 leval;
b. 44 tours were eliminated from the Oklahoma Touring Program;
c. 65 weeks were reduced from the Artists-in-Residence Program affecting
approximately 20,000 children;
d. administrative/operating costs were reduced by cutting a constituent
satisfaction survey and training workshops for those interested in
receiving grants ($11,373);
e. two ARTS Power education grant projecis were cancelled.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 3,979,482 17.0
ll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 3,979,482 17.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues for -115,405

e e T T

Ea e -

T

A A

N



Total

FTE

Base Adjustments (cont’d.}

e. The presenting program will be reduced by $5,363, or three percent,
resulting in 10 fewer grants.

f. Administration will be reduced by $11,124 and mini-grants will be
reduced by $27,500.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 3,864,077

17.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. None.

Total Adjustments 0

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation 3,864,077

17.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A, None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a pottion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $49,339, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

QU N

e

S

— e

16.7%

FY’04 Appropriations $3,864,077
OSF Refund Bl 50530 11%
Federal Funds [:I $782,206
Total FY'04 Budget $4,695,622
82.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1158, Section 1 HB 1158, Sections 2-3



State Department of Career and Technology Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$180.000.000 + T 4600
$160,0060,000 -
$140,000,000 + 4400
$120,000,000 +
2 i
% $100,000,000 I 1200 B
S $80,000,000
$60,000,000 +
$40,000,000 4000
$20,000,000 +
$0 4 380.0
FY'e9 FY'00 Fy'01 Fyo2 FY'03 FY'04
I_Approp. Eeg) Total Expend. =ll=Auth, FI'EJ
Percent Total Budgst Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $116,339,996 8.4% $145,304,667 2.2% 393.0 450.0
FY'00 $116,516,707 -0.4% $147,796,494 1.7% 392.1 450.0
FY'01 $128,739,078 10.5% $161,239,664 9.1% 387.2 450.0
FY'02 $126,854,773 * -1.5% $165,788,915 2.8% 394.0 450.0
FY'03 $120,897,729 ** -4.7% $149,736,629 -9.7% 365.7 405.0
FY'04 $117,822,607 -2.5% $152,246,989 1.7% 405.0
6 Year Change $882,611 0.8% $6,942,322 4.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$12,542,861 -10.7% -$10,405,687 -7.2%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first
of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $5 million appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $1 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $1 million from
the Support Personnel Flexible Benefit Fund.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $3,615,334 in supplemental appropriations.

* The agency was originally appropriated $131,846,398, but due to a revenue shorffall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $131,196,667, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

— .
i 5 .

‘ i H i

o

i

Vool aNals



. FY’O3 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt
with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. skill centers reduced five positions;
b. comprehensive school equipment grants were reduced; and
c¢. a Voluntary Buy-out of 31 employees was implemented.

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

131,196,667

-10,298,938

405.0

120,897,729

405.0

Illi. FY'04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues for
FY’04. This Reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s was reduced by an additional 2.9 percent. The agency plans to
deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. reduce training prograrms;
b. reduce Bid Assistance Centers; and
¢. adjust technology centers formula.

D. FY’'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

120,897,729
-3,5675,122

405.0

117,322,607

405.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Training in Industry Program
Funds were provided to increase this program.

Total Adjustments

500,000

500,000

0.0

F. FY’04 Appropriation

117,822,607

405.0




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from ihe
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $1,498,943, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’'s FY’04 budget reduction.

. HB 1068

This measure requires current members of the State Board of Career and Technology Education to
resign as of March 30, 2003 and establishes residence and education requirements for new board
members. New board members shall be appointed by April 1, 2003. There was no emergency
clause so this bill will become effective August 29, 2003.

. HB 1123

This measure states legislative intent that institutions of higher education within the Oklahoma State
System of Higher Education, private institutions accredited by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher
Education, technology center school districts, schools or training programs licensed, accredited,
approved or regulated by any state agency, and private schools licensed by the Oklahoma Board of
Private Vocational Schools be prohibited from placing statements in documents or brochures given to
students or advertising in publications that credits earned at the institution, training program, or
school are fully accepted at another institution or school without a written agreement.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

4.6%

FY’04 Appropriations $117,822,607
OSF Refund B 51498943
Revolving Funds [ ] $25900636

Federal Funds 57,024,803 1.0%

17.0%

Total FY'04 Budget $152,246,989
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 20, Sections 1-3 SB 20, Section 4
8

e T e S e N N T W

B

L~

P /‘ﬂ T ."_\‘ e (‘\ ST "/—\ o~ e~

e

1



. FUNDING HISTORY

State Board of Education

$3,000.000,000 T T 600.0
B e i
$2,500,000,000 + + 500.0
$2.000.000,000 + + 4000
<4
:g $1,500,000,000 + + 3000 {2
$1.000,000,000 -+ + 2000
$500,000,000 + -+ 100.0
$0 : : i . : 00
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
[ Approp. MMM Total Expend, == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'99 $1,738,531,635 6.9% $2,066,031,635 54%  490.1 552.0
FY'00 $1,790,456,788 3.0%  $2,108,819,860 2.1% 4785 552.0
FY'01 $1,981,791,430 10.7%  $2,326,587,030 10.3% 4814 549.8
FY'02 $1,964,628,581 * -0.9%  $2,414,779,153 3.8%  538.0 554.0
FY'03 $1,870,473,148 *  -4.8%  $2,307,772,827 -4.4%  453.0 511.0
FY'04 $1,950,875,385 4.3% -100.0% 396.0
6 Year Change $212,343,750 12.2%  -$2,066,031,635 -100.0%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$9,951,638 -0.6% -$2,066,031,635 -100.0%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
batween July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first

of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $16.4 million appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $17.5 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $19.4
million from the Support Personnel Flexible Benefit Fund.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $47,583,990 from the Common Education Technology Revolving

Fund and $10.4 million in supplemental appropriations.

FY'02 - The Total Budget Expenditures number does not include $3,617,301 that is appropriated to the
State Department of Education but passed directly to the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation.

* The agency was criginally appropriated $2,034,909,789, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
aliocation was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,040,028,941, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced. The number shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $25,486,165.



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1.

A. FY’03 Appropriation

FY’03 Budget Shortfall

Due to a shortfall in the General Revenue fund, the State
Department of Education’s appropriations from general revenue
was reduced by 7.85 percent. As a result of a 16.75 percent
decrease in the 1017 Education Reform Revolving Fund the State
Aid formuta was further reduced. The total reduction to common
education was 9.6%. The agency dealt with the reduction in the
following manner:

. Reduction-in-Force of 91 FTE from the Regional Education Service

Centers and 20 from unfilled positions;

. reduced ali line-item programs from aliernative education to

teachers health insurance by 7.85 percent;

. the state aid formula was reduced by 8.63 percent; and

. school districts were strongly encouraged to review their entire

budgets to ensure that the impact of the shortfall had a minimal
impact on classroom teachers and instruction.

Supplemental

To reduce the adverse impact of the revenue shortfall in the 1017
Education Reform Revolving Fund, supplemental funds from the
Rainy Day Fund were appropriated to the State Aid formula.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$2,040,028,941

-195,041,958

25,486,165

511.0

-111.0

1,870,473,148

400.0

. FY'04 APPROPRIATION

1.

C. Adjusted FY*03 Appropriation

FY’04 Budget Cut

The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available

revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent
($326.4 million) decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated
level. As a result, most agency’s budgets were further reduced in
FY’04. However, the agency was exempted from this round of cuts.

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

1,870,473,148

0

400.0

1,870,473,148

400.0

10

‘_\‘_ - -\I ’-\ ‘“\“ Y SN

3 ; \ d 1

o R N e e e S T e

e e el el

L



Total FTE

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Replace Portion of FY'04 budget cut. 80,402,237
This amount was appropriated to the State Aid formula. With this
appropriation, the common education budget will receive 4 percent
more funding in FY’04 than their actual FY'03 budget. FY’03 cuts to
teachers’ retirement and health insurance were replaced by
making additional cuts to other programs (see "Other Issues™).

2. Office of Accountabhility -250,120 -4.0
The Office of Accountability was transferred from the State Board of
Education to the State Regents for Higher Education.

Total Adjustments 80,402,237 4.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation 1,850,875,385 396.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $17,325,627, were deposited in
July 2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget hole.

B. Education Programs '
The following education programs received increases or were maintained at their original FY’03
appropriation:

textbook funding was maintained at $33,000,000;

State Aid was increased by $80,402,183;

certified teachers’ health insurance funding was increased by $13,527,628;
support staff health insurance funding was increased by $9,483,311;
Education Leadership Oklahoma received $375,000; and

testing received $113,000.

OOk ®N =

C. Central Operations Budget
The State Department of Education’s central operations budget was reduced by an additional
$410,715 (total cut of 13 percent) and their FTE authorization was reduced by 16 FTE. (These
numbers do not include the regional education service centers.)

11



D. Program Maintenance
The following education programs were maintained at the FY’03, 7.85 percent budget cut level:

PN RGN~

the Great Expectations professional development program;
the School Lunch Matching Program;

Adult Education Program;

Early Intervention Program;

Statewide Alternative Education Program;

Summer Arts Institute;

Oftice of Accountability; and

Oklahoma Ambassador of Teaching.

. Program Elimination

The following programs were eliminated or were not funded vielding a total savings of
$12,394,128. Savings were re-directed to fund teachers’ health insurance and retirement.

1.

Funding to 21 Regional Education Service Centers that provide psychometric services to
school districts across the state ($4,683,314), resulting in a Reduction-in-Force of 82 people
effective July 1, 2003.

Psychometric service contracts for five school districts ($776,811).

Seven Professional Development Centers that provide a variety of seminars and resource
material throughout the year ($568,569), resulting in a possible Reduction-in-Force of seven

people responsible for staffing the center.

Mentor Teacher Stipends ($208,758) provided up to $500 to teachers who volunteered to be a
mentor teacher to first year resident teachers.

School Lunch programs were reduced by $2,582,183.

Funding for Special Education Assistance ($1,036,648) was not provided.

Funding in the amount of $1,044,686 was not provided for Homeward Bound, which
reimburses school districts for special education costs of children not in their
district.

Community education grants ($437,850) were not funded.

Telecommunications grants to higher education institutions for on-line course development
($355,309) were not funded.

12

P

N T T T T T T T ST T T T T T I T Ty



F. Program Reductions

The following programs were reduced between 15 and 54 percent yielding a total savings of
$14,730,048. These saving were re-directed to teachers health insurance and retirement.

1. The $3,000 certified salary increase funding was reduced by $6,198,826 due to an anticipated
decrease in the number of teachers in districts for FY’04. This assumes 5,000 fewer teachers
for FY*04.

2. Professional development funds disbursed to school districts based on their average daily
attendance was reduced by 54 percent ($2,326,945).

3. Funding for reading sufficiency remediation was reduced by 19 percent ($585,000).

4. Schools' Attuned Professional Development Program was reduced by 15 percent ($172,546).
5. Advanced placement grants were reduced 54 percent ($1,811,169).

6. Altemative and High Challenge grants were reduced by 54 percent ($761,072).

7. Driver education funds were reduced by 58 percent ($524,967).

8. Parents as Teachers program grants were reduced by 54 percent ($1,295,709).

9. Small school cooperative and incentive grants were reduced by 54 percent ($376,444).

10. The Virtual Internet School in Oklahoma Network program was reduced by 54 percent
($677,370).

. HB 1153

This measure renames an existing program to the Oklahoma School Voluntary Consolidation and
Annexation Act, establishes new dates for access to the School Consolidation Assistance Fund
and [imits the number of competitive school programs which consolidated or annexed districts
receive preference. Bill provisions also state that beginning July 1, 2003, school districts
consolidating or annexing districts are exempt from class size requirements for five years, general
fund balances are allowable for three years, and the weighted district size calculation is adjusted
for three years.

. HB 1278

This bill creates the Oklahoma Education Lottery Act, creates the Oklahoma Lotiery Commission,
establishes the Lottery Retailer Advisory Board, creates the Oklahoma Education Lottery Trust
Fund, creates the Oklahoma Lottery Commission Legislative Oversight Committee and
establishes purpose, duties, apportionment and appropriation of lottery proceeds. Monies in the
Oklahoma Lottery Trust Fund are appropriated as follows: 45% for kindergarten through twelfth
grade public education and early childhood development programs; 45% for tuition, grants, loans
and scholarships for citizens to attend colleges and universities that are accredited by the State
Regents are part of the State System of Higher Education and/or institutions operated under

the authority of the Department of Career and Technology Education. Other purposes for funding
under this category are construction of educational facilities and capital outlay projects for

13



elementary and independent school districts, the Oklahoma State System of Higher Education and
career and technology education. Also included are technology, professional training in the
application of computers, interactive learning environments in the classroom, and access to the
statewide distance learning network for the same educational entities as listed above. In addition,
funding is provided for endowed chairs and professorships and for programs and personnel of the
Oklahoma School for the Deaf and the Oklahoma School for the Blind. An additional 5% is to go to
the Teachers Retirement System Dedicated Revenue Retirement Fund. The remaining 5% is
directed to the School Consolidation and Assistance Fund. All of these funds are to enhance and
not supplant other funding.

HB 1257

This bill requires every school district to transmit a copy of the income and expenditures statement
to the State Department no later than July 31. The State Department is directed to post the data on
its Internet website in a form that is accessible to the public.

. HB 1767
This measure creates numerous opportunities for improving Common Education.

1} Accountability
a. requires a review and comparison of earlier reforms in HB 1017, HB 1759, and HR 1, No

Child Left Behind to identify duplications or conflicts;

b. creates the School State Aid Funding Study Group to evaluate and make recommendations on
the State Aid Formula; provides funding to the Legislative Services Bureau to contract for
consultant services;

¢. creates the Task Force on School District Administration Reorganization or Consolidation;

d. defines administrative services; requires superintendents to code their time worked as
administrative costs regardless of the services performed, except for teaching
superintendents; requires an annual report showing the administrative services costs and the
percentage of those costs of the district’s total expenditures. for the preceding year;

e. specifies a teacher working in the same school district in the preceding year may not receive a
lower salary and benefits package unless the teacher’s duties or hours have changed;
provides for forfeiture of State Aid for willfully making such reductions; provides for an
additional penalty reduction of the district’s State Aid in the amount owed which will be given to
the teacher; and, establishes a complaint process to the State Department of Education, which
must investigate the complaints; and

f. delays implementation of reforms from HB 1759 due to lack of funds

2) Efficiency
a. establishes a career teacher pre-termination hearing and probationary teacher hearing;

14

Ty Ty T —

S

/—\‘ (‘“ I(‘“- If‘- f‘ /“ Fa ’/_‘ Vel If“ _,/_‘ P e e N :/‘\ T T NN



b. requires the receiving district notify the resident district and parents of the student of the
cancellation of the student’s transfer by June 1 to be effective for the next school year;

c¢. modifies Charter School non-renewal notice time limit to 60 days prior to the expiration of the
contract;

d. authorizes the school district superintendent to transfer up to a total of 25% of the total
appropriation from one account, fund or program category to another, but prohibits a transfer
between the general fund and building fund. The State Department must be notified of any
fund transfer in writing or electronically;

e. authorizes the VISION Coordinating Committee to enter into cooperative partnerships
with private Oklahoma-based companies, and establishes goals and sets standards; and

f. deletes the requirement for reporting to the county clerk reductions of State Aid funding
allocations.

3) Waivers/Derequlations
a. authorizes the State Board to waive class size penalties if caused by economic hardship;
requires a report of school districts which exceed class size limitations including districts at
85% bonded indebtedness, and requires the State Board to collect and submit a list of bond
projects, categorized by type of project;

b. provides a two-year extension for persons who held a provisional ceriificate in speech-
language pathology during the 1998-99 school year;

¢. provides that for school year 2003-2004, a residency committee for teachers may function with
only two members;

d. modifies the truancy age from 16 to 12 years for earlier intervention and allows persons 18
years or older to petition the court for expungement of juvenile truancy records;

e. exempts school districts from any financial penalty for administrative services expenditures
greater than the current limitations which may occur in 2004 and 2005 school years; and

{. authorizes an automatic waiver from implementing an alternative education program for
elementary school districts that do not have one in place currently.

In addition, this bill transfers the Office of Accountability, including funding, personnel, fumiture,
equipment, and supplies from the State Board of Education to he State Regents for Higher
Education, while retaining its position in relation to the Education Oversight Board.

K. SB 201
This bill transfers $4.8 million from the Common Education Technology Revolving Fund to the Ad
Valorem Reimbursement Fund.

15



L. SB 216

This measure authorizes the boards of two or more school districts to contract with one

superintendent to serve as superintendent of the multiple school districts and allows two or more
school districts to enter into a mutual or separate contracts with a superintendent, administrator or

teacher or with a person to provide support services, to provide those same services, under

conditions agreed upon by the districts. Each district must agree to share the employee, enter into
agreement related to the division of payments for benefits, travel, etc. and, if not included in the
contracts then each district’s pro rata share of he employee’s retirement contribution shall be paid
into the Teachers Retirement System of Oklahoma.

V1. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations

Revolving Funds

OSF Refund

Pass-through Monies

Federal Funds

Reapp./Redisign. Funds
Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1160, Sections 1-5
HB 1162, Sections 1-4 and 6-9
HB 1007, Section 1
HB 1167, Sections 1-8
HB 1769, Sections 29-31

B

I

B 4124515
L]

B

$1,947,425,080
$2,172,140
$17,325,627

$544,677,170
$316,059

$2,516,040,591

16

FY’04 Budget by Source

0.1%

77.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1162, Section 10

0.7% g9,

21.6%

0.0%

— —

Pt



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 + — 85.0
$10,000,000 + | 840
$8,000,000 + T80
g T80
= 56,000,000 + E
(=1 T 81.0
$4,000,000 - | . 80,0
$2,000,000 + . .. 00
FY 99 FY"00 Fy'01 Fy g2 FY'03 Fy*04
[_Approp. [E Total Expend, «fill Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $3,385,382 3.1% $3,149,242 4.4% 61.0 80.0
FY'00 $3,441,158 1.6% $4,024,405 27.8% 66.9 80.0
FY'01 $3,685,817 7.1% $4,546,364 13.0% 72.0 84.0
FY'02 $10,889,614 * 195.4% $4,493,022 -1.2% 72.1 84.0
FY'03 $3,448,064 **  -68.3% $4,195,767 -6.6% 67.1 84.0
FY'04 $3,448,064 0.0% $4,902,657 16.8% 84.0
6 Year Change $62,682 1.9% $1,753,415 55.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$330,213 -9.8% $1,194,774 37.9%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first

of the fiscal year.

*

The agency was originally appropriated $3,238,732, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $400,000 and a one-time
appropriation of $6.7 million for digital television conversion.

** The agency was originally appropriated $3,741,795 for their operating budget, but due fo a revenue

shortfall the agency's allocation was reduced.

17



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state's FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. the agency left 7.5 positions vacant;
b. utilized $65,262 in carryover funds; and
¢. utilized $72,760 in one-time transfer funds from the Foundation.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

3,741,795

-293,731

84.0

3,448,064

84.0

lll. FY'04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY'04 Budget Cut
The Beard of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, most
agency’s budgets were further reduced in FY’04. However, OETA was
exempted from this round of cuis.

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

3,448,064

84.0

3,448,064

84.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

3,448,064

84.0

18

N



IV. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $42,751, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction,

B. Digital Television
The agency was originally to have four stations broadcasting in programming testing mode for
Digital Television in May of this year. The agency was able to have one channel, 32 in Oklahoma
City, but requested and received a temporary station order which extended the deadline for the
other three stations until November of 2003. They will be in programming testing mode for FY'03
which involves broadcasting four hours of digital programs a day. This will cost $372,000. The
agency was re-appropriated $200,000 from their capital DTV funding, the foundation will match
this amount to meet this cost.

C. Replacement of Analog Transmitter
The agency had requested $315,000 in supplemental funding to match $210,000 in federal funds
to replace the Cheyenne analog transmitter. The transmitter is over 22 years old and does not
always function properly. The average iifespan for a transmitter is 10 to 15 years. The foundation
provided the funding.

VI. FUNDING:SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source
0.9%

FY’04 Appropriations $3,448,064 -
Special Cash Fund M 59956 27
Revolving Funds [ ] $1,212,326
OSF Refund B 54275

Total FY’04 Budget $4,902,657

4.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1161, Sections 1 and 4-5 HB 1161, Sections 2-3

19



Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,600,000,000
$1,400.000.000 +
$1,200,000,000 +
$1,000,000,000 +
$800,000,000 +
$600,000,000 +
$400,000,000 +
$200,000,000 -
$0 - ) - A
FY'o0 FY’00 FY'01 FY'02 FY-03 Fy04
llApprop. B Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures t Change FTE* FTE*
FY'99 $757,862,120 8.3% $1,161,816,564 B.2% N/A N/A
FY'00 $772,165,329 1.9%  $1,206,950,162 3.9% N/A N/A
FY'01 $833,015,553 7.9%  $1,300,349,850 7.7% N/A N/A
Fy'02 $834,845,474 ** 0.2%  $1,347,344,175 3.6% N/A N/A
FY'03 $791,495,572 ~ -5.2%  $1,410,586,079 4.7% N/A N/A
FY'04 $768,130,523 -3.0%  $1,451,510,523 2.9% N/A
6 Year Change $10,268,403 1.4% $289,693,959 24.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$77,257,368 -10.2% $124,299,441 10.7%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first

of the fiscal year.

* This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $24,000,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $23.5 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $95,167,980 from the Oklahoma Tuition Scholarship Revolving Fund

and the Higher Education Capital Revolving Fund and $16,843,396 in supplemental appropriations.

= The agency was originally appropriated $860,475,547, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A The agency was originally appropriated $851,255,610, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

20

o

SRRl



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 851,255,610 N/A
1. FY’03 Budget Cut
Due to a revenue shortfall in the General Revenue Fund, the higher -59,760,038
education budget’s general revenue appropriation was reduced by
7.85 percent. Since higher education receives funding from other
sources, the total cut to higher education was only 7 percent. Higher
Education dealt with the cuts in the following manner:
a. state financial aid and scholarship programs were exempted from
cuts; and
b. administration and institutional budgets were reduced by 7.25 percent.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 791,495,572 N/A
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 791,495,572 N/A
1. FY'04 Budget Cut
The system was reduced by an additional 2.9 percent. Colleges and -23,615,169
Universities will use their authority to increase tuition to offset these
cuts. Special programs will be reduced by more than the total cut to
ensure scholarship programs are not cut.
D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 767,880,403 N/A
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Office of Accountability 250,120
The Office of Accountability and all its assets were transferred from
the State Board of Education to Higher Education.
Total Adjustments 250,120 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 768,130,523 N/A

21




IV. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

STy Ty

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $8,697,683, were deposited in
July 2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

. HB 1167

This bill requires the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education to service the fiscal operations
of the Office of Accountability by establishing appropriate funds and accounts. Funds and accounts
will continue to be subject to control of the Education Oversight Board. Incumbent unclassified
employees are transferred without a loss of pay and benefits and operational funding of $250,120
is transferred in addition to revolving funds which were originally reappropriated to the State Board
of Education. The State Regents will allocate these funds to the Office of Accountability for the
purpose of continuing performance-based audits of public school districts.

. HB 1748

This measure requires the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education to submit a report of
tuition and fees for the current year for each institution within the state system to the Govemnor,
Speaker of the House of Representatives, President Pro Tempore of the Senate and the minority
floor leaders and education committee chairs of both houses. The report must include data on the
impact of any tuition or fee increase on the ability of students to meet the costs of attendance,
enrollment patterns and availability of financial aid. Finally, the bill authorizes the State Regents to
establish undergraduate resident tuition as follows:

1) The comprehensive universities combined average of resident tuition and mandatory fees
must be less than the combined average of resident tuition and mandatory fees at the state-
supported institutions that are members of the Big Twelve Conference; and, the non-resident
combined average of tuition and mandatory fees must be less than 105% of the combined
average of non-resident tuition and mandatory fees of state-supported institutions that are
members of the Big Twelve Conference.

2) The regional universities and two-year colleges combined average of resident tuition and
mandatory fees must be less than the combined average of resident tuition and mandatory
fees at like-type supported institutions of higher education as determined by the State Regents
that include, but are not limited to, those adjacent to Oklahoma; and, the non-resident
combined average of tuition and mandatory fees must be less than 105% of the combined
average of non- resident tuition and mandatory fees of like-type state-supported institutions of
higher education as determined by the State Regents that include, but are not limited to, those
adjacent to Okiahoma.

22

TN Y Ty

—

—~—~
¢ i

Il albe



o0 00 ]

' )
A

Y

s

\v}

S e NS

o

In the establishment of resident tuition rates for undergraduate and graduate education, the State
Regents are required to balance the affordability vs. the availahility of learning opportunities.
Consideration will include the level of state appropriations, the state economy, per capital income
and cost of living, the college-going and college-retention rates and the availability financial aid.
The combined average of resident tuition rates, non-resident tuition rates and mandatory fees for
graduate and professional courses and programs are to remain less than the combined average
of like-type courses and programs. An academic services fee is not to exceed the actual costs of
the academic services.

This bill repeals separate tuition rates for the technical branches and the special services fees.

. SB 201

This measure transfers $4,800,000 each from the Higher Education Capital Revolving Fund and
the Oklahoma Tuition Scholarship Revolving Fund to the Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund.

. 5B 326

This bill modifies enroliment qualifications for the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program by
extending enrollment to students in grades eight, nine and ten.

. SB 520

This measure creates the Oklahoma Tuition Equalization Grant Act which provides grants to
Oklahoma residents enrolled as undergraduate students in Oklahoma private or independent
institutions of higher education which are approved by the State Regents. Bill provisions state
eligibility criteria and establish conditions for receiving the $2,000 grant. First-time freshmen for he
2003-2004 school year are the first class eligible for the grants if funds are available. SB 520 also
creates the Oklahoma Tuition Equalization Grant Trust Fund with the State Regents as trustees.

. SB 596

This bill expands eligibility to include non-citizen students for enroliment in an institution within the
Oklahoma State System of Higher Education if the student 1) graduated from a public or private
high school in Okiahoma or successfully compieted the GED, 2) has resided in the state with a
parent or guardian at least two years prior to meeting the educational requirement, 3) satisfies
admission standards and 4) has secured admission to and enrolled in an institution. These
students may satisfy immigration status by filing an affidavit stating the filing of an application or a
petition pending with the Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services or filing an affidavit of the
intent to do so Such students will be eligible for scholarships and financial aid regardless of
immigration status.

23



VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

The following two graphs show the breakdown of the total funding sources ($1,451,510,523) for the

State Regents for Higher Education.

Higher Education Institutions

FY’04 Appropriations $697,336,875
FY’03 Residual General Revenue - $8,079,354
Revolving Funds [] $621,342,272

Total FY'04 Budget $1,326,758,501

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

FY'04 Appropriations $49,344,030
FY’03 Residual General Revenue . $618,329
Constitutional Reserve Funds | $21,199,408
Revolving Funds |____| $24,388,079
OSF Refund B sse97683
Federal Funds . $20,504,403
Total FY’04 Budget $124,752,022
Appropriation Reference:
SB 172, Sections 1-8
HB 1767, Sections 29-31
24

FY’04 Budget by Source

7.0%

19.5%

FY’04 Budget by Source

16.4%

17.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

38.6%

/ﬁ/—\/ﬂ/ﬁ/“-\/‘\/‘\/—\_‘/—\‘/—\ﬂ’\‘/‘\/\_’\f—\‘/\"\‘f—\.ﬁf\ﬁ_/—\dt—\lf"\,ﬁ_
f : t ! g ] g PR sy d ] ' ]

f

T T T T T T T



VN0 R0 D N I N R R

e

Commissioners of the Land Office

. FUNDING HISTORY
$6,000,000 T -+ 70.0
$4,500,000 + B 00
$4,000,000 + i
$3,500,000 + Sl T 00
p $3.000.000 1 o
= $2,500,000 + = E
S $2,000000 T 7 800
$1.500,000 + S | 20.0
$1,000,000 -+
$500,000 + o | 100
$0 el s e 00
FY'99 FY"00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
N Approp. EEEATotal Expend. === Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _ Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $4,092,947 6.4% $3,704,962 2.6% 55.3 62.5
FY'00 $4,135,788 1.0% $3,693,481 -0.3% 56.0 62.5
FY'01 $4,233,763 2.4% $3,977,432 7.7% 53.9 62.5
FY'02 $3,850,542 * -9.1% $4,638,689 16.6% 60.0 62.5
FY'03 $4,095,100 6.4% $4,301,122 -7.3% 53.7 62.5
FY'04 $4,095,100 0.0% $4,638,789 7.9% 62.5
8 Year Change $2,153 0.1% $933,827 25.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$464 469 -11.3% $405,253 10.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expehditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first

of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $4,310,632, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

25



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

: / ‘ ‘ S ' ! : : : | : ) : ; LT

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 4,095,100 62.5
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall 0
Unlike other state agencies, the Commissioners of the Land Office
does not receive state appropriated funds. Under state law they are
allowed to expend up to 6 percent of all revenue received for
disbursement to schools and higher education institutions for their
administration. They did not experience a shortfall during this fiscal
year.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 4,095,100 62.5
ll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. FY'03 Adjusted Appropriation 4,095,100 62.5
1. FY'04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This Reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’'03 appropriated level. This agency does
not receive General Revenue funding and was spared any budget
reductions.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 4,095,100 62.5
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. FY'04
While the equalization board certified over $5.4 million for the agency,
the Legislature only authorized the expenditure of $4,095,100. The
difference will be disbursed to school districts across the state.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 4,095,100 62.5

26

i y

e i S



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 24, Section 1

FY’04 Budget by Source

11.7%

B $4,095,100
[ ] s$543,680
$4,638,789

88.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 24, Sections 2-3

27



Oklahoma Department of Libraries

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 — - 830
-+ 828
$10,000,000 +
+ 82.6
$8,000,000 + 82.4
©»
ij $6,000,000 - 222 B
$4,000,000 - 1+ 81.8
$2,000,000 - 8.6
81.4
50 - L i - i | 81.2
FY'99 FY00 FY01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
[ Approp. BBl Total Expend. == Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appraptiation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $6,607,487 10.5% $8,809,975 2.4% 81.7 81.8
FY'00 $6,602,568 -0.1% $9,358,170 6.2% 77.9 81.8
FY'01 $6,960,586 5.4% $9,611,677 2.7% 74.3 81.8
FY'02 $6,979,479 * 0.3% $10,677,937 11.1% 81.0 82.8
FY'03 $6,350,433 ** -9.0% $8,524,577 -20.2% 72.6 82.8
FY'04 $6,166,270 -2.9% $8,975,985 5.3% 82.8
& Year Change -$441,217 -6.7% $166,010 1.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,143,842 -17.3% -$856,772 -9.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first
of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $7,254,115, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $6,891,409, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

28

— —_ L e
‘. | p | i }

T T
. . . ' ' 1

R e T 2 T e U A A e e N e e e i T N

ST T T T T



»,

—

)

Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. reduced travel expenditures;

b. delayed or reduced purchases of computers, supplies and other
materials;

¢. reduced state aid to public libraries; and
d. left eight positions vacant.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

6,891,409
-540,976

82.8

6,350,433

82.8

lil. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’'04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced another 2.9 percent. The agency dealt
with the cut in the following manner:

a. pay for the statewide license database with federal funds instead of
state funds; and

b. fewer funds will be available for technology, community and public
library grants because of the use of these federal funds.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

6,350,433

-184,163

82.8

6,166,270

82.8

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

6,166,270

82.8

29




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $78,735, were deposited in July

2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

V1. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
OSF Refund

Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 30, Section 1

FY’04 Budget by Source

0.9%
j| $6,166,270
Bl $350,000
[ ] $2,380,980
Bl se73s
$8,975,985

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 30, Section 2-3
30

e N N e T T S N NN
N 1 i i v | i | L "

—_— TN
' 1 g

LN

e e T S N e N N

e

e Y e

T T e



Physician Manpower Training Commission

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$7.000,000 -+ T70
$6,000,000 + 168
$5,000,000 + - 6.6
+ 6.4
g $4,000,000 + -
= +62
a $3,000,000 +
+ 6.0
$2,000,000 + 158
$1,000,000 + 156
$0 . e ' - 5.4
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04
| _Approp. BEERTotal Expend. —M—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $5,499,743 0.2% $6,486,726 5.6% 6.0 6.0
FY'00 $5,438,784 -1.1% $6,296,028 -2.9% 6.0 6.0
FY'01 $5,449,660 0.2% $6,046,341 -4.0% 6.0 6.0
FY'02 $5,693,416 * 4.5% $6,556,739 8.4% 6.0 6.0
FY'03 $5,197,903 ** -8.7% $5,939,127 -9.4% 8.0 6.0
FY'04 $5,017,5636 -3.5% $6,030,179 1.5% 6.0
6 Year Change -$482,207 -8.8% -$456,547 -7.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,053,938 -19.2% -$1,143,665 -17.6%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first

of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $5,901,708, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $5,606,623, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

31



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 5,608,623 6.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -408,720
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. the rural scholarship program was reduced by $78,000, resulting in six
fewer scholarships;
b. the resident rural scholarship program was reduced by $169,315,
resulting in 15 fewer awards; and
¢. the MD/DO residency program was reduced by $91,115.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 5,197,903 6.0
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 5,197,903 6.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -180,367
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced another 3.47 percent. The agency dealt
with the cut in the following manner:
a. further reducing the MD/DO residency programs by $90,000 each.
D. FY’'04 Base Appropriation 5,017,536 6.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments o 0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

5,017,536 6.0

32

1

N

Y

EaamaN

1

—

T Ty
| 1 8

P Pt f/q !/—\‘ o ST TN /-\‘ TN T

ST T T P

el e

—



N IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

— A. None.
. V. OTHER ISSUES
- A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the

agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $59,487, were deposited in July

“ 2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’'04 budget reduction.

)
VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET
I !
-
™ FY'04 Appropriations
\| Revolving Funds
OSF Refund
\ Federal Funds
Total FY'04 Budgst
A
-
o
»,

Appropriation Reference:
HB 11685, Section 1

8| $5,017,536
BB 3548156
[ ] $59,487

Bl s205.000

$6,030,179

33

FY'04 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1165, Sections 2-3



Board of Private Vocational Schools

. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000 T35
9350000+ w - = - ® 130
$300,000 + T25
$250,000 +
® + 2.0
2 $200,000 B
a 1.5
$150,000
$100,000 1.0
$50,000 T0S
50 - = . 00
FY'99 FY00 FY'0l FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
NSEE Approp. EEEATotal Expend. =—#==Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $158,790 11.6% $157,659 14.90% 3.0 3.0
FY'00 $163,601 3.0% $361,016 128.99% 3.0 3.0
FY'01 $169,117 3.4% $166,774 -53.80% 3.0 3.0
FY'02 $168,143 * -0.6% $174,016 4.34% 3.0 3.0
FY'03 $152,989 ** -8.0% $154,201 -11.39% 2.9 3.0
FY'04 $152,989 0.0% $154,886 A4% 3.0
6 Year Change -$5,801 -3.7% -$2,773 -1.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$23,234 -14.6% -$20,422 -13.0%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first

of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $174,760, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $166,022, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

34

i

1

e e
' .

AN S T ~

SN

f

—~

s

e R



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 166,022 3.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall .
A series of revenue failures led fo a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03 -13,033
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. reduced administration, office supply and travel budgets; and
b. utilized one-time savings from an unfilled position.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 152,989 3.0
Ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 152,989 3.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, most
agency's budgets were further reduced in FY'04. However, the agency
was exempted from this round of cuts.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 152,989 3.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Tota! Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 152,988 3.0

35




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $1,897, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

Vi. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

1.2%

FY’04 Appropriations ‘ $152,989
OSF Refund [[] $1.897
Total FY'04 Budget $154,886
98.8%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1166, Section 1 HB 1166, Sections 2-3

36

P N T T N T e T e N T N S

r/“ ‘f‘ ! /—‘ l/“.

R e



s

e ._/\:._)_).._/Ih,.

b A
S TS

Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$8.000,000 + - 900
$7.000,000 - + 800
56,000,000 - 70.0
. $5,000,000 - - 600
S $4,000,000 - T 900 w
8 e - 40,0 =
$3,000,000 - 30.0
$2,000,000 - - 20.0
$1,000.000 - L 10.0
$0 - - 0.0
FY'9Q Fy’00 FY'01 FY'02 Fy'03 FY'04
|_Approp. Il Total Expend, = Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + 1 _Change_ FTE FTE
FY'99 $4,628,895 6.7% $4,116,452  -10.8% 51.8 53.0
FY'00 $4,618,734 -0.2% $4,548,916 10.5% 55.9 64.0
FY'01 $5,444,263 17.9% $5,200,887 14.3% 61.3 65.0
FY'02 $5,938,426 * 9.1% $6,750,049 29.8% 72.0 77.0
FY'03 $6,010,418 ** 1.2% $6,240,818 -7.5% 70.5 77.0
FY'04 $6,204,693 3.2% $6,491,213 4.0% 77.0
6 Year Change $1,575,798 34.0% $2,374,761 57.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $868,795 18.8% $1,635,110 39.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first

of the fiscal year.

FY'01 - Includes $140,193 in supplemental appropriations.

* The agency was originally appropriated $6,172,098, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $6,522,429, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

37



ll. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 6,522,429 77.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -512,001
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. three science instructor positions were left vacant;
b. delayed opening the Ponca City Regional Math and Science Center,
c. reduced operating budget; and
d. closed Lawton Regional Educational Service Center.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 6,010,428 77.0
Ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 6,010,428 77.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 miliion)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, most
agency’s budgets were further reduced in FY’04. However, OSSM was
exempted from this round of cuts.
D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 6,010,428 77.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Partial Replacement of FY’03 Reduction 10,000
Since the agency utilized one-time carryover funding to absorb the FY'03
reduction, this funding was replaced to prevent any further cuts to the
school's budget.
2. Replacement of 1995 Bond Debt Service 184,275
Funding to fully fund the 1995 bond debt service payment was provided.
Total Adjustments 194,275 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 6,204,703 77.0

38

Y

_— e~

1

-

e T e R T G e N N A S D e T M e
: ! ! L { / . i : B . v 3 Vo - N : \ [ ) | Y \

T



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency'’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $74,520, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

B. Partial Replacement of FY’03 Budget Reduction With One-time Transfer
Since the agency utilized one-time carryover funding to absorb the FY'03 reduction, this funding
was replaced to prevent any further cuts to the school’s budget. The funding ($200,000) was
transferred from the Physician Manpower Training Commission. This replacement is also
comparable to that provided to the State Department of Education. The schoot is closing the
regional science and math center in Lawton. Savings will be used for the residential school’s
operating costs.

VL. FUNDING.SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

3.3% 1.1%
FY'04 Appropriations % $6.204,693
Revolving Funds [ 1 $212,000
OSF Refund B s74520
Total FY'04 Budget $6,491,213
95.6%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 26, Sections 1 and 3 SB 26, Sections 4-5

39



Oklahoma Center for the Advancement
of Science & Technology

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 -

1

$25,000.000 -

$20,000,000 -+

$15,000.000 -

$10,000,000 -

$5,000,000 -

FY'99 FY“00 Fy'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
|-Approp. =] Total Expend. =M= Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change _ Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $11,748,5632 29.7% $8,847,638 32.2% 18.1 24.0
FY'00 $11,624,513 -1.1% $12,309,308 39.1% 18.9 24.0
FY'01 $12,158,041 4.6% $12,368,219 0.5% 19.3 24.0
FY'02 $13,746,057 * 13.1% $25,246,968 104.1% 24.0 24.0
FY'03 $11,608,692 ** -15.5% $12,660,735 -49.9% 20.2 24.0
FY'04 $11,014,880 5.1% $22,993,027 81.6% 24.0
6 Year Change -$733,652 -6.2% $14,145,389 159.9%
Infl. Adjusted .
6 Year Change -$1,888,759 -16.9% $11,525,414 130.3%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first

of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $14,286,952, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was otiginally appropriated $12,597,604, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

40

—_

Y

—

YT Y T

1

.

/‘\ ‘/—\ TN T ST AT T e ’/\ TN T T e N T e N e O e T e
h ! . | LS ' : . [ T |

P i e Y 5 S e



y g
-

; + ) ; J _)
et [

.\ .

B

Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 12,597,604 24.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -088,912
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt
with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. the agency provided four fewer health research grants;
b. three fewer research projects were approved; and
¢. agency division budgets were reduced in the following amounts:
Small Business Research Assistance - $17,552
Technology Commercialization Center - $174,603
Industrial Extension - $64,409
Inventors Assistance Services - $11,902
Technology Information Services - $31,427
Administration - $34,884.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 11,608,692 24.0
ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 11,608,692 24.0
1. FY'04 Budget Cut -593,812
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced another 5.1 percent. The agency dealt
with the cut in the following manner:
a. fewer health research awards will be given; and
b. division budgets will be reduced further.
D. FY'04 Base Approptriation 11,014,880 24.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 11,014,880 24.0

41




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $143,930, were deposited in July

2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

Vi. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations
Carryover
Revolving Funds
OSF Refund
Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 128, Section 1

FY’04 Budget by Source

[ ] $11,014,880

N $6,133

$11,828,084

Bl 5143930

$22,993,027

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 128, Sections 2-4

42

—, ,—.\‘ e e e N ."-\.‘ —

—
5

TSN T T T

R T T T I T e T N T T e ‘/-\‘:



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Teacher Preparation Commission

$9,000,000 + T 9.2

$8,000,000 + - a 90

$7.,000,000 -+ + 88

$6,000,000 + + 86

§ ss.000,000 + 184
S $4,000,000 + ta2 E

$3,000,000 - - 8.0

$2,000,000 - - 7.8

$1,000,000 - - 7.6

$0 - - 7.4
FY'99 FY‘00 FY'01 FY02 Fy03 FY'04
| ._Approp. EERITotal Expend, == Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'99 $1,602,743 -18.6% $4,382,862 -27.9% 8.0 8.0
FY'00 $1,589,601 -0.8% $5,910,141 34.8% 8.2 8.0
FY'01 $2,330,425 46.6% $5,659,392 -5.9% 7.8 8.0
FY'02 $2,247,920 * -3.5% $8,277,229 48.9% 8.0 9.0
FY'03 $2,045,320 ** -9.0% $5,851,519 -29.3% 9.1 9.0
FY'04 $1,986,006 -2.9% $5,311,153 -9.2% 9.0
6 Year Change $383,263 23.9% $928,291 21.2%
Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change $156,965 9.8% $323,104 7.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first

of the fiscal year,

* The agency was originally appropriated $2,336,374, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced fo the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,219,555, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

43



11, FY'03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. reduced travel and training for agency staff;

b. reduced the number of certification exams re-developed;

c. eliminated portfolio assessment training for faculty representatives; and

d. reduced travel and training reimbursement funds for teachers who
pariicipate in state-funded professional development.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,219,655

-174,235

9.0

2,045,320

9.0

lll. FY'04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY'04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced another 1.1 percent. The agency dealt
with the cut in the following manner:

a. reduced travel and training for agency staff;

b. reduced the number of certification exams re-developed;

c. eliminated portfolio assessment training for faculty representatives; and

d. reduced travel and training reimbursement funds for teachers who
participate in state-funded professional development.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,045,320

-69,314

9.0

1,986,006

9.0

44

e N e N N T
i i i i |

1

T T T e i e T e B e



Total FTE
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 1,986,006 9.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $59,487, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations

OSF Refund

Revolving Funds
Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1169, Section 1

FY'04 Budget by Source

i $1,986,006

$59,487

[] $3,265,660 -
$5,311,153

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1169, Sections 2-3

45




e e e e e e e M Ml Ml e e v h e e B e s s L U A L S U N N S L



SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Senator Keith Leftwich, Chair
Senator Cliff Branan

Members:

Senator Gilmer Capps
Senator Kenneth Corn
Senator Owen Laughlin

Senator Scott Pruitt
Senator Jeff Rabon
Senator James Williamson

Terry McKenna,'Analyst

s Agency
Auditor and Inspector
Central Services, Department of

Civil Emergency Management Administration
Election Board

Ethics Commission

Finance, Office of State

Governor

House of Representatives

Legislative Service Bureau

Lt. Governor

Merit Protection Commission

Military, Department of

Personnel Management

Secretary of State

Senate

Space Industry Development Authority

Tax Commission

Transportation, Department of

Treasurer

Subtotal

FY'03 Revised $Change  %Change %Change

FY'03 Original  Appropriation FY'04 from from from
Appropriation ~ w/Supplementals  Appropriation Orig. FY'03  Orig. FY'03 Rev. FY'03
$5,939,515 $5,473,263 $5,226,966 ($712,549) -12.0% -4.5%
$15,301,061 $14,203,855 $12,210,888 ($3,090,173) -20.2% -14.0%
$749,202 $690,390 $666,227 ($82975) * -11.1% *©  -35%
$7,227,380 $6,734,466 $8,195,395 $968,015 13.4% 21.7%
$482,321 $444,459 $447,125 ($35,196) -7.3% 0.6%
$8,912,398 $9,249,597 $20,080,825  $11,168,427 125.3% 117.1%
$2,906,729 $2,678,551 $2,477,660 ($429,069) -14.8% -7.5%
$20,457,766 $18,851,831 $17,437,944 ($3,019,822) -14.8% -7.5%
$2,417,878 $2,228,075 $2,060,969 ($356,909) -14.8% -7.5%
$548,452 $505,399 $467,494 ($80,958) -14.8% -7.5%
$592,319 $545,822 $504,885 ($87,434) -14.8% -7.5%
$7,895,866 $7,276,040 $7,021,379 ($874,487) -11.1% -3.5%
$5,399,774 $4,975,892 $4,602,700 ($797,074) -14.8% -7.5%
$517,868 $477,215 $429,494 ($88,374) -17.1% -10.0%
$14,251,641 $13,132,887 $12,147,920 ($2,103,721) -14.8% -7.5%
$985,000 $907,677 $515,851 ($469,149) -47.6% -43.2%
$49,161,169 $45,779,017 $44,601,406 ($4,559,763) 9.3% -2.6%
$247,008,3256  $244,399,905  $192,185,387  ($54,822,938) -22.2% -21.4%
$5,270,092 $4,864,044 $4,377,639 ($892,453) -16.9% -10.0%
$396,024,756  $383,418,385  $335,658,154 - ($60,366,602) -15.2% -12.5%




AR e




Auditor and Inspector

. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 ' - 180.0
= - = = - ( 1600
$10,000,000 +
+ 140.0
$8,000,000 + 4+ 1200
5 56000000 1 1100 e
8 + 80.0
$4,000,000 - + 60.0
$2,000,000 - 0
+ 200
$0 4 } ; } f t 0.0
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
|-Approp. CATotal Expend, =-ll= Auth, FTE ’
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _ Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY’'98 $5,617,224 - 18.9% $9,439,454 3.9% 157.8 169.0
FY'00 $7,071,807 25.9% $10,807,088 14.5% 150.5 169.0
FY’01 $6,075,964 -14.1% $10,480,986 -3.0% 159.6 169.0
FY'02 $6,039,473 * -0.6% $11,301,452 7.8% 168.0 169.0
FY'03 $5,473,263 ** -9.4% $10,358,228 -8.3% 148.5 169.0
FY'04 $5,226,966 -4.5% $10,637,031 2.7% 169.0
6 Year Change -$390,258 -6.9% $1,197,577 12,7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$985,852 -17.6% -$14,475 -0.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operaticns between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

FY'00 - The agency budgeted $100,000 of their appropriated funds as capital outlay.

FY'00- The agency received a $1,200,000 supplemental for a technology upgrade.

* The agency was originally appropriated $6,277,121, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced to
the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $5,839,515, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced to
the number shown.

47



il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY*03 Appropriation 5,939,515 169.0
1. FY’03 Budget Cut -466,252
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state's FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, the State Auditor’s original FY’03 General
Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency deal with
the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. salaries were cut through attrition.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 5,473,263 169.0
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 5,473,263 169.0
1. FY’'04 Budget Cut -246,297
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4
million) decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level. As a result,
the agency's budget was reduced by an additional 4.5 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. utilize $61,000 (25 percent of the FY'03 General Revenue cuts refunded
in July 2003) to pay the salaries of two FTE slated for a Reduction-in-
Force; and
b. over the past two years the agency has cut (through attrition) 12 FTE,
bringing its employee count down to 146 (22 below the authorized
number). This reduction will allow the agency to operate at the reduced
funding level without a RIF, that is, if payments by audited agencies are
made in a timely manner.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 5,226,966 169.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 5,226,966 169.0

48

Ty Y

1

N

U YT Y

SN ST ST T T T T T T Ty ,—\‘

—_

T s

I e e e T T e  a



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Oiffice of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’'s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $242,205, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

B. REAP

Six Million doliars was appropriated to the Rural Economic Action Plan Fund (REAP) in the State
Auditor's appropriation bill. These monies are passed through the Auditor’s office to REAP for
economic development programs. They are not considered part of the agency's appropriation base.

V1. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations

OSF Refund
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1170, Sections 1-3

$5,226,966

[] $5,100,000

$10,637,031

49

FY’04 Budget by Source

0.6%

47.9%

49.1%

2.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1170, Sections 4-5



Department of Central Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 -+ 4500
$60,000,000 + W = 4000
350.0
$50,000,000 4 | 3000
3 540,000,000 + 250.0 "
& $30,000,000 + 200.0
$20,000,000 + 1500
_ 100.0
$10,000,000 1500
30 4 - 0.0
FY'oo FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
R Approp. E==2Total Expend. =il Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $13,242,864 7.0% $33,600,454 0.0% 266.5 3%80.0
FY'00 $14,245,456 7.6% $38,044,684 13.2% 258.8 390.0
FY'01 $14,585,125 2.4% $42,981,254 13.0% 262.0 390.0
FY'02 $16,143,000 * 10.7% $58,632,614 36.4% 300.0 390.0
FY'03 $14,203,855 =  -12.0% $44,889,104 -23.4% 242.6 390.0
FY'04 $12,210,888 -14.0% $64,005,172 42.6% 390.0
6 Year Change -$1,031,976 -7.8% $30,404,718 90.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,423,364 -18.3% $23,111,554 68.8%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'02 - A Supplemental appropriation of $500,000 was provided for the renovation and repair of the Jim Thorpe

Building plumbing system.

* The agency was originally appropriated $16,194,148, but due to a revenue shorifall its allocation was reduced

to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $15,301,061, but due to a revenue shorifall its allocation was reduced

to the number shown.

50

T T T T B

1

T

\

—_

ST TN T TN T T

N TN TN

D ]

Fanat

—

i

f’\ (‘\ I/'*- /‘ ‘/—'\ /‘ ;/-‘. /‘\ /“ ‘/‘x et /—



) Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

- Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 15,301,061  390.0
i
Y 1. FY’03 Budget Cut -1,097,206
- A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY'03 General
— Revenue Fund. As a result, Central Services’ original FY’03 General
“ Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt with

' the revenue reduction in the following ways:

™ a. furloughed all employees whose annual salary is less than $20,000 for

- one-half day;,
) b. furloughed all employees whose annual salary is over $20,000 for one
i day;
-
d. utilized FY’02 Carryover,;
}
) d. eliminated four vacant FTE positions;
e. reduced State Bond Advisor appropriation;
B f. reduced energy use;
D

- g. cut the frequency of services (e.g. inter-agency mail pick-up to once a

day); and
)
) h. reduced the level of free services previously provided (moving

B assistance, painting, hanging pictures, etc.).

B. Adjusted FY'03 Apprapriation 14,203,855  390.0
' lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

A Total FTE
o C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 14,203,855 390.0
o~ 1. One-Time Adjustments -321,640

These funds were used to install a digital closed circuit TV system and
) to replace exterior doors and locks.

51




Total FTE

Base Adjustments (cont'd.)

2. FY’'04 Budget Cut -1,007,525
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent {$326.4
million) decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level. As a result,
the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.62 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. Reduction-in-Force of three FTE; voluntary buy out of 15 FTE; remaining
funded vacancies eliminated;,

b. renegotiate service contracts to further reduce services; charge
agencies for use of space outside normal business hours; and

¢. HB 1171 allows the agency to expend monies from its various revolving
funds to defray operating costs the Department incurs in two support
Division operations. It is estimated that as much as $1 million a year
will be generated by this measure.

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 12,874,690  390.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Debt Service Reduction -663,802
The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve
fund for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance
policy. The agency’s base appropriation was reduced to reflect this
change.

Total Adjustments -663,802 0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation 12,210,888 390.0

IV. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due 1o the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $159,691, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

52

™Y Y

TN T

1

N N N N N e e

ST T T T T T

i

SNl ale

f

LT T T



VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
OSF Refund
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 180, Sections 1-4 and 6-7

FY’04 Budget by Source

[] $12,210,888
Bl si59.601

$51,514,947

Bl 5119646

$64,005,172

Expenditure Limit Reference:
8B 180, Sections 14-15

53



Civil Emergency Management Administration

. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 —
$3,500,000 +
53,000,000 +
" $2,500,000 +
= $2,000,000 +
= $1.500000 4
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 -+
$0 4-8
FY'02 FY'03 Fy'04
= Total Expend, k== Auth. Fril
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation 1 Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $588,817 1.9% $2,894,524 -5.4% 28.0 32.0
FY'00 $740,561 25.8% $3,208,736 10.9% 29.3 32.0
FY'01 $762,369 2.9% $3,333,519 3.9% 29.0 32.0
FY'02 $743,132 * -2.5% $3,358,855 0.8% 26.0 32.0
FY'03 $690,390 ** 7.1% $3,027,063 -9.9% 27.6 32.0
FY'04 $666,226 -3.5% $3,302,918 9.1% 32.0
6 Year Change $77,409 13.1% $408,394 14.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,495 0.3% $32,038 1.1%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $772,373, but due to a revenue shorifall its allocation was reduced to
the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $749,202, but due to a revenue shorifall its aliocation was reduced to
the number shown.

b4

— T
i i B "

"

—

STV 7

R e N T i e

P e TN

~ i/"" :/'-\ I/*‘- !/—“ I/‘- .’/“‘\__ I,/"‘ I/-‘x r/-‘\ :/\ !,’_\. !r’—‘\_

i

T

[ A



I 'FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Cut
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY'03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, Civil Emergency Management's original
FY’03 General Revenue aliocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. left two vacant management positions unfilied, and cut all non-essential
travel.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

749,202

-58,812

32.0

690,390

32.0

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’04 Budget Cut

The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 3.5 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. reduce travel by 50 percent;
b. scale back all local training; and

c. preparedness mission for local government will be limited to information
provided telephonically or by e-mail.

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

690,390

~24,164

32.0

666,226

32.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjusiments

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

666,226

32.0

55




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $8,560, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations l:l $666,226
OSF Refund ] $8,560
Federal Funds DR $2,628,132
Total FY’04 Budget $3,302,918
Appropriation Reference:
SB 130, Section 1
56

FY’04 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 130, Sections 2-3

3%

el e Y T T R e S T I e i e N e A N S T T e S -~ .f-\', ~, - ,_\ ,_\} ,_\: ’“k‘ —_

—

1

—

i

T



R Election Board

) I. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 -

M $9,000,000 4
~, $8,000,000 +

, $7,000,000 +

) $6,000,000 +
M $5,000.000 +
— $4,000,000 +

$3,000,000 +
R $2,000,000 +
Y $1,000,000 + .
N $0 — =

FY'oo FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04

- Iﬂpprop. OTotal Expend. {
M Percent  Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
™ Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
\ FY'a9 $7,146,650 0.1% $9,137,617 26.5% 25.0 N/A
’ FY'00 $7,384,036 3.3% $6,059,525 -33.7% 24.6 N/A
_\, FY'01 $7,545,503 2.2% $7,078,797 16.8% 23.7 N/A
) FY'02 $7,319,743 * -3.0% §7,724,317 9.1% 27.0 N/A
3'-\] FY'03 $6,734,466 ** -8.0% $8,299,890 7.5% 227 N/A
\ FY'04 $8,105,395 21.7% $9,251,039 11.5% N/A
j__,) 6 Year Change $1,048,745 14.7% $113,422 1.2%
) Infl. Adjusted
L 6 Year Change $114,909 1.6% -$940,701 -10.3%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $7,607,768, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced
to the number shown.

- ** The agency was originally appropriated $7,227,380, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced
. to the number shown.

- 57



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 7,227,380 N/A
1. FY’03 Budget Cut -492,914
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, the Election Board's original FY’03
General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency
dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. cut $200,000 from a software maintenance contract;
b. reduced budgeted equipment purchases;
c. delayed voting machine maintenance and election-related training,
d. cut reimbursements 1o local governments; and
e. cut miscellaneous operating expenses.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 6,734,466 N/A
. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 6,734,466 N/A
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -539,071
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4
million) decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriation level. As a
result, the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 8 percent.
The agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. reduce voter registration activity;
b. move two vacant FTE positions to Help America Vote Act (HAVA) duties
which are federally funded; and
c. utilize $287,427 in state appropriations which normally would have
been left to accrue for election year activities.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 6,195,395 N/A

58

N ./_‘\‘ T — .."‘\I 4‘"\‘ ""'\

E ‘_\, PR

SN TN T T TS e TN T T e

T e e N I T S T

e



N
-

Total FTE
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Help America Vote Act 2,000,000

The state received funding to implement the provision s of the Help

America Vote Act (HAVA). This initiative will help upgrade electronic

voting systems throughout the state. This is one-time funding.

Total Adjustments 2,000,000 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 8,195,395 N/A

IV. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $71,740, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’'04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
OSF Refund

Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1173, Sections 1-4

k| $8,195,395

$983,904

B 571740

$9,251,039

59

FY’04 Budget by Source

106% (8%

s

88.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1173, Sections 5-6




. FUNDING HISTORY

Ethics Commission

$700,000 - 8.0
5600000 L W - I a - 7.0
$500,000 -+ 60
50
£ $400,000 +
5 40 |
& $300,000 +
3.0
$200,000 + 2.0
$100,000 -+ 1.0
$0 - ; - 0.0
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 EY'04
[-Approp. E==d Total Expend. === Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change _ FTE FTE
FY'99 $415,306 11.1% $447,564 11.4% 7.0 7.0
FY'00 $446,511 7.5% $470,078 5.0% 7.0 7.0
FY'01 $508,730 13.9% $482,683 2.7% 6.8 7.0
FY'02 $518,566 * 1.9% $590,911 22.4% 7.0 7.0
FY'03 $518,566 ** 0.0% $612,518 3.7% 6.9 7.0
FY'04 $447,125 A -13.8% $502,634 -17.9% 7.0
6 Year Change $31,819 7.7% $55,070 12.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$19,129 -4.6% -$2,203 -0.5%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $467,321, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced.
However, the agency also received supplemental funding in the amount of $68,938 to pay legal expenses

incurred defending an ethics interpretation that was found unconstitutional.

* The agency was originally appropriated $482,321, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced to
the amount shown above.

A The agency received additional funding in the amount of $36,000 to address attorneys' fees related to a federal
court judgment in the matter of "Oklahomans for Life, Inc. v. Luton et al.

60

~ N

N

—

e
\ ]

TN TN T T

e e e T

e

Y e T

o

I e N e



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

482,321

7.0

1. FY’03 Budget Cut -37,862
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result the Ethics Commission’s original
FY’03 General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency deait with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. three day furlough for all FTE;
b. expended $13,000 in carryover and revolving funds;
c. cut administrative costs through enhanced efficiencies in operations; and

d. delayed payment on electronic filing software.

[ L ; I
R N N NI

——

B. Adjusted FY’'03 Appropriation

444 459

7.0

Il. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation
1. FY’04 Budget Cut

Total

FTE

444,459
-33,335

7.0

A
e S

The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4
million} decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level. As a
result, the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.5 percent.
The agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. Reduction-in-Force of one FTE in January; and

b. six furlough days for remaining FTE.

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 411,124

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Legal Settlement 36,000
The agency received additional funding in the amount of $36,000 to
address attorneys fees and costs related to a federal court judgment
against the Commission in the matter of "Oklahomans for Life, Inc. v.

Luton, &t al.

Total Adjustments

36,000

0.0

F. FY’04 Appropriation

447,124

7.0

61




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budgest due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $5,510, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

1.2%

8.7%

FY’04 Appropriations $447,124 1.1%

OSF Refund $5,510

Revolving Funds $43,940

Carryover $6,060

Total FY’04 Budget $502,634
89.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 176, Section 1 SB 176, Sections 2-3
HE 1228 Section 1 SB 1228, Section 2

62

T Y ™ N, N TN T

’/—-& ) N _/-\‘ ST T T I/—\ /—-.. TN TN TN (/ﬁ_‘ N _,/\‘ ST T, -, .,——\‘ .’"“

P e e N T e e R S e e —



) . , :
Lo A

e

oo
et e s

. FUNDING HISTORY

Office of State Finance

$25,000,000 (
$20,000,000 +
g $15,000,000 +
I+
[+]
2 $10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0 - : : : i ' i
FY 99 FY00 FY'ol FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
|lApprop. OTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropgriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $9,107,041 -0.7% $15,512,739 18.1% 125.5 N/A
FY'00 $8,850,901 -2.8% $14,248,905 -8.1% 126.0 N/A
FY'01 $9,238,872 4.4% $16,363,767 14.8% 120.3 N/A
FY'02 $14,764,905 * 59.8% $18,599,700 13.7% 131.2 N/A
FY'03 $9,249,597 **  -37.4% $15,833,562 -14.9% 111.2 N/A
FY'04 $20,080,825 A 117.1% $22,485,448 42.0% N/A
6 Year Change $10,973,784 120.5% $6,972,709 44.9%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $8,685,645 95.4% $4,410,571 28.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes a $163,067 supplemantal for Phase | Bond Issue costs.

*  The agency was originally appropriated $15,147,572, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced

to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $8,912,398, but dus to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced. The number shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $1,000,000.

A The amount shown contains Special Cash Fund appropritions in the amount of $12,500,000, see Section HI-E

for details.

63



IL. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 8,912,398 N/A
1. FY’03 Budget Cut -662,801
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, the Office of State Finance’s original FY’03
General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency
dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
. Reduction-in-Force of six FTE;
. utilized $240,000 in carryover funds;
. froze discretionary equipment purchases; and
d. limited travel and cut professional services.
2. Supplemental 1,000,000
Continued implementation of the statewide accounting system (CORE}.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 9,249,597 N/A
ll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 9,249,597 N/A
1. One-Time Adjustments -1,000,000
Funds used to pay computer development costs associated with the
CORE statewide business system in FY’'03 were removed from the
agency’s base.
2. FY'04 Budget Cut -614,661
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available revenues
- for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 miflion)
decrease from the revised FY’'03 appropriation level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.5 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. leave six vacant positions unfilled;
b. limit travel; and
c. realize savings through efficiencies.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 7,634,936 N/A

64

1

T,
I T H

~ N

Al

B —_—

SN TN TN T T

e e e N

Iy

N N N S T

e

-



S0

»,

Y
S

SRR

NIV

,‘ \_.\
' ! o ' N
LA N N

R

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Debt Service Reduction
The Legistature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve
fund for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance

policy. The agency’s base appropriation was reduced to reflect this
change. '

2. Core Systems Project
These monies will be used to further implement this statewide business

system that will enhance delivery of state licensing, financial tracking and
human resources services.

3. Health and Human Services Disallowances
These monies were appropriated to settle a federal lawsuit wherein the
U. 8. Department of Health and Human services disallowed certain state
personal health Insurance costs.

4. Oklahoma Military Strategic Planning Incentive Fund
HB 1397 created this fund to be distributed by the Oklahoma Department
of Commerce to communities affected by potential closure or
realignment of military installations. These monies will match local
funds and are to be expended according to a plan filed by the various
communities for public projects intended to protect their interests.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

54,111

7,000,000

4,000,000

1,500,000

12,445,889

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

20,080,825

N/A

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $96,466, were deposited in July
20038. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency's FY’04 budget reduction.

65




VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

FY’04 Appropriations $20,080,825
OSF Refund $96,466
Revolving Funds $2,024,087
Carryover $284,070
Total FY'04 Budget $22,485,448
89.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1174, Section 1  N/A
SB 138, Sections 1-3
66

STV YT T T Y Ty Ty Ty T

I_.—\. e /ﬂ e ‘/-\ I/—\ S :/—\ :_,'—\ TN TN S :/—\ N _/—‘ /‘\ .'—\‘ '—"-,:

e N e e

e



.\_/A .

e AL

SN N

. FUNDING HISTORY

FY's9
FY'00
FY'01
FY'02
FY'03
FY'04

$4,000,000 -
$3.500,000 -
$3.000,000 <
$2.500,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1.500.000 +
$1,000.000 -
$500,000 -
$0 -

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

Governor
FY'00 FY‘01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
|IApprop. OTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation * Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$2,650,951 2.1% $2,623,655 -3.3% 41.8 N/A
$2,704,712 2.0% $2,852,162 8.7% 30.7 N/A
$2,772,408 2.5% $2,828,516 -0.8% 384 N/A
$2,943,876 ** 6.2% $3,338,316 18.0% 41.0 N/A
$2,678,550 *** -9.0% $2,735,101 -18.1% 39.7 N/A
$2,477,659 -7.5% $3,058,794 11.8% N/A
-$173,292 -6.5% $435,139 16.6%
-$455,613 -17.2% $86,600 3.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

- Excludes appropriations to the State Emergency Fund, which is administered by the Governor's office.

Appropriated for this purpose were $1 million in FY'25, $500,000 in FY'96 (supplemental), $1 million for FY'97,
$1 million for FY'98, $1 million for FY'99, $4 million for FY'00, $1 million for FY'01, $5,501,000 for FY'03 and

$4,000,000 for FY'04.

** The agency was originally appropriated $3,059,715, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced

to the amount shown.

*** The agency was originally appropriated $2, 906,729, but due to a revenue shorifall its allocation was reduced

to the amount shown.

67



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 2,906,729 N/A
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -228,179
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, the Governor's original FY’03
General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency
dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. limited all travel and cut salaries through attrition.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 2,678,550 N/A
iil. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 2,678,550 N/A
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -200,821
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4
million) decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriation level. As a
result, the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.5 percent.
The agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. the Governor will continue those measures employed to manage the
FY’03 budget reduction and delay all non-essential purchases.
D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 2,477,659 N/A
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 2,477,659 N/A

68

Ty T

1

ST

,x TN ‘—\.‘ S

TN Ty

TN T

B T A e S N ST

f

P N S e
/ N , ;



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’'s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $33,210, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’'04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover
OSF Refund

Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1175, Section 1

[
N

$3,058,794

B $2,477,659

$115,328
$432,597
$33,210

68

FY’04 Budget by Source

1%
4%

4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A



House of Representatives

. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000.000

$20,000,000

FY'92 FY'00 Fy'0t Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04

Approp. BTotal Expencﬂ

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $17,728,631 8.2% $16,536,410 0.9% 280.9 N/A
FY'00 $18,009,339 1.6% $20,107,797 21.6% 294.0 N/A
FY'01 $18,556,604 3.0% $18,784,871 -6.6% 300.5 N/A
FY*'02 $20,719,207 * 11.7% $20,693,073 10.2% N/A N/A
FY'03 $18,851,831 ** -9.0% $18,593,618 -10.1% N/A N/A
FY'04 $17,437,944 -7.5% $17,671,677 -5.0% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$290,687 -1.6% $1,135,267 6.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,277,679 -12.8% -$878,358 -5.3%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $21,534,490, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced
to the amount shown above.

** The agency was originally appropriated $20,457,766, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced
to the amount shown above.

70

T T

TN T

TN T

e /—\‘ TN T /—\‘ P
: L b : Vo ; i | 3

.

SN T T T

a—

P
i i

s PO

ST T T T



II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A.FY'03 Appropriation 20,457,766 N/A
1. FY’'04 Budget Cut -1,605,935
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result the House’s original FY’03 General Revenue
allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt with the
revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. limited travel, postponed the purchase of furniture and cut salaries
through aftrition.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 18,851,831 N/A
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’'03 Appropriation 18,851,831 N/A
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -1,413,887
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.5 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. cut discretionary costs and realize savings through internal efficiencies;
and
b. continue to reduce salaries through attrition.
D.FY'04 Base Appropriation 17,437,944 N/A
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY’'04 Appropriation 17,437,944 N/A

71




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A.None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A.OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’'03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $233,733, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VL. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

1.3%

FY’04 Appropriations | $17,437,944
OSF Refund [ ] $233733
Total FY’04 Budget $17,671,677
98.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 11786, Section 1 N/A
72

T T W e

1

—. d —

—

P T A S . /-- E "'_“. N _H‘!

AT

T .

,'“‘\ 7,——-. T e



po—

-

.\-/

l. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'99
FY'00
FY'01
FY'02
FY'03
FY'04

$4,000,000 -
$3,500,000 -
$3.000,000 +
$2.500,000 +
$2.000.000 -+
51,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
50 -

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

Legislative Service Bureau

FY99 FY'0l FY'02 FY'03
|IApprop. OTotal Expend. I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
$2,091,936 40.2% $3,612,825 142.1% 21.0 N/A
$2,138,400 2.2% $3,118,974 -13.7% 27.2 N/A
$2,261,478 5.8% $3,329,330 6.7% 32.9 N/A
$2,448,777 * 8.3% $2,445,688 -26.5% 29.0 N/A
$2,228,074 ** -9.0% $2,957,275 20.9% 34.1 N/A
$2,060,968 -7.5% $2,088,593 -29.4% N/A
-$30,968 -1.5% -$1,524,232 -42,2%
-$249,483 -11.9% -$1,762,220 -48.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'99 - The Criminal Justice Resource Center and its 9.0 authorized FTE were transferred to the bureau from the
Department of Public Safety. The base appropriation was increased by $605,894.

* The agency was originally appropriated $2,545,135, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced to
the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,417,878, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced to
the amount shown.

73



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

LT T N T

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 2,417,878 N/A
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -189,804
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, the Legislative Service Bureau's
original FY'03 General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85
percent. The agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following
ways:
a. cut travel;
b. reduced salaries through attrition;
¢. postponed certain data processing services; and
d. the Criminal Justice Resource Center (CJRC) used Dept. of Mental
Health contract funding to pay the salaries of 1.5 FTE, and utilized funds
reimbursed by the City of Tulsa for a jail study.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 2,228,074 N/A
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 2,228,074 N/A
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -167,106
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to 6.2 percent ($326.4
million) decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level. As a
result, the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.5 percent.
The agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. impose a moratorium on all agency travel; and
b. CJRC will eliminate one FTE through attrition and use monies from a
federal grant.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 2,060,968 N/A

74

T N A N

L

TN TN

e

T T

e

R

[



Total FTE
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 2,060,968 N/A

IV. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None,

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $27,625, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

1.3%

FY’04 Appropriations $2,060,968
OSF Refund $27,625
Total FY’04 Budget $2,088,593
98.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1177, Sections 1-2 HB 1177, Section 3

75



. FUNDING HISTORY

Lieutenant Governor

$700,000
$600,000 +
$500,000 +
$400.000 +
$300,000 +
$200.000 -+
$100,000 +
30 -
FY00 Fy ol FY'02 FY03 Fy'04
|lApprop. CTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 ' $446,141 2.3% $478,450 -4.7% 8.7 N/A
FY'00 $508,829 14.1% $501,398 4.8% 8.3 N/A
FY'01 $521,101 2.4% $483,403 -3.6% 8.1 N/A
FY'02 $555,461 * 6.6% $559,365 15.7% 9.6 N/A
FY'03 $505,399 ** -9.0% $5612,797 -8.3% 7.0 N/A
FY'04 $467,494 -7.5% $573,760 11.9% N/A
6 Year Change $21,353 4.8% $95,310 19.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$31,916 ~7.2% $29,932 6.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $577,318, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced to

the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated 548,452, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced to

the amount shown.

76

ST TS TN Ty TN Ty Ty

N

e U N I

P

ST

A



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 548,452 N/A
1. FY’'04 Budget Cut -43,053
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, the Lieutenant Governor’s original
FY’03 General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. left one Constituent Information FTE unfilled; and
b. cut miscellaneous administrative services and reduced travel.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 505,399 N/A
lil. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’'03 Appropriation 505,399 N/A
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -37.905
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4
million) decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriation level. As a
result, the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.5 percent.
The agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. Reduction-in-Force of one FTE.
D. FY’'04 Base Appropriation 467,494 N/A
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 467,494 N/A

77




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency'’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $6,266, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency's FY'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

17.4%

FY’'04 Appropriations $467,494
OSF Refund $6,266 1%
Carryover $100,000
Total FY’04 Budget $573,760
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 144, Section 1 N/A

78

SR

-,

R N

P e NN

ST TS T

T

o~

P

T T T T T



Qe

1
e

— s ./ e

Merit Protection Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$800.000 - : T 120
= -— - = = |
$700,000 + + 10,0
$600,000 +
, S500,000 1 T80
:g $400,000 4 T60 E
$300,000 + 1 40
$200,000 -+
$100,000 + T 20
30 “i T t } ; 0-0
FY“00 FY'0l FY'02 FY03 FY'04
NN Approp. I Total Expend. =M= Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $545,536 1.0% $553,218 -0.9% 9.0 11.0
FY'00 $574,180 5.3% $550,485 -0.5% 8.5 11.0
FY'01 $595,046 3.6% $673,268 22.3% 9.7 11.0
FY'o2 - $581,525 * -2.3% $608,166 -9.7% 10.0 11.0
FY'03 $545,822 ** -6.1% $560,845 -7.8% 8.2 11.0
FY'04 $504,885 -7.5% $544,520 -2.9% 11.0
6 Year Change -$40,651 -7.5% -$8,698 -1.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$98,181 -18.0% -$70,744 -12.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adepted at the first of the fiscal
year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $604,407, but due to a shortfall in revenue its allocation was reduced
to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $592,319, but due to a shortfall in revenue its allocation was reduced
to the amount shown,

79



II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 582,319 11.0
1. FY’'03 Budget Cut _ -46,497
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, the Commission’s originai FY’03
General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency
dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. left three vacant FTE positions unfilled.
B. Adjusted FY*03 Appropriation 545,822 11.0
lil. FY'04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 545,822 11.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -40,937
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4
million) decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level. As a
resuli, the agency’'s budget was reduced by an additional 7.50 percent.
The agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. cutone FTE.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 504,885 11.0
E. GCther Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 504,885 11.0

80

—



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $6,767, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

V1. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations

OSF Refund

Carryover

Revolving Funds
Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 144, Section 1

L

[
B s

$504,885
$6,767
$18,068
$14,800
~ $544,520

81

FY’04 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 144, Sections 2-3



Military Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$35,000,000 + - 600.0
$30,000,000 + - 500.0
$25,000,000 +
L 400.0
£ $20,000,000 T
3 3000 E
o $i5,000.000 +
$10,000,000 + 2000
$5.000,000 - - 100.0
50 : - - 0.0
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FyY'04
W A\ pprop. [ Total Expend, —l=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Approptriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $7,604,148 21.1% $19,472,485 24.1% 302.7 319.0
FY'00 $6,945,322 -8.7% $21,845,333 12.2% 343.0 480.0
FY'01 $7,666,836 10.4% $31,549,594 44.4% 408.2 480.0
FY'02 $11,401,272 * 48.7% $31,642,567 0.3% 489.7 484.0
FY'03 $7,276,041 ** -36.2% $26,453,514 -16.4% 392.9 484.0
FY'04 $7,021,379 -3.5% $27,014,827 2.1% 484.0
6 Year Change -$582,769 -7.7% $7,542 342 38.7%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,382,830 -18.2% $4,464,097 22.9%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'39 - The Total Budget Expenditures number includes $699,628 transferred to the Oklahoma Military Department

from the Governor's Emergency Fund for "Operation Haymaker" ($625,209) and Fire Suppression ($74,415).

* The agency was originally appropriated $11,700,375, but due to a shorifall in revenue its allocation was

reduced to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $7,895,866, but due to a shorifall in revenue its allocation was reduced

to the amount shown.

82

T !

—

T '_\‘. /\ ) ‘—\_ N 'ﬁ\_‘ "‘\ '_\‘. "\I

e e



II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 7,895,866 484.0
1. FY'03 Budget Cut _ -619,825
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, the Military Department’s original FY’03
General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency
dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. the department delayed scheduled National Guard Armory maintenance
projects and cut its data processing budget.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 7,276,041 484.0
lll. FY’'04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 7,276,041 484.0
i. FY'04 Budget Cut -254,662
' The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 miliion)
decrease from the revised FY’'03 appropriation level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 3.5 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. terminated five unclassified FTE; retired two FTE.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 7,021,379 484.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 7,021,379 484.0

83




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $90,211, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

FY'04 Appropriations |:| $7,021,379
Revolving Funds - $4,513,346
OSF Refund B 500211
Federal Funds B $15,389,891
Total FY'04 Budget $27,014,827
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 134, Section 1 SB 134, Sections 2-3

84

e ‘-\_.‘ .—\ .,-_\ S /‘-\I SN

—— e

‘/“‘\_ .’—\- P “-\ -\ o

P N T

s

ST s



Office of Personnel Management

. FUNDING HISTORY
R $7,000.000 T + 1400
) | $6,000,000 + - 120.0
N
$5,000,000 + - 100.0
]
-~ £ $4,000,000 800
. % &
- 4 53,000,000 + - 60.0
o $2,000,000 + 40.0
- $1,000,000 + 200
N 50 S - 0.0
- .'_‘ FY'99 FY'00 FY'0l FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
™ I 54,671,694 [EES0$4,972,843 ~M=114.5 |
R Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
B Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change _ FTE FTE
i.f'\ FY'99 $5,340,303 1.7% $6,490,683 7.5% 106.0 116.5
- FY'00 $5,454,225 2.1% $5,128,143 -21.0% 97.9 116.5
i FY'01 $5,617,759 3.0% $5,306,102 3.5% 97.6 116.5
D FY'02 $5,474,324 * -2.6% $6,332,136 19.3% 103.4 116.5
3 FY'03 $4,975,892 ** -9.1% $5,357,904 -15.4% 94.6 116.5
FY'04 $4,602,700 -7.5% $4,948,487 -7.6% 116.5
)
) 6 Year Change -$737,603 -13.8% -$1,542,196 -23.8%
J
Infl. Adjusted
= 6 Year Change -$1,262,064 -23.6% -$2,106,059 -32.4%
)
| T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between

July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $5,689,734, but due to a shortfall in revenue its allocation was reduced

as shown.

as shown.

85

** The agency was originally appropriated $5,399,774, but due to a shortfall in revenue its allocation was reduced



Il. FY'03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’'03 Budget Cut
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, the Office of Personnel
Management’s original FY’03 General Revenue allocations was
reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt with the revenue reduction in
the following ways:

a. Reduction-in-Force of eight FTE; and

b. cut salaries through attrition, and reduced travel and motor pool
expenditures.

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

5,399,774

-423,882

116.5

4,975,892

116.5

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY'04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4
million) decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level. As a
result, the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.5 percent.
The agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. Reduction-in-Force of two FTE; Voluntary Buy Out of five FTE; and
b. two vacant FTE eliminated.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

4,975,892

-373,192

116.5

4,602,700

116.5

E. Other Appropriation Adjusiments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY’04 Appropriation

4,602,700

116.5

86

TN T ’pﬁ-\l —~ — -

PR

T e T T N N e N T S

e e

P e B T S '/r". P



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $61,693, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

FY’04 Appropriations $4,602,700
Revolving Funds - $127,315
Carryover |:| $156,779
OSF Refund Bl sci693

Total FY’04 Budget $4,948,487

93.0%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 146, Section 1 SB 1486, Sections 2-3

87



. FUNDING HISTORY

Secretary of State

54,000,000 —
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000
[ $2,500,000 - Frras
2 52,000,000 [
2 s1.500,000 +
$1.000.000 - Lot Ry
$500,000 - } b -
50 L b o ;
FY'o9 FY'00 Yol FY'03 FY'04
llApprop. B Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $428,171 10.8% $1,820,284 12.3% 34.9 N/A
FY'G0 $455,582 6.4% $1,910,301 4.9% 36.1 N/A
FY'01 $514,267 12.9% $3,144,428 64.6% 36.6 N/A
FY'02 $524,486 * 2.0% $2,840,820 -9.7% 40.1 N/A
FY'03 $477,215 ** -9.0% $2,330,902 -17.9% 36.2 N/A
FY'04 $429,494 -10.0% $3,654,644 56.8% N/A
6 Year Change $1,323 0.3% $1,834,360 100.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$47,616 -11.1% $1,417,926 77.9%

1t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and reveolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

The agency was originally appropriated $545,124, but due to a shortfall in revenue its allocation was reduced
by the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $517,868, but due to a shortfall in revenue its allocation was reduced

by the amount shown.

88

e N T U T T N e T T e e A e N S S S S S S S N

NN e

e N T A



3 K :

—

N N T
N N N N N

Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY°03 Appropriation 517,868 N/A
1. FY’'03 Budget Cut -40,653
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, the Secretary of State’s original
FY’03 General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. left the Assistant Secretary of State position vacant; and
b. reduced the Special Services Account.
B. Adjusted FY’'03 Appropriation 477,215 N/A
. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 477,215 N/A
1. FY'04 Budget Cut -47,721
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4
million) decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriation level. As a
result, the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 10 percent.
The agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. utilize revolving fund monies generated by fees assessed for
Limited Liability Partnerships and Limited Liabitity Corporation
certificate filings.
D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 429,494 N/A
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 429,494 _ NA

89




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $5,917, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations
OSF Refund
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1182, Section 1

[ ] s$420,404

Bl 55017

Bl $3,213,316

[

B ss017

$3,654,644

g0

FY’04 Budget by Source
0.2%

87.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

_—~

\/—-\‘4—\\

R

P T N 5 T T W i o N e ,--. _—

D T

e e T S

I



. FUNDING HISTORY

$15,000.000
$14,500,000 -~
$14,000,000 -
$13,500,000 -
$13.000,000 -
$12.500,000 +
$12,000,000 -
$11,500,000 -
$11,000,000 -

L

Senate

FY'99 FY'00 FY°01 FY'Q2 FY'03 Fy'04
[lApprop. OTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FyY'99 $12,487,157 6.5% $12,763,373 8.8% 177.0 N/A
FY'00 $12,665,972 1.4% $13,276,246 4.0% 200.4 N/A
FY'01 $13,017,287 2.8% $13,188,284 -0.7% 206.0 N/A
FY'02 - $14,433,771 * 10.9% $14,415,564 9.3% 204.0 N/A
FY'03 $13,132,887 ** -9.0% $13,499,626 -6.4% 207.4 N/A
FY'04 $12,147,920 -7.5% $12,310,747 -8.8% N/A
6 Year Change -$339,237 -2.7% -$452 626 -3.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,723,450 -13.8% -$1,855,392 -14.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $15,001,727, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced

to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $14,251,641, but due to a revenue shorifall its allocation was reduced

to the amount shown.

91



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 14,251,641 N/A
1. FY'03 Budget Cut -1,118,754
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, the Senate’s original FY’03 General Revenue
allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt with the
revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. delayed scheduled data processing equipment purchases and software
upgrades; and
b. postponed the restoration/renovation projects scheduled as part of the
Capito! Building Master Plan.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 13,132,887 N/A
ll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 13,132,887 N/A
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -984,967
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.5 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. cut discretionary costs and realize savings through internal efficiencies;
and
b. continue to reduce salaries through attrition.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 12,147,920 N/A
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 12,147,920 N/A

92

P T T T T e T e N Tt T e T N S W SR N T U -~

RN



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $162,827, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

FY’'04 Appropriations o $12,147,920
OSF Refund [ ] sie2827
Total FY’04 Budget $12,310,747
98.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1183, Section 1 N/A

93



Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

e N N S T

$1,000,000 T - 100
$Q00,000 + T+ 9.0
$800,000 - + 8.0
$§700,000 + + 70
o 5600000 + + 6.0
2 $500,000 + 150 B
O $400,000 T + 4.0
$300,000 + + 3.0
$200,000 + - 20
$100,000 + +1.0
$0 : ; 0.0
FY'99 FY'00 FY'O1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
W Approp. I Total Expend, == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE
FY'99 .
FY'00
FY'01 $150,000 N/A $24,014 N/A 1.3 N/A
FY'02 $288,642 * 92.4% $652,990 2619.2% 3.2 N/A
FY'03 $907,677 ** 214.5% $371,414 -43.1% 4.0 5.0
FY'04 $515,851 -43.2% $527,105 41.9% 5.0

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

FY'01 - The Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority was officially activated by the Governor in May 2000.
Funds totaling $150,000 were appropriated to the agency for start-up costs.

* The agency was originally appropriated $300,000, but to due a revenue shorffall its allocation was reduced to
the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $985,000, but to due a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced to
the amount shown.

94



R T .
R N N

—

N H N Ll ' : b
DR P

Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY'03 Budget Cut
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, the Authority’s original FY'03
General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. cut salaries through attrition;

b. reduced travel expenditures;

c. reduced operating costs;

d. delayed the hiring of one FTE; and
e. utilized carryover monies.

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

985,000
~77,323

5.0

907,677

5.0

Ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. One-Time Adjustments
These monies were appropriated for a federally mandated
environmental impact study of conditions at the site of the proposed
Burns Flat Spaceport,

2. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4
million) decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level. As a
result, the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 8 percent.
The agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. postpone installation of wide band communication system for one
year,

b. cut legal setvices;

c. limit travel;

d. delay the hiring of two FTE for two years; and
e. extend FAA study over two years.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

907,677
-350,000

-41,826

5.0

515,851

5.0

95




Total FTE
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 515,851 5.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $11,254, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’'s FY’'04 budget reduction.

VL. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
OSF Refund
Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1184, Section 1

FY’04 Budget by Source

2.1%

¥ 9515851
[ ] s11,254
$527,105

97.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1184, Sections 2-3
96



N

} ] } 1 i H ! K B
! ‘,_) —

" Y
T N

i
[

|
Ny

R

J

S R S

Tax Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000
=
$100,000,000 +
$80,000,000 +
2
2 §60,000,000
[a]
$40,000.000
$20,000,000
SO 1 i!
FY'99 FY'00 FY01 FY'02 FY'03
|E=23 Approp. E=Total Expend. —l=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'99 . $47,934,067 4.0% $96,020,826 134% 1,1496 1,304.0
FY'00 $47,587,292 -0.7% $91,662,164 -45% 1,108.3  1,304.0
FY'01 $50,680,269 6.5% $99,035,823 8.0% 1,099.9 1,304.0
FY'02 $49,789,429 * -1.8% $103,896,496 4.9% 1,098.7 1,304.0
FY'03 $45,302,017 *  -9.0% $108,710,086 4.6% 929.2  1,304.0
FY'04 $44,601,406 -1.5% $90,970,080 -16.3% 1,304.0
8 Year Change -$3,332,661 -7.0% -$5,050,746 -5.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$8,414,834 -17.6% -$15,416,467 -16.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'00 - The Unclaimed Propertles Division and its $525,674 appropriated budget was transferred from the Tax

Commission to the State Treasurer's Office.

* The agency was appropriated $51,748,599, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced

to the amount shown,

** The agency was appropriated $49,161,169, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced

to the amount shown.

g7



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 498,161,169 1,304.0
1. FY’03 Budget Cut -3,859,152
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, the Commission’s original FY'03 General
Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt with
the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. furloughs of six days for all employees whose annual salary is over
$25,000, and two days for the remaining employees; and
b. Tax Internet Services were scaled back by $450,000.
2. Supplemental 477,000
Seasonal employees for processing of income tax returns.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 45,302,017 1,304.0
l. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 45,779,017  1,304.0
1. One-Time Adjustments 1,441,000
a. Additional income was certified for the Federal Offset Refund Program,
which allows the state to capture federal tax refunds for state tax
liabilities.
b. Removal of supplemental funding. -477,000
2. FY’04 Budget Cut -2,641,611
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent {($326.4
million) decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level. As a result,
the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 5.4 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. furlough all employees as needed,;
b. hiring and promotion freeze;
c. realize savings from FY’03 FTE cut; and
d. eliminate contract employees used during tax season peaks.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 44,101,406 1,304.0

g8

.
ST T T T T T AT T ST T T Ty T P T e R e e R T e N e N N S LS

P T



. v
P Y

! Vo o . L B 5 \ "
N N N

.,

Total FTE
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Gross Production Forecasting System 500,000

These funds will be used to enhance the estimating and forecasting

systems and the tax reporting and remittance structure for gross

production of natural gas.

Total Adjustments 500,000 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 44,601,406 1,304.0

IV. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $561,674, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’'04 Budget by Source

FY’04 Appropriations $44,601,406  50.4%
OSF Refund B ss61674
Revolving Funds [ ] $45,807,000
Total FY'04 Budget $90,970,080
49.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 140, Sections 1-2 SB 140, Sections 3-4

HB 1250, Section 2

99



. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Transportation

$1,200,000,000 ¢
[ = ” » =
$1,000,000,000 +
$800,000,000
2
= §600,000.000
[=]
$400,000.000
$200,000,000 -+
$0 -
FY00 FY'Q1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
B Approp. [E—dTotal Expend. —#—Auth. FTE [
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditurest  Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $328,358,872 12.2% $732,526,419 16.3%  2,664.1 3,125.0
FY'00 $320,316,334 -2.4% $971,956,720 327%  3,129.5  3,125.0
FY'o1 $311,037,259 -2.9% $785,790,957 -19.2% 2,5355  3,125.0
FY'02 $297,959,405 * -4.2% $853,671,436 8.6% 2,5633.0 3,125.0
FY'03 $244,399,905 ** -18.0% $788,130,192 -77% 24214  3,125.0
FY'04 $192,185,387 -21.4% $850,082,953 7.9% 3,125.0
6 Year Change -$136,173,485 -41.5% $117,556,534 16.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$158,072,334 -48.1% $20,692,572 2.8%

4 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $299,154,666, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced

to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $247,008,325 but due to a revenue shorifall its allocation was reduced

to the amount shown.

100

o e Y S e e e e Y e _"—\. ./—\‘ ./—\ I,-—\ ~— /—\L Ean N N Pt _/-s\ Ky ,/\.‘ _/—-\. :u—\‘ - f-\: -, z—\.‘ /—\‘ /—\\ /--\ f\ r\ —~, /"\_‘ /‘\‘



A - N
| 1
/ ‘-—/} ——

—

A \
A

)

Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

H Y Y A i
b

Total FTE
A.FY’03 Appropriation 247,008,325 3,125.0
1. FY’03 Budget Cut -2,608,420
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, ODOT’s original FY’03
General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent.
The agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. used $1.7 million in CIP monies that were appropriated in excess of
the annual debt service payment;
b. cut administrative, operations and engineering expenditures; and
c. reduced the maintenance budget.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 244,399,905 3,125.0
ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 244,399,905 3,125.0
1. One-Time Adjustments -58,318,273
Capitol Improvement Program Bond Issue was restructured allowing
ODOT to reduce their annual debt service payments.
D.FY'04 Base Appropriation 186,081,632 3,125.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. ODOT Fund 6,103,755
Increase in ODOT Fund as certified by the State Equalization Board.
Total Adjustments 6,103,755 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 192,185,387 3,125.0

101



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A.None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A.OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds totaling, $379,638, were deposited in July

2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’'04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
OSF Refund
Federal Funds
Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 184, Sections 1-3

B s192,185,387
[ ] $203,486,141
$379,638

$850,082,953

102

FY’04 Budget by Source

0.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 184, Sections 6-7

I'4

e e A e



Loy R \ |
T P N

RN NN

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000
$7,000,000 +
$6,000000 +

$5.000,000
$4,000.000

Dollars

$3,000,000

$2,000,000
$1.000.000

Treasurer

s0 1 i Bl 258 B 00
FY'og FY00 FY'01l FY'02 Fy03 FY'04
H-zu Approp. T Total Expend, === Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $4,478,167 1.2% $4,367,669 0.2% 56.9 73.5
FY'00 $5,083,878 13.5% $5,964,489 36.6% 59.8 73.5
FY'01 $5,482,722 7.8% $6,132,397 2.8% 59.8 73.5
FY'02 $5,337,441 * -2.6% $6,927,880 13.0% 755 90.0
FY'03 $4,864,044 ** -8.9% $6,334,517 -8.6% 76.2 90.0
FY'04 $4,377,639 ~10.0% $7,360,538 16.2% 90.0
6 Year Change -$100,528 -2.2% $2,992,869 68.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$599,345 -13.4% $2,154,162 49.3%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'00 - The Unclaimed Properties Division of the Tax Commission and its $525,674 appropriation budget was
transferred to the State Treasurer's Office.

* The agency was appropriated $5,547,465, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced to the

amount shown above.

** The agency was appropriated $5,270,092, but due to a revenue shortfall its allocation was reduced to the

amount shown above.

103



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY'03 Budget Cut
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, the Treasurer's original FY’03
General Revenue allocation was reduced by 7.85 percent.
The agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. all division spending was kept at FY’02 levels;
b. carryover funds were utilized;
¢. one vacant FTE was eliminated; and

d. savings were realized from legislative changes in the Custodial
Banking and Securities Lending Program and from the agency’s
adjustment 1o its banking fees arrangements.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

5,270,092
-406,048

90.0

4,864,044

90.0

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in the available
revenues for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent
($326.4 million) decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriation level.
As a result, the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 10
percent. The agency plans to dea! with the reduction in the following
manner:

a. HB 1580 raised the fee assessed by the agency for bank service
charges from 1 percent to 4 percent. This increase will ofiset the FY'04
budget cut.

D. FY’'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

4,864,044
-486,405

80.0

4,377,639

90.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

4,377,639

90.0

104




J \_/'u \_/| \_/‘. \_/‘. V.

-

)

; ! i :
- —r e — —

1

R N N N NI N N

R N N

i
[

e

S N

[N

NN

.

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue Funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $59,098, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to ofiset the agency's FY’04 budget reduction.

V1. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
OSF Refund
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY’'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 142, Sections 1-2

8| $4.377,639

Bl $59098

[] $2,723,801

Bl s200,000

$7,360,538

105

FY’04 Budget by Source

2.7%

37.0%

0.8% \& 59.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 142, Sections 4-5



.....



 SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH -
AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Members:

- Senator Ben Robinson, Chair
Senator Cliff Aldridge
Senator Sam Helton

Senator Angela Monson
Senator Nancy Riley

Randy Dowell, Analyst

FY'03 Revised - $Change  %Change %Change

FY'03 Original Appropriation FY'04 . from from from
Agency Appropriation  w/Supplementals  Appropriation Orig. FY'03  Qrig. FY'03 Rev. FY'03
Health Care Authority $442,605,130  $413,559,746  $439,000,000 ($3,605,130) -0.8% 6.2%
Health, Department of $64,292,965 $59,402,965 $53,649,633  ($10,643,332) -16.6% -9.7%
J.D. McCarty Center $2,946,549 $2,715,245 $2,457,899 ($488,650) -16.6% -9.5%
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services $150,924,452  $139,167,043  $145,018,006 ($5,906,446) -3.9% 4.2%
University Hospitals Authority $41,499,895 $38,242,153 $34,598,585 ($6,901,310) -16.6%  -9.5%

Veterans Affairs, Department of $26,687,506 $24,592,537 $26,943,202 $255,696 1.0% 9.6%

Subtotal $728,956,497  $677,679,689  $701,667,325  ($27,289,172) -3.7% 3.5%







Department of Health

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$300,000,000 + - 2.600.0
$250,000,000 +- - 2,550.0
$200,000,000 - - 2,500.0
4
§ $160,000,000 + L 2,4500 &
$100,000,000 + - 2,400.0
$50,000,000 - 2,350.0
50 ' - 2,3000
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY 04
I Approp. B Total Expend. == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $66,356,208 19.3% $188,226,098 9.3% 2,2804 24133
FY'00 $65,788,803 -0.9% $203,987,061 84% 2,3564 24583
FY'01 $69,500,271 5.6% $207,256,447 1.6% 2,2852 2,517.3
FY'02 $68,797,387 * -1.0% $247,619,683 19.5%  2,348.4  2,556.3
FY'03 $59,402,965 **  -13.7% $237,720,503 -4.0% 2,338.3 2,5656.3
FY'04 $53,649,633 -9.7% $247,076,201 3.9% 2,656.3
6 Year Change  -$12,706,575 -19.1% $58,850,103 31.3%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change  -$18,819,762 -28.4% $30,696,639 16.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between

July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

FY'99 - Appropriation arnount includes a supplemental appropriation of $500,000.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental appropriation of $200,000.

* The agency was otiginally appropriated $71,436,628, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $64,292,965, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

107



. F.Y’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’03 Appropriation
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall

A series of revenue failures led to a shortfail in the state's FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt with
the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. the agency cut all contracted services;

b. a hiring freeze was implemented; and

¢. a buy out was offered for targeted program employees.

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

64,292,965

-4,890,000

2,556.3

59,402,965

2,656.3

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’'04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues for
FY'04. This reduction amounted to & 6.2 percent ($328.4 millicn) decrease
from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the agency’s budget
was reduced another 8.9 percent. The agency dealt with the cut in the
foliowing manner:

a. The Eldercare program was eliminated. This program provided case
management services primarily for Advantage Waiver clients. Because
these same services were provided by private providers across the state,
the agency felt that the eliminaticon of this program would have little impact
on the majority of its clients. A portion of the funding from this program was
diverted to the Department of Human Services {which administers the
Advantage Waiver program) to ensure that service levels would remain
adequate. Those Eldercare clients who did not qualify for the Advantage
program are now without services.

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

59,402,965

-5,897,144

2556.3

53,505,821

2,5666.3

108

~ Ry l‘\ /-\: f-\‘ - /-\“ —~ o~

A
§

—_—

o~ S

——

I

I

T



\_/ ‘\._,/" "-\_/" \, et e

Total FTE
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Reduction of Contractual Services -349,877
All line item contractual services were reduced by 13 percent.
2. Sickle Cell Research 23,291
Funding was provided to offset a portion of the FY’'03 revenue shortfall.
3. D-DENT 17,779
Funding was provided to offset a portion of the FY’03 revenue shortfall.
4. Contract for Advantage Program Services 18,500
Funding was provided to supplement the Advantage Waiver program in the
three panhandle counties. The regular reimbursement rates were not
adequate to support a provider in such a sparsely populated area.
5. Abstinence and Guidance Program 2,500
Funding was provided to offset a portion of the FY'03 revenue shortfall,
6. Partial Restoration of FY'03 Cuts 431,619
These funds were appropriated to replace a portion of the FY'03 cuts to
county health departments in rural areas of the state. They were having
difficulties retaining staff.
Total Adjustments 143,812 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 53,649,633 2,556.3

IV. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the

agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $711,707, were deposited in July 2003.

This one time funding will be used to offset the agency's FY’04 budget reduction.

B. SJR 21

This measure prohibits smoking in indoor workplaces, with some exceptions, beginning November 1,

2003, It requires restaurants to build a smoking room or become totally smoke free by March 1, 2008.

C. SB 338
This measure requires the agency to seek a Medicaid match for the Children First program.

109




Vi, F.UNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations

OSF Refund

Federal Funds

Revolving Funds
Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1189, Sections 1-14

FY’04 budget by Source

15.3%

[ ] 53,649,633

| ] $711,707
$154,798,844

B s37.916017 0.3%
$247,076,201

62.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1189, Section 2

110

e T T e -—\ Bt .-\“ ﬂ ST Y

N T

/“‘\. '/‘\. ‘./‘\.‘ ._/—\_‘ /"\ ‘.‘_\ I./—‘\

— -
ST TS T

TN TN T T T

P e

I



| 1
o e

Health Care Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000,000 + - 300.0
1 + 290.0
$2.500.000,000 —-—--F"/-_
$2.000,000,000 -+ 72800
g : + 270.0
5 $1,500,000,000 - ! _ : E
$1,000,000,000 -+
+ 250.0
$500,000,000 + : + 2400
$0 A :- +. :. :. . 230.0
FY'99 FY00 FYO1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
|—Approp. = Total Expend, =Me=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $321,652,656 2.6% $1,529,477,097 11.8% 2489 2535
FY'00 $343,124,518 6.7% $1,686,924,971 10.3% 2559 2575
FY'01 $383,733,068 11.8% $2,061,515,591 222% 263.8 276.5
Fy'02 $430,927,135 * 12.3% $2,389,561,722 15.9%  280.7 2855
FY'03 $413,559,746 ** -4.0% $2,463,326,621 3.1% 271.3 2855
FY'04 $439,000,000 6.2% $2,674,891,698 8.6% 290.5
6 Year Change  $117,347,344 36.5% $1,145,414,601 74.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $67,324,838 20.9% $840,620,101 55.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
" year.

FY'00 - Includes supplemental funding of $9,327,301 for shortfall in Medicaid budget.

FY'01 - Includes supplemental funding of $20,928,369 for a shortfall in the Medicaid budget.

* The agency was originally appropriated $418,679,264, but due to a revenue shortfall, an agency budget
shortfall, and three subsequent supplemental appropriations, the agency's allocation was increased to the

number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $442,605,130, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

111



. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1.

Total FTE

A. FY’'03 Appropriation 442,605,130 285.5

FY’03 Budget Shortfal! -29,045,384
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state's FY'03 General

Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03 General

Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt with

the revenue reduction in the following ways:

. adult dental services were eliminated on Octcber 1, 2002;

. the prescription drug benefit for Home and Community Based Walver

Clients was reduced from unlimited to five paid prescriptions per
month on Octeber 1, 2002;

. paid hospital days were reduced from 24 to 15 for SoonerCare Choice

recipients on October 1, 2002;

. the SoonerCare Plus benefits package was reduced to match the

SoonerCare Choice package on January 1, 2003;

. the Medically Needy program was eliminated on February 1, 2003;
. Qutpatient Behavioral Health services were eliminated;

. the University Hospitals Authority transferred $4.5 million in one time

funds to OHCA to support the Medicaid program;

. the Department of Human Services was directed to transfer $7.5 miilion

in one time funds to OHCA to support the Medicaid program;

i. the agency generated administrative savings of $2.1 million by freezing 10

positions and leaving 5 positions vacant temporarily; and several contracts
were reduced 2.5% including those of Unisys and First Health.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 413,559,746 285.5

lil. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

1.

Total FTE

FY’04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues for

FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 millicn) decrease

from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, most agency’s

budgets were further reduced in FY'04. However, OHCA was exempted from

this round of cuts,

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 413,559,746 2855

112

N N e e e e
N S T T S S T

N

~—

I

L

- Y /—‘ ‘/-' N ("\ v

re .



E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1.

Annualizations

Funding was provided to annualize several items that were only partially
funded for FY’03 such as growth in enroliment and increases in utilization.
In addition, savings generated from the annualization of the FY'03 program
reductions were applied to the agency’s break even request. A provider fee
on MCOs was also levied to offset this budget (see Other Issues).

Employee Benefit Allowance

Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP)
Fee-For-Service Utilization Increases

Medicare A & B Premium Increases

SoonerCare Choice Growth

SoonerCare Plus Benefit Cuts

Annualized Savings From FY’03 Budget Cuts
Managed Care Organization Fee Revenue (HB 1017)

Maintenance

Funding items are considered maintenance requests if they are required
to keep from reducing services. These items include assumptions about
increases in enrollment, increases in utilization and even account for the
inflationary increases in the cost of prescription drugs. These requests
may aiso include FTE required to keep up with program growth.

Fee-For-Service Pharmacy Cost Increases
Fee-For-Service Wtilization Increases

Fiscal Agent Re-Procurement

Fiscal Agent Services

Coding and Compliance Officer

Durable Medical Equipment Purchasing Analyst
EDS Table Maintenance

Microfilm Personnel

Rate Setting Personnel

Increase in Mailing Costs and Vehicle
Medicare A & B Premium Increases

Nurse Aide Training Reimbursement

Quality of Care Fund Shortfall {Nursing Homes)
Replace FY'03 Inter-Agency Transfers and One-Time Savings
Replace One-Time Funds: FY*02 Carryover
SoonerCare Choice FY'04 Growth

Mandates and Compliance

The following items are new requirements of the state or federal governments,

Contract Legal Services: Evans, et al. -v- Fogarty, et al.
Contract Actuarial Services

Contract Increase From Auditor & Inspector

Enhance Eligibility for Working Poor

HIPAA Specialist

Olmstead Disablility Service Coordinator

Provider Enroliment and EFT

SS! Rate Adjustment for Nursing Homes: FY'02 and FY'03

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

57,638
3,000,000
2,238,525

481,261
601,330
-1,771,857
-10,203,410
-13,479,685

12,088,173
8,330,091
-870,000
-1,818,401
34,415
28,625
28,625
34,763
71,022
22,500
695,007
228,800
5,330,880
15,250,534
710,700
712,880

300,000
250,000
2,600
1,887,412
32,932
31,449
41,322
1,185,313

1.0

1.0
1.0
2.0

25,440,254

5.0

113




Total FTE

F. FY'04 Appropriation 439,000,000

290.5

IV. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $4,227,366, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency's FY'04 budget reduction.

B. HB 1017
This measure authorizes OHCA to assess a quality assurance fee on all Medicaid Managed Care
Organizations (MCOs). This fee will generate approximately $13.5 million in revenue for the agency.

C. HB 1713
This measure creates the "Oklahoma Community Hospitals Public Trust Authorities Act." This
legislation aliows hospitals or groups of hospitals to create local taxing authorities and deposit revenues
into a public trust. The intent is to match those revenues with federal Medicaid dollars.

D. SB610
This measure creates the "Oklahoma Medicaid Program Reform Act of 2003." This legislation allows
the OHCA to apply for a waiver under the Health Insurance Flexibility Act (HIFA) to accomplish certain
goals. Among them, increasing eligibility levels by encouraging buy in from non-mandatory populations
in the form of co-pays and deductibles.

E. $B 338
This measure directs the agency to seek a federal match for the Children First program.

F. Federal Relief Package
The agency will receive a large infusion of one-time funding through the Jobs and Growth Tax Relief
Reconciliation Act of 2003 once it is signed by President Bush. This act provides the State of Oklanoma
approximately $100 million in one-time support for the state’s Medicaid program. OHCA will be the
beneficiary of approximately $71 million of these funds with agencies such as the Department of Human
Services, the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services, the Oklahoma State
Department of Health and the Office of Juvenile Affairs receiving the balance. The funds will be
distributed for five quarters, retroactive to April 1, 2003, in the form of an increase in the federal match
rate. In addition to balancing its budget for FY'04, OHCA also anticipates restoring many of the benefit
reductions that went into place in FY'03 and FY'02 due to the state’s revenue failure.

114

z-a\‘;—\.‘z-\‘/—\

1

T

e I T e e N

N e R

-

P

e e S e T

s

—
¢

N e



I
S N N N

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY'04 General Revenue
Tobacco Settlement
Rainy Day Stabilization
Other Funds
OS8F Refund
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 40, Sections 1-11
HB 1017, Sections 4-5
HB 12486, Section 1 (FY'03 Supplemental)

L]
|
||
|
|

$414,000,000
$10,000,000
$15,000,000
$371,256,816
$4,227,366

B $1,859,505,508

$901,918

$2,674,891,698

115

FY’04 Budget by Source

0.0%

\
69.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 40, Section 4

15.5%



J.D. McCarty Center for Children
with Developmental Disabilities

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 + -+ 1550
$8,000,000 -- -
|4 1800
$7,000,000 + S
$6,000,000 + |+ 1450
£ 5000000 1 L a0
S $4,000,000 - o Tk
$3,000,000 - -+ 1880
$2,000,000 - i l
i 474 130.0
$1,000,000 - o
$0 | : ~1} 1250
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
R Approp, T Total Expend. «le= Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $1,754,261 10.5% $5,957,872 17.5% 125.8 134.0
FY'00 $1,881,252 7.2% $6,320,236 6.1% 127.4 134.0
FY'01 $2,614,983 39.0% $6,967,074 10.2% 126.9 134.0
FY'02 $2,984,205 * 14.1% $7,556,885 8.5% 139.6 134.0
FY'03 $2,715,244 ** -9.0% $7,422,583 -1.8% 139.0 152.0
FY'04 $2,457,898 -8.5% $7,888,877 6.3% 152.0
6 Year Change $703,637 40.1% $1,931,005 32.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $423,568 24.1% $1,032,095 17.3%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental appropriation of $544,900.

* The agency was originally appropriated $3,101,630, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,946,549, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

116

T N T T T T T N T N e N e e R T —_, Rt e R ./—\‘. -~ .—.\ — ,—\ ,-\ -, »—-\ ,\\ ;\ —_



vy —

-

i N A} Al B .
N o ] ! . P
e et N D N

[

N

S et e

L. | FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 2,946,549 152.0
1. FY’'03 Budget Shortfall -231,305
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY'03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt with
the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. the agency received an increase in Medicaid DSH Funds; and
b. JDMC was also able to increase its census after working out several
staffing issues with the Health Department.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 2,715,244 162.0
ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 2,715,244 152.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues for
FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million) decrease
from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, most agency's
budgets were further reduced in FY'04. However, JODMC was exempted from
this round of cuts.
D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 2,715,244 152.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Debt Service Reduction -557,346
The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve fund
for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance policy.
The agency's base appropriation was reduced to reflect this change.
2. Bond Financing 300,000
The agency was given $300,000 to pay for debt service on a new $3,000,000
bond. This additional funding was needed after a new contractor had to
rebuild portions of the facility.
Total Adjustments -257,346 0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 2,457,898 152.0

117




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the

agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $33,665, were deposited in July 2003.

This one time funding will be used to offset the agency's FY'04 budget reduction.

B SB45

This measure authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue bond obligations in order
to complete construction of the new JDMC facility.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations
OSF Refund
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 44, Sections 1-6

[]
H

$2,457,898
$33,665
$5,372,314
$25,000

$7,888,877

118

FY’04 Budget by Source

0.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 44, Section 2

TN TN T T _,’_\‘ ‘,-\‘ ."‘\‘ — ,-—-\! ~ ;—\. ‘A'. ~— ’-\‘ —, ’—\‘ "‘-\. ’--\ o~ ’-\‘ q /—\:

T T T e e N T 2 T e e

e



g

Co

N Vo \
DA D N

N N N

M et L s S

L

. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Mental Health

and Substance Abuse Services

$250,000,000 + T 2.652.0
T 26510
$200,000,000 T 2,650.0
+ 2.649.0
$150,000,000
5 + 2,648.0 "
3
2 $100,000,000 - T 26470
+ 26460
$50,000,000 - T 26450
-+ 26440
$0 4 = . T 2,643.0
FY'00 FY'02 FY'03
| E=E Approp. —Iotal Expend. —li=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $126,161,345 3.0% $167,996,896 0.2% 2,156.0 2,651.0
FY'00 $127,852,286 1.3% $162,396,562 -3.3% 1,926.8 2,646.0
FY'01 $138,782,733 8.5% $184,462,332 13.6% 1,793.3 2,646.0
FY'02 $143,574,298 * 3.5% $206,077,834 11.7% 1,904.2 2,651.0
FY'03 $139,167,043 * -3.1% $168,498,163 -18.2% 1,795.7 2,651.0
FY'04 $145,018,006 4.2% $206,843,420 22.8% 2,651.0
6 Year Change $18,856,661 14.9% $38,846,524 23.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,332,369 1.8% $15,277,444 9.1%

T Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'00 - The downsizing of Eastern State Hospital began on January 1, 2000. All clients were transitioned to the
community for services, and all hospital civil patient beds, with the exception of the 44-bed enhanced residential
treatment unit, were closed as of June 30, 2000,

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental funding of $$1,221,000.

* The agency was originally appropriated $149,135,211, but due to a revenue shortiall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $150,924,452, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

119



il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1.

Total

FTE

A. FY'03 Appropriation 150,924,452

FY’03 Budget Shortfall -11,757,409
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03 General

Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03 General

Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt with

the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. contract services were reduced with the exception of children's services,
PACT, Drug Court and substance abuse services for pregnant women.

2,651.0

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 139,167,043

2,651.0

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

1.

Total

FTE

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 139,167,043

FY’04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues for

FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million) decrease

from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, most agency’s

budgets were further reduced in FY'04. However, ODMHSAS was exempted

from this round of cuts.

2,651.0

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 139,167,043

2,651.0

1.

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

Co-occurring Treatment 1,600,000
Funding was provided to treat individuals with co-occurring (mental iliness

and substance abuse) disorders. A unit will be established at the existing

Tulsa Center for Behavioral Health facility.

Programs For Assertive Community Treatment (PACT) 1,200,000
PACT teams are a nationally recognized "best practice model" for treating

individuals with mental iliness. PACT teams provide intensive community

treatment as an alternative to a more restrictive and more expensive

hospital placement. These funds will be used to operate two new PACT

teams in Oklahoma City and Tulsa.

Mental Health Court 100,000
Oklahoma County and ODMHSAS have partnhered to sponsor a mental

health court pilot program. This program, similar to drug court, provides

an alternative to incarceration for individuals who are willing to undergo

intensive counseling while under the supervision of the court.

120

S T e e N

—

. i ' Y

P N T s T T T T T T e R e R e N T e e N I T e ‘/-\‘ S /—-..l



Y 3 Y M
S N P N P

-

;
— —

-

b Y
- i

(NP

; R
St N s

Sy

Other Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

4.

10.

11.

12.

System of Care Services

The agency, in cooperation with several other state agencies and the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, has launched a statewide
initiative for integrating children's services. These funds will aliow the
program to expand into two additional counties and match a federal grant.

New Generation Medications

These funds will increase the agency’s budget for new generation
medications from $5.8 million to $6.3 million. This allocation will help
reduce the agency’s dependency on pharmaceutical assistance programs
from drug manufacturers. The agency currently relies on over $10 million
in charitable efforts from manufacturers in order to meet its budget.

Adolescent Residential Treatment

The state currently has less than 60 residential beds avaiiable for children
with substance abuse issues. These funds will allow the agency to provide
services to additional children.

Drug Court

There are currently 13 drug courts in planning stages and waiting for
tunding to begin operations. This allocation will allow the agency to
fund 7 of those 13 courts.

Residential Care
This allocation will fund an additional 24 beds a day for persons with
severe mental illness.

Private CMHC Contracts .
CMHC contracts were cut $3.3 miliion due to the FY’03 General Revenue
shortfall. This funding will restore a portion of that cut to each contracted
facility.

Children’s Trauma Services
This funding will provide mental health trauma services to children who
have been involved in domestic violence.

Substance Abuse Services for Women /Victims of Domestic Abuse
Women seeking services due to domestic violence are frequently also in
need of substance abuse services. These funds will be used to provide
those services.

Debt Service Reduction

The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve fund
for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance policy.
The agency's base appropriation was reduced to reflect this change.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

700,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

75,000

625,000

100,000

100,000

-149,037

5,850,963

0.0

. FY'04 Appropriation

145,018,006

2,651.0

121




IV. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

l

ey

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $1,711,214, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

B. SB 46
This measure requires individuals convicted of driving under the influence or convicted of violating certain
portions of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substance Act to pay an assessment of $100 in addition io
all other penalties. The assessment is to be deposited into the Drug Abuse Education and Treatment
Revolving Fund for the purpose of funding drug courts.

C. HB 1106
This measure increases the fee on permits to sell low-point beer. The fee increase is phased in over
three years. The funds generated are to be deposited into the Community-based Substance Abuse
Revolving Fund (CSARF).

D. HB 1190
This measure authorizes the agency to create a land trust into which all real property may be transferred.
The bill prohibits the sale of any property placed into the trust and requires that income generated from
this property be deposited into the agency's Capital Outlay Fund.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source
0.8%

FY'04 Appropriations $145,018,006
Revolving Funds $20,390,812
Carryover $4,091,817 5.0%
Federal Funds $35,631,571
OSF Refund $1,711,214  9.9%

Total FY’'04 Budget $206,843,420

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1191, Sections 1-9 HB 1191, Section 2
122

e e T T e e Y e N N N T T T e A e N N S T T W S B e N T e e T S R T



3 3
— e

JJ ol

)

-

) 1 I i
- et S

p—

1

DN

'

1

o

ooy
P

Al
A

s

COAd c el A

N

i ' ; : |

L

University Hospitals Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$80,000,000 1 T 60.0

$70,000,000 + 1 s00

$60,000,000 |-

, $50.000,000 T 400
:g $40,000,000 -+ 4300 g

$30,000,000 - 1 200

$20,000,000 -

$10,000,000 - T 100

$0 - ; } ! } 00
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY02 FY'03 FY'04
| I Approp. T—T1Total Expend. =ll=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE

FY'99 $26,576,556 -2.1% $39,861,792 -77.5% 25.0 50.0
FY'00 $26,576,556 0.0% $46,323,130 16.2% 13.6 50.0
FY'01 $35,940,534 35.2% $63,002,174 36.0% 4.0 10.0
FY'02 $43,699,080 * 21.6% $71,853,564 14.0% 4.0 10.0
FY'03 $38,242,153 ** -12.5% $68,963,803 -4.0% 4.0 10.0
FY'04 $34,598,585 -9.5% $67,095,728 2.7% 10.0
6 Year Change $8,022,029 30.2% $27,233,936 68.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,079,642 15.4% $19,588,614 49.1%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between

July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'92 - With final approval of the contract that leases University Hospitals to Columbia HCA, the Authority's
budget included only appropriations for indigent care, disproportionate share hospital payments and operating
expenses of the Authority. The only staff remaining as state employees were several administrators and the
hospital's security personnel.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriation of $5,842,264.

* The agency was originally appropriated $45,149,895, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown,

** The agency was originally appropriated $41,499,895, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

123



Il. FY'03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Approptiation 41,499,895 10.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -3,257,742
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY'03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt with
the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. the Hospital and Graduate Medical Education Programs were reduced by
approximately $1 million each;
b. the indigent care funding formula with HCA was reduced by approximately
$1 million; and
¢. funding for the Child Study Center was reduced by approximately $25,000.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 38,242,153 10.0
Ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 38,242,153 10.0
1. FY'04 Budget Cut ‘ -3,402,729
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues for
FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million) decrease
from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the agency's budget
was reduced another 8.2 percent. The agency plans to deal with the cut in
the following manner:
a. reduce the Deans Graduate Medical Education program by $1,701,364; and
b. reduce the Hospital Graduate Medical Education program by $1,701,365.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 34,839,424 10.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Debt Service Reduction -240,839
The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve fund
for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance policy.
The agency's base appropriation was reduced to reflect this change.
Total Adjustments -240,839 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 34,598,585 10.0

124

q ""\! "‘\ /"\‘ ./'\‘ Fan¥

Al

P

D e N T N T T o N T T 2 N e N e N e N T e N e N e A T N S T S T S R T N}



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the

agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $474,148, were deposited in July 2003.
This one time funding will be used to offset the agency's FY'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations

OSF Refund

Revolving Funds
Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 48, Sections 1-5

FY’04 Budget by Source

47.7%
$34,598,585

$474,143
$32,023,000

$67,095,728

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 48, Section 2

125




Department of Veterans Affairs

. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 — -+ 2.500.0
$80,000,000 +
$70,000,000 + + 2.000.0
$60,000.000 - -
+ 1,500.0
§ 50,000,000 "
° i
8 540,000,000 1 10000
$30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 - + 5000
$10,000,000 +
$0 A = : | : : 0.0
FY'99 FY'00 Fr'ol FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
[ Approp. Total Expend. = Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $20,406,345 9.6% $59,722,317 6.1% 14715 1,583.0
FY'00 $20,316,847 -0.4% $64,128,771 7.4%  1,549.8 1,583.0
FY'01 $23,426,069 15.3% $75,404,700 17.6%  1,528.9 1,608.0
FY'02 $25,5675,104 * 9.2% $71,313,604 5.4%  1,491.7 1,682.0
FY'03 $24,592,537 ** -3.8% $70,658,207 -08% 1,508.5 2,026.0
FY'04 $26,943,202 9.6% $85,584,633 21.1% 2,026.0
6 Year Change $6,536,857 32.0% $25,862,316 43.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,466,774 17.0% $16,110,248 27.0%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental appropriation of $634,836.

* The agency was originally appropriated $26,570,641, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $26,687,508, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

126

i



e

J

: ; ) |

J

i i ! i H H
N N N

! ! I
LN N

' B i o [ LR
R N N A P

L

Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 26,687,506 2,026.0
1. FY’'03 Budget Shortfall -2,094,969
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency deait with
the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. ODVA increased fees to patients to raise approximately $757,000; and
b. the agency increased its FTE vacancy rate to 58.7 in order to cover the rest of
the budget reduction.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 24,692,537 2,026.0
lll. FY'04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 24,592 637 2,026.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reducticn in available revenues for
FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million) decrease
from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, most agency's
budgets were further reduced in FY'04. However, ODVA was exempted from
this round of cuts.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 24,582 537 2,026.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Debt Service Reduction -649,335
The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve fund
for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance policy.
The agency's base appropriation was reduced to reflect this change.
2. Lawton Veterans Center 3,000,000
The Legislature continued its commitment to opening the new Lawton
Veterans Center. This 200 bed facility is opened September 5, 2003. The
center was partially funded with $550,000 during the FY'03 appropriation
process.
Total Adjustments 2,350,665 0.0
26,943,202 2,026.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

127




IV. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $304,909 were deposited in July 2003.
This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

B SB 376

This measure ensures that all proceeds from the use, sale or lease of the War Veterans Commission’s

property be deposited in to the Capital Improvement Revolving Fund.

C. HB 1034

This measure removes the Health Department's authority to license, inspect or regulate ODVA’s facilities.

D. HB 1126

This measure extends the agencies ability to issue bonds until July 1, 2008.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY'04 General Revenue
Special Cash
Carryover
Revolving Funds
OSF Refund
Federal Funds
Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1193, Sections 1-6
SB 50, Sections 1-4

$24,943,202
$2,000,000
$6,363,100
$26,411,518
$304,909
$25,561,904

$85,584,633

128

FY’04 Budget by Source

29.9%

0.4%

30.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1193, Section 2

Y 2.3%

7.4%

N N

B = T T T T e T o o T T T e S e N e N N e N e N T e e e U e N TR S e A U e U S R S AN



SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Members:
Senator Robert Kerr, Chair
Senator Randy Brogdon
Senator Bernest Cain
Senator Harry Coates

- Senator Daisy Lawler

Nicole Barnes, Analyst

FY'03 Revised ° $Change  %Change %Change

FY'03 Original  Appropriation FY'04 from from from

Agency Appropriation  w/Supplementals  Appropriation Qrig. FY'03 ~ Orig. FY'03 Rev. FY'03
Children and Youth, Commission on $1,751,885 $1,614,362 $1,550,000 ($201,885) -11.5% -4.0%
Handicapped Cbncerns. Office of $386,278 $357,133 $356,000 ($30,278) -7.8% -0.3%
Human Rights Commission $790,374 $728,330 $650,000 ($140,374) -17.8% -10.8%
Human Services, Department of ' $410,923,039  $384,001,616  $387,455,619  ($23,467,420) -5.7% 0.9%
Indian Affairs, Commission of NI $276,685 $254965 - $244,000 ($32,685) -11.8% -4.3%
Juvenile Affairs : $102,368,528 $94,432,599 $90,000,000  ($12,368,528) -12.1% -4.7%
Rehabilitation Services, Department of $25,576,817 $23,569,037 $24,750,000 ($826,817) -3.2% 5.0%

Subtotal $542,073,606  $505,048,042  $505,005,619  ($37,067,987) -6.8% -0.01%







3
-’

!

s N N N NS s A Ll A

. . :
AN

. FUNDING HISTORY

Commission on Children and Youth

$4,000,000 — T 260
$3,500,000 + - N 55
$3,000,000 - 1 osp
$2,500,000 +
& 14 245
= $2.000,000 B
o + 240
$1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 - T 235
$500,000 1230
80 - : 4 : : : 225
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
I Approp. E—ITotal Expend. =dl=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures { Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $1,647,694 -4.9% $2,105,325 4.5% 18.9 23.5
FY'00 $1,649,688 0.1% $2,276,497 8.1% 20.2 23.5
FY'01 $1,940,308 17.6% $2,560,676 12.5% 20.4 255
FY'02 $2,125,759 * 9.6% $3,601,001 40.6% 21.2 255
FY'03 $1,614,362 ** -24.1% $2,574,390 -28.5% 20.9 255
FY'04 $1,550,000 -4.0% $3,322,196 28.0% 255
6 Year Change -$97,694 -5.9% $1,216,871 57.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$274,311 -16.6% $838,318 39.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $2,209,406, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $1,751,885, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

129



1. FY’OS APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

i ' i v A

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 1,751,885 25.5
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -137,623
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. suspended or cancelled of all out of state travel;
b. discontinued outside printing;
c. utlized Title IV funds; and
d. maintained four open vacancies.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 1,614,362 25.5
lil. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 1,751,885 25.5
1. FY’04 Budget Cut ' -201,885
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 11.5 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. maintain two vacancies;
b. eliminate the mental health expertise oversight contract;
¢. reduce contracts with Child Welfare Expertise, Legal Assistance with
the Individuals with Disability Education Act (IDEA), and Juvenile
Personnel Training;
d. reduce funding for JOIN (Joint OK Information Network) and OASIS (OK
Areawide Services Information System);
e. reduce funding for PARB (Post Adjudication Review Board); and
f. reduce funding for agency data processing.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 1,550,000 25.5

130

-,

1

TN TN Ty T

)]

P

N

Bt

l'/—\

N e e A T T e

N e

-



R

e

VRN

Total FTE
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None,
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 1,550,000 255

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $20,016, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

B. SB 156

This measure creates the Positive Youth Development Revolving Fund for the Okiahoma
Commission on Children and Youth for the purpose of funding grants and contracts for
community-based positive youth development programs.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover
Federal Funds
OSF Refund

Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 156, Section 1

| $1,550,000
Bl 3140000
Bl s336,078
[ ] 81,276,102
Bl 50016
7 $3,322,196

131

FY’04 Budget by Source

0.6%

38.4%

10.1%

4.2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 156, Section 3




. FUNDING HISTORY

ek

$600,000 +

$500.000 +

$400,000 -

Dollars

$200.000

$100,000 -+

FY'99
FY'00
FY'O1
FY'02
FY'03
FY'04

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

$300.000 -

50

Office of Handicapped Concerns

Yoo FY'00

Fy'01

Fy'02

FY'03

[ $310,126 C—0$401.269 =B=9.0 |

FY'04

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
$333,870 3.2% $459,815 5.1% 8.7 9.0
$372,968 11.7% $426,5612 -7.2% 7.5 9.0
$402,233 7.8% $536,486 25.8% 8.2 9.0
$391,783 * -2.6% $532,720 -0.7% 9.0 9.0
$357,133 ** -8.8% $446,683 ~16.2% 7.4 8.0
$356,000 -0.3% $485,242 8.6% 8.0
$22,130 6.6% $25,427 5.5%
-$18,435 -5.5% -$29,865 -6.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

The agency was originally appropriated $406,608, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced io the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $386,278, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

132

TR Y Y Ty T

T N N e T T e W e R -—\I ~ ~

i

PV

TN ST T T T T T ST T T T T T T T T



‘I
R

. P
S

i

. _ P
N NI

. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY'03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’'03
Gieneral Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. cut staff travel;

b. cancelled printing of the agency’s quarterly newsletter and other print
material;

¢. reduced agency mailings; and

d. cancelled statewide ADA coordinators’ training and early settiement
ADA, training conference.

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

386,278

-29,145

8.0

357,133

8.0

lil. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’'04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional .3 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. reducing general operating expenses.

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

357,133

-1,133

8.0

356,000

8.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjusiments

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

356,000

8.0

133




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a poriion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $4,242, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

25.8%
FY’04 Appropriations $356,000
OSF Refund B 5204
Federal Funds [ ] $125,000
Total FY'04 Budget $485,242
0.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 158, Section 1 SB 158, Section 2
134

,—\\,—\.—\
[

NS

1

=

P L N T e e N T A T o NP e S



Human Rights Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,400,000 +
[
$1.200,000 +
$1,000,000 +
§ $800,000 +
&  $600,000 +
$400,000 -
$200,000 -
50 A }
FY'99 FY"00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
W A pprop. E—=3Total Expend, == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¢ Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $772,053 2.9% $1,032,924 -1.7% 17.2 28.0
FY'00 $797,678 3.3% $1,008,098 -2.4% 18.8 28.0
FY'01 $816,753 2.4% $976,097 -3.2% 18.3 28.0
FY'02 $800,474 * -2.0% $1,268,292 29.9% 22.0 28.0
FY'03 $728,330 ** -9.0% $996,474 -21.4% 18.4 28.0
FY'04 $650,000 -10.8% $1,244,030 24.8% 28.0
6 Year Change -$122,053 -15.8% $211,106 20.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$196,118 -25.4% $69,353 6.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operaticns between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initfal budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $831,973, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown,

** The agency was originally appropriated $790,374, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

135



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. reduced administration by eliminating three vacancies;
b. cut travel and general operating expenses; and
c. utilized $51,374 from FY’02 Carryover.

B. Adjusted FY*03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

780,374

-62,044

28.0

728,330

28.0

ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 10.8 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following mannet:

a. by reducing general operating expenses.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

728,330

-78,330

28.0

650,000

28.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY’04 Appropriation

650,000

28.0

136

TN r—-,.l

ST T "-\'. ’-\ . ’H\. —~,

L~
I

L

4

N e S



[ N S
s e et

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $9,030, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI, FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

47.0%
FY'04 Appropriations $650,000
OSF Refund $9,030
Federal Funds $585,000
Total FY’04 Budget $1,244,030
0.7% " 52.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 160, Section 1 SB 160, Section 2
137



Department of Human Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,600,000,000 T - 8,050.0
$1,400,000,000 + 8,000
+ 7.950.0
$1,200,000,000
4 7.900.0
$1,000,000,000 -
2 A + 7,850.0
2 $800,000,000 - \ 1 7.8000
o
$600,000,000 T 77500
47,7000
$400,000,000 -
S + 76500
$200,000,000 -+ B l + 7.600.0
s0 : : : 7.550.0
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 Fy'04
I“Approp. ——Total Expend, === Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $335,612,366 -0.2% $1,047,184,453 9.0% 7,618.1 7,885.3
FY'00 $362,713,658 8.1% $1,037,925,506 -09% 7,556.8 8,023.0
FY'01 $391,037,103 7.8% $1,170,476,866 12.8% 75312 7,733.0
FY'02 $401,016,660 * 2.6% $1,206,469,020 3.1% 76193 7,879.0
FY'03 $384,091,616 ** -4.2% $1,326,451,102 9.9% 7,669.1 7,864.0
FY'04 $387,455,619 0.9% $1,349,485,367 1.7% 7,751.0
6 Year Change $51,843,253 15.4% $302,300,914 28.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $7,694,048 2.3% $148,531,803 14.2%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'01 - The appropriation amount includes a supplemental of $4,809,322.

* The agency was originally appropriated $416,396,8189, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $410,923,039, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

138

bl

N T

B T e e e e e 0 U e MR R e e N N
. g : ] d v LN 1 ] ' : TN

P N N T T N T T o N N N T 2 T S e e



|
e e

Il. FY'03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 410,923,039 7,864.0
1. FY'03 Budget Shortfall -26,831,423
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. DHS
dealt with the revenue reduction by implementing a series of Revenue
Enhancement Strategies and Budget Reductions. These included:
a. decreasing its FTE limit and leaving positions unfilled; -113.0
b. making division reductions; and
c. federalizing $11,035,243 in budgeted costs which were previously
funded by state dollars.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 384,091,616 7,751.0
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 384,091,616 7,751.0
1. FY’'04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, most
agency’s budgets were further reduced in FY'04. However, DHS was
exempted from this round of cuts.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation _ 384,091,616 7,751.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Advantage Waiver Rate Adjustment 1,736,120
This funding was transferred from the Subcommittee on Health and
Social Services' allocation by the Legislature for continuation in
services to Advantage Waiver clients previously served through the State
Department of Health.
2. Partial Replacement of FY'03 Cut 1,627,883
Funds were provided to partially offset the losses the agency
sustained due to the FY’'03 revenue failure.
Total Adjustments 3,364,003 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 387,455,619 7,751.0

139




V. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. Nonhe.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $3,905,138, were deposited in
July 2003. This one time funding will be placed in an Escrow account by the agency.

B. HB 1246
This measure transfers $7,200,000 from DHS carryover funds to the Oklahoma Health Care
Authority. This transfer eliminates the need for further reductions in Medicaid eligibility standards,
provider rates, or services provided to Medicaid recipients during FY’'03.

Vi. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

0.3%
FY'04 General Revenue [] $370,114,629
Other Revenue I s190.838587
Tobacco Settlement Funds - $17,340,990
Carryover B 3530404034
Federal Funds %  $907,881,989
OSF Refund $3,905,138
Total FY'04 Budget $1,349,485,367
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1197, Sections 1-2 HB 1197, Sections 3-4
140

i T e N T T e e N

D T e e Y

R N N T e T e e R e e N S Tl e e S T S S e s S A S T e St Wt



]
Sl

Indian Affairs Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$350,000 - 6.2
$300,000 + - m 70
158
$250,000 -+
156
§ $200,000 154 "
8 $150,000 - |t 52
+ 5.0
$100,000
448
$50.000 146
$O - : 44
FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
B Approp. E—JTotal Expend. =l=Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $225,273 10.9% $210,481 -2.7% 3.5 5.0
FY'00 $250,161 11.0% $265,371 26.1% 4.6 5.0
FY'01 $287,843 15.1% $329,026 24.0% 4.4 5.0
FY'02 $280,220 * -2.6% $259,907 -21.0% 5.0 6.0
FY'03 $254,965 ** -9.0% $241,310 -7.2% 3.8 6.0
FY'04 $244,000 -4.3% $287,111 19.0% 6.0
6 Year Change $18,727 8.3% $76,630 36.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$9,076 -4.0% $43,915 20.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $291,247, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $276,685, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

141



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 276,685 6.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -21,720
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt
with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. utilized FY’02 Carryover funds ($9,397); and
b. used funds saved from unfilled vacancies ($12,323).
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 254,965 6.0
lll. FY’'04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 276,685 6.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -32,685
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues for
FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency's budget was reduced by an additional 4.3 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. utilizing savings from unfilled Deputy Director position.
D. FY’'04 Base Appropriation 244,000 6.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 244,000 6.0

142

TN T T TN, -

T -



IV. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $3,161, were deposited-in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

Vi. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

13.8%

FY'04 Appropriations $244,000 1.1%
OSF Refund $3,161
Carryover $39,950
Total FY'04 Budget $287,111
85.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 162, Section 1 SB 162, Section 2

143



Office of Juvenile Affairs

. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000
$120,000,000 +
$100,000,000 +
£ $80,000,000 +
& $60,000,000
$40,000,000
$20,000,000 -
80
FY'99 FY*00 FY*01 Fy'02 FY'03 Fy'04
N Approp. EEATotal Expend, == Auth, FTE 1
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $96,650,206 5.0% $106,753,039 13.4% 1,081.5 1,208.5
FY'00 $98,610,847 2.0% $116,646,915 9.3% 1,058.7 1,206.5
FY’01 $100,442,925 1.9% $126,034,310 8.0% 1,078.7 1,208.5
FY’'02 $103,398,242 * 2.9% $122,747,823 -2.6% 1,104.5 1,206.5
FY03 $94,432,599 ** -8.7% $111,633,175 -9.1% 1,057.2 1,206.5
FY'04 $90,000,000 -4.7% $107,086,860 -4.1% 1,206.5
6 Year Change -$6,650,206 -6.9% $333,821 0.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$16,905,389 -17.5% -$11,868,350 -11.1%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

Note: This agency was created during the 1994 legislative session as a result of the Oklahoma Juvenile Justice
Reform Act, HB 2640. Prior to this act juvenile justice was a division under the Department of Human Services.
This division became a separate agency as of July 1, 1995,

* The agency was originally appropriated $107,466,872, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $102,368,528, but due to & revenue shorlfall the agency's allocation
was reduced. The number shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $100,000.

144

e R

— _— —
. ~ d VoL A

—

e N e



oo

3

DR

Y %

AN

A

N

LS N

, ., e
i A I A I ‘
N T N N N

ii. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1.

A. FY’03 Appropriation

FY’03 Budget Shortfall

A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original
FY’03 General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent.
The agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

. reduced Administration by 12.9 percent;

. reduced residential contracts with juvenile facilities SOJC, COJC,

and Rader;

. eliminated Union City private juvenile facility contract;
. reduced Group Homes and Level E beds;
. reduced STARS and CARS programs; and

. utilized FY’02 carryover and funds from over-budgeted program

balances.

Supplemental
Postpone employee Reduction-in-Force until June 1, 2003.

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

102,368,528

-8,035,929

100,000

1,206.5

94,432,599

1,206.5

ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

1.

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

FY’04 Budget Cut

The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent
($326.4 million) decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level.
As a result, the agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 10.8
percent. The agency plans to deal with the reduction in the
following manner:

. reducing administrative and support staff budget by 4.4 percent by

implementing a Reduction-in-Force of 17 people;

Total

FTE

94,432,599

-6,028,300

1,206.5

145




Total FTE
Base Adjustments (cont'd.)
b. reducing funding for Gang Intervention programs; and
¢. eliminating STARS contract with the Oklahoma Military Department.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 88,404,299 1,206.5
Total FTE
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Partial Restoration of FY'03 Cuts
Funding for certain portions of the budget was restored by the
Legjslature to offset some of the FY’03 revenue failure:
a. Specialized Community Home Contract; 50,000
b. Southwestern OSY Group Home Contract; 22,064
¢. Level E Group Home Contracts; 52,304
d. Regional Secure Detention Center Contracts; and 71,333
e. Juvenile Tracking System through CARS (see IV-A below). 1,400,000
Total Adjustments 1,595,701 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation W ~ 1,2065

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. HB1199, Sec. 2 - $1,400,000 designated for the tracking of juveniles was vetoed.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $1,169,577, were deposited in

July 2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

B. SB 188

This bill provides a supplemental appropriation of $100,000 for FY’03 to postpone the
implementation of the proposed reduction in force plan filed by OJA until FY’04.

146

f‘\/‘\/‘\f‘\/"\/—x’/‘\/‘\/-\f\/\/‘\f\/‘\fﬁ/‘\/‘\/‘\f‘\/‘\/—\/—\‘/—\/—\f‘\/‘\‘/—\'ﬂlf‘\‘/ﬁ\/—\lf‘\l ﬁlf—\a—\lr—\r\lz—\/\p\}/—-\lﬁl



o

“ |
[ .
R

l

{ ! ; ]
R N

.‘\7/

N

i

—

|
Ry

(N

(

.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations
Carryover
Federal Funds
OSF Refund
Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1199, Section 1

B $90,000,000
| $510,074
[ ] $16,576,786
B 51169577

$108,256,437

147

FY’04 Budget by Source

1.1%
15.3% -

0.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1199, Section 2

83.1%



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Rehabilitation Services

$120,000,000 - -+ 8200
100,000,000 A
580,000,000 |
<}
2 560,000,000 -
[<]
540,000,000
20,000,000
$0 .
FY'99 FY'00 FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY 04
MR Approp. EE=ERTotal Expend, == Auth. FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $23,155,627 1.7% $69,234,307 5.2% 874.6 780.0
FY'Q0 $23,403,864 1.1% $72,756,230 51% 871.1 784.0
FY'01 $24,997,396 6.8% $79,996,572 10.0% 871.1 790.3
FY'02 $24,970,959 * -0.1% $97,439,355 21.8% 1,040.3 813.3
FY'03 $23,569,037 ** -5.6% $83,949,730 -13.8% 873.3 813.3
FY'04 $24,750,000 5.0% $105,503,161 25.7% 813.0
6 Year Change $1,594,373 6.9% $36,268,854 52.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,225,802 -5.3% $24,247,140 35.0%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first ot the fiscal

year.

FY'01 - The appropriation amount includes a supplemental of $714,190.

* The agency was originally appropriated $25,953,544, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $25,576,817, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

148

—,

YT Y TN Y Y Y Y Ty Ty

/“\‘ PN e e N T
d t \ s

y

Eamm

e alabalalal aTalalatalalalalalalatalalalat e



I. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 25,576,817 813.0
1. FY'03 Budget Shortfall -2,007,780
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt
with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. closed all four Priority Groups of Vocation Rehabilitation Services;
b. eliminated 80 employee positions, most of which were already vacant;
c. reduced funds to purchase Braille textbooks and instructional materials
for students by two-thirds;
d. reduced dental services, food expenses, physical therapy, educational
supplies, and athletic expenses at the School for the Deaf;
e. OK School for the Blind canceled their dental services contract; and
f. reduced or cancelled contracts totaling $4 million.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 23,669,037 813.0
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 23,569,037 813.0
1. FY’'04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues for
FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, most
agency’s budgets were further reduced in FY'04. However, DRS was
exempted from this round of cuts.
D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 23,569,037 813.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Partial Replacement of FY’03 Cut 1,911,464

Funds were provided to partially offset the losses the agency sustained
due to the FY’03 revenue failure. The agency will use the funding to
increase services to the Oklahoma School for the Deaf, the Oklahoma
School for the Blind and Vocational Rehabilitation/Vision Services.

149




Total FTE
Other Appropriations Adjustments (cont'd.)
2. Debt Service Reduction -730,501

The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve

fund for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance

policy. The agency’s base appropriation was reduced to reflect this

change.

Total Adjustments 1,180,963 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 24,750,000 813.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 Genera! Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $3,161, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

B. FY’04 Program Funding Adjustment
While agency funds were partially replaced for FY’04, the Legislature reduced funding to specific

programs in order to increase funding to other targeted areas.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

23.5%
FY’04 Appropriations [ 1 $24,750,000
OSF Refund $3,161
Federal Funds $80,750,000 0.0%
Total FY’04 Budget $105,503,161
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1200, Section 1 HB 1200, Section 3

150

: / ; : i [ Y ) d T P! P Y

—~

1

o~
[

e e N e S I e



SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL
RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

, Members:
Senator Rick Littlefield, Chair
Senator Mike Fair ‘
Senator Jay Paul Gumm
Senator J. Berry Harrison
Senator Maxine Horner
Senator Mike Johnson
Senator David Myers
Senator Bruce Price
Senator Kathleen Wilcoxson

Ron Meister, Analyst

FY'03 Revised $Change  %Change %Change
- FY'03 Original ~ Appropriation FY'04 from from from

Agency Appropriation  w/Supplementals  Appropriation Orig. FY'03  Orig. FY’03 Rev. FY'03

Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Dept. of $29,648,836 $27,713,902 $22,610,776 ($7,038,060) -23.7% -18.4%
Banking, Department of $3,107,821 $2,863,857 $0 ($3,107,821) -100.0% -100.0%
Centennial Commission - $640,904 $590,593 $526,503 ($114,401) -17.8% -10.9%
Commerce, Department of $30,241,666 $28,366,896 $22,008,606 ($8,233,060) -27.2% -22.4%
Conservation Commission $7,287,094 $6,715,057 $6,220,556 ($1,066,538) -14.6% ~7.4%
Consumer Credit, Department of $733,716 $676,119 $602,746 ($130,970) -17.9% -10.9%
Corporation Commission : $9,735,621 $8,971,375 $4,736,960 ($4,998,661) -51.3% -47.2%
Environmental Quality, Department of $7,460,880 $6,875,201 $5,928,921 ($1,531,959) -20.5% -13.8%
Historical Society $10,515,233 $9,689,787 $8,537,394 ($1,977,839) -18.8% -11.9%
Horse Racing Commission $2,144,550 $1,976,203 $1,761,749 ($382,801) -17.8% -10.9%
Insurance Commissioner : $2,872,013 $2,646,560 $2,072,156 ($799,857) -27.9% -21.7%
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission $364,704 $336,075 $299,605 ($65,099) -17.8% -10.9%
Labor, Department of $3,678,570 . . $3,491,523 $2,958,570 ($720,000) -19.6% -15.3%
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board i ~ $434,148 $400,067 $0 ($434,148)  -100.0%  -100.0%
Mines, Department of $049,734 $902,655 $722,124 ($227,610) -24.0% -20.0%
Scenic Rivers Commission $357,805 $329,717 $258,155 ($99,650) -27.9% -21.7%
Securities Commission $694,615_ $640,088 $501,088 ($193,527) -27.9% -21.7%
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $28,177,594 $26,099,103 $22,616,482 ($5,561,112) -19.7% -13.3%
Water Resources Board $8,069,143 $7,435,715 $6,228,493 ($1,840,650) -22.8% -16.2%
Will Rogers Memorial Commission $965,062 $889,305 $792,799 ($172,263) -17.8% -10.9%
Subtotal $148,079,709 $137,609,798 $109,383,683  ($38,696,026) -26.1% -20.5%







b

\._./" p—

N,

P N N N N NP NP N

Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry

. FUNDING HISTORY

$50.000.000
§45,000,000
$40,000,000 -
$35.000.000 -
$30,000,000 +
$25,000.000
$20.000.000
$15.000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5.000.000 +
$0 -

Dollars

FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY‘04
|-Approp. E=Total Expend, =l Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change _Expenditurest _ Change FTE FTE
FY'9g $23,772,700 16.5% $33,873,151 13.2% 497.6 521.0
FY'00 $26,194,047 10.2% $35,322,210 4.3% 483.7 521.0
FY'01: $29,929,503 14.3% $40,089,639 13.5% 487.9 521.0
FY'02 $28,165,421 * -5.9% $46,424,676 15.8% 492.1 521.0
FY'03 $27,713,902 = -1.6% $40,743,840 -12.2% 471.7 515.0
FY'04 $22,610,776 -18.4% $36,550,278 -10.3% 515.0
6 Year Change -$1,161,924 -4.9% $2,677,127 7.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$3,738,342 -15.7% -$1,487,649 -4.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year,

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $571,000 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund to repay the USFS for

emergency fire suppression efforts during the 1998 drought.

FY'01 - Appropriation includes a supplemental appropriation of $2 million for rural fire department operational grants
and $500,000 for the repayment of federal emergency fire suppression efforts during the 2000 drought.

* The agency was originally appropriated $29,076,961, but due to a revenue shorffall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $29,648,836, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

151



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall

® O o T D

Industry division;

Ag Enhancements were cut 4,75 percent;
g. Plant Industry delayed purchases;

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

. reduced administration by delaying vehicle and computer purchases;

. reduced the Public Information Office operating budget;

. left one FTE vacant in the Water Quality division;

. left three FTE vacant in the Forestry divisioh and reduced maintenance;

. reduce test kits and OSU research pass-throughs in the Animal

f. pass-throughs such as Made in Oklahoma, REI, REAP, Rodeos and

h. Ag. Lab cut travel and equipment purchases; and
i. revolving funds ($16,625) were used to make up the remaining shortfall.

Total FTE

29,648,836 515.0

-1,934,934

27,713,902 515.0

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

1. One-time Adjustments

funded with one-time FY’03 Appropriations.
2. FY’04 Budget Cut

a. a Reduction-in-Force of 16.6 positions;

This base adjustment represents the removal of projects that were

The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 9 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

b. reducing the Rural Fire Equipment Purchase Program ($45,000);
c. reducing the Rural Fire Vehicle Purchase Program ($145,000);
d. reducing Fire Training Center Construction Funds ($60,690);

Total FTE

27,713,902 515.0
-4,287,654

-2,609,187

152

VY Y T Y Y T

-~

Ny Y

o e e S ] I,/‘\ I '/"\ f o /“ SN TS T ./_\\ ST T /‘\“ Pt e /-\, /‘-\.‘ R “\‘ 4“\l

—
i



A N
5 '
R N

OO

P

R N N N N N R

Base Adjustments (cont'd.)

e.
f.
g.
h.

o o 5 3

g.

reducing Rural Fire 80/20 Program {$200,000);
reducing professional service contracts ($302,333);
increasing pesticide fee by $60 {SB 606) ($540,000);
reducing poultry research ($155,744);

. suspending Ag Enhancement and Diversification Program ($250,000);
. reducing Rural Enterprises Inc. ($85,000);

. suspending Wheat Root Rot Research Program ($20,645);

. suspending Peanut Pod Rot Research Program ($35,000);

. reducing Ag Mediation Program ($15,173);

. reducing IFMAPS Program ($26,965);

. reducing OSU Animal Diagnostic Lab ($7,426);

. reducing Minority Farm Outreach Program (REAP) ($10,818); and

suspending funding for Volunteer Fire Retirement Program ($50,000).

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

20,817,161

515.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1.

Operation Adjustments
Additional appropriations were required to maintain necessary
administrative suppont.

SB 606 Program for Pesticide Disposal
The bill provided additional fees to fund a pesticide disposal program.

Made In Oklahoma

The Made in Oklahoma Task Force is comprised of many leading
Oklahoma-based manufacturers and vendors. Their mission is to
collectively promote food brand awareness, trade and consumer
loyalty for Oklahoma products.

Market and Development Program
Increased funding for an existing program that markets Oklahoma
Agricultural products.

Volunteer Fire Fighter Workers Compensation

These funds were added to the volunteer fire depariments’ operational
grants program to provide workers’ compensation coverage for
firefighters.

Agency Risk Management
Additional funding was provided to assist the agency with increases in
Risk Management Cost.

1,310,873

100,000

250,000

100,000

169,000

135,000

153




Total FTE

Other Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)
7. Agency Workers Compensation Increases 90,000

Additional funding to assist the agency with increases in Workers’

Compensation Insurance cost was provided.

Debt Service Reduction : -361,258

The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve

fund for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance

policy. The agency’s base appropriation was reduced to reflect this

change.

Total Adjustments 1,793,615 0.0

F. FY’04 Appropriation 22,610,776 515.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $281,617, were deposited in
July 2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

V1. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

FY'04 Appropriations $17,610,776 37.4%
OSF Refund Bl sesi617
Revolving Funds [ ] s13657,885
Special Cash . $5,000,000
Total FY'04 Budget $36,550,278

0.8% ¥

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1201, Sections 1-2 HB 1201, Section 3

154

48.2%

13.7%

—

1

F N N T T T T e N e T e R R e e S T R S e e N R T

TN N



Y
i
Nt

oo : N 3
N et e

B N N

Banking Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 T 500
saoo0000 + ™ - - - . P11 450
$3,500,000 + T 400
$3.000,000 - + 350
g $2,500,000 700
8 $2.000,000 TH0E
+ 200
$1,500,000 + 15,0
$1,000,000 “{+ 100
$500,000 +50
80 - % : 0.0
FY'99 FY'00 Fy'01 FY'02 FY03 Fy'04
=] Approp. T Total Expend, =M= Ayth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $2,646,501 3.1% $2,910,870 8.4% 40.7 46.0
FY'00 $2,746,546 3.8% $3,021,496 3.8% 42.4 46.0
FY'01 $3,118,816 13.6% $3,286,187 8.8% 42.8 46.0
FY'02 $3,051,185 * -2.2% $3,901,579 18.7% 44.0 46.0
FY'03 $2,872,857 ** -5.8% $3,446,268 ~11.7% 41.4 46.0
FY'04 $0A  -100.0% $4,101,590 19.0% 46.0
6 Year Change -$2,646,501 -100.0% $1,190,720 40.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,646,501 -100.0% $723,358 24.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $3,171,246, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $3,107,821, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

A HB 1202 converted the Staie Department of Banking to a non-appropriated agency.

155



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 3,107,821 46.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -243,964
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. used revolving funds ($243,964) to cover the shorifall.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 2,863,857 46.0
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 2,863,857 46.0
1. Conversion to a Non-appropriated Agency -2,863,857
The agency felt that by using fees and assessments instead of general
revenue appropriations, they would be able to provide improved
services to their customers. The governing board will have the ability to
adjust fees to cover agency operational needs. The State General
Revenue Fund will receive 20 percent of all agency gross receipts
beginning in FY’05.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 0 46.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 0 46.0

156

e e W W

Y

M 1
\ }

-~

R /—\‘I U /—\I =

N

i

SN ST,

N e N S T A N N a a

e

Tl



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Ofiice of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $35,507, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

A. HB 1202
This measure converts the State Department of Banking to a non-appropriated agency. The bill
also requires the Commissioner to deposit $1,050,000 into the General Revenue Fund no later
than March 1, 2004. The deposit is equal to the loss in state general revenue funds based on the
anticipated appropriation and the certified deposits made by the Department. Effective January 1,
2005 the Department is required to deposit 20% of gross revenues from assessments into the
State General Revenue Fund.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

0.9%
OSF Refund $35,507
Revolving Funds Wil 54,066,083
Total FY’04 Budget $4,101,590

157



Centennial Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'99
FY'00
FY'01
Fy'02
FY'03
FY'04

Doliars

$2,000,000 T 20.0
$1,800,000 +
$1.600,000 +
$1,400,000 +
§1,200,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$800,000 +
$600,000 -
$400,000 +
$200,000 +
$0 : :
FY'99 FY'00 FY'Ol FY’02 FY‘03 FY'04
B Approp. IEEl Total Expend, == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$340,000 N/A $597,200 N/A 6.6 N/A
$1,818,533 * 434.9% $1,240,149 107.7% 9.0 12.0
$590,593 **  -67.5% $648,727 -47.7% 8.0 12.0
$526,503 -10.9% $578,824 -10.8% 12.0

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'02 - The Commission received a supplemental appropriation of $1,250,000 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund

for the completion of the Capitol Dome.

* The agency was originally appropriated $590,804, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to $568,533. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $1,250,000,

** The agency was originally appropriated $640,904, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

1568

T

'-H\‘ F\ T

‘_‘\ '—'.‘ K

~, /-\ ‘Jz—\‘ ) _,A.‘ kY .'/—\‘ :_rﬁ“ e »—'-..‘ _»—mll ~~ ,—\“ _/—~-‘.>

/

N N e e N

e e T e

=



R

I i :
[ \-__/l e et

. Co
R N Y

II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 640,904 12.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -50,311
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. reduced staffing by one FTE.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 590,593 12.0
Ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 590,593 12.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -64,090
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a resuli, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 11 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. taking advantage of two unfilled FTE positions.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 526,503 12.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 526,503 12.0

159




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a pottion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $7,321, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

Vi. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

7.8%
1.3%

FY'04 Appropriations $526,503
OSF Refund $7,321
Revolving Funds $45,000
Total FY'04 Budget $578,824
91.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 114, Section 1 ' SB 114, Section 2
160

T R e T N N R N YA TR

atave

.fﬂ‘



. i
s

PN AN N R A

. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Commerce

$90,000,000 - 200.0
$80,000000 ~ ™ = = - " | 11800
$70,000,000 r 1600
$60,000.000 - 1400
g $50,000,000 + 1200 "
2 540,000,000 - 100k
- 80.0
$30,000,000 + . 40,0
$20,000,000 T L 40,0
$10,000,000 + L 20,0
$0 - : 00
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
I Approp. T Total Expend. === Auth. FTH
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $21,593,726 7.6% $50,253,441 -17.9% 151.1 185.0
FY'00 $22,934,902 6.2% $54,244,885 7.9% 146.2 185.0
FY'01 $25,653,941 11.9% $63,829,712 17.7% 147 1 185.0
FY'02 $30,007,350 * 17.0% $77,628,301 21.6% 150.6 185.0
FY'03 $27,867,695 ** -7.1% $68,924,686 -11.2% 136.5 185.0
FY'04 $22,008,606 -21.0% $31,903,443 -53.7% 185.0
6 Year Change $414,880 1.9% -$18,349,998 -36.5%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,092,923 -9.7% -$21,985,283 -43.7%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'29 - A new housing program was created with a $1 million appropriation, which passed through to the

Oklahoma Housing Finance Authority for the Housing Trust Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes a $25,000 supplemental to correct an appropriations oversight from FY'28,

* The agency was originally appropriated $31,175,324, but due to a revenue shortfall it allocation was reduced

by the amount shown.

** The agency was otiginally appropriated $30,241,668, but due to a revenue shortfall it allocation was reduced

by the amount shown.



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 30,241,666 185.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -1,874,770
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. cut all agency operational divisions and all pass-through funds by 6.5
percent,
B. Adjusted FY*03 Appropriation 28,366,896 185.0
lil. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 28,366,896 185.0
1. One-time Adjustments -3,418,047
This base adjustment represents the removal of projects that were
funded with one-time FY’03 Appropriations
2. FY'04 Budget Cut -3,478,695
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 12 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. cut all agency operational divisions and all pass-through funds.
D. FY’'04 Base Appropriation 21,470,154 185.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Debt Service Reduction -95,000
The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve
fund for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance
policy. The agency’s base appropriation was reduced to reflect this
change.
2. OSU Small Rural Manufacturers Program 300,000
This was the second year that funds were provided to continue a New
Product Development Center for Small Rural Manufacturers at
Oklahoma State University.

162

~

aka

1

—~ TN

—‘\ ﬁ\ TN T "—\"

SN ST T

N e T R e N A N I N N T S T N S TV

TN

f



Total FTE
Other Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)
3. Capital Improvement Program increase 181,756
Funding was provided to continue the capital improvement planning
program currently being implemented by the Substate Planning
Districts.
4. Quality Awards 50,000
Funding for the Quality Awards Foundation was increased.
5. Native American Cultural and Educational Bond Debt Service 101,696
The funding for the NACAE Bond debt service has always been in a
separate appropriation bill. This year the funding was added to the
agencies operating funds in the Dept. of Commerce bill.
Total Adjustments 538,452 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 22,008,606 185.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $272,861, were depuosited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET -

B $22.008,606

B sorossi

Revolving Funds [] $2,173,070

Reapprop./Redesignated Funds - $192,428
|

Federal Funds $7,256,478

FY'04 Appropriations
OSF Refund

Total FY’04 Budget $31,903,443

Appropriation Reference:
SB 128, Sections 1-8

163

FY’04 Budget by Source

22.7%

6.8%
0.9%

69.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 126, Section 10




Conservation Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 — — 700
$26,000,000 - 17 600
© 4 500
$20,000,000 + o
® o4 400
2 $15,000,000 + 2 &
a - |+ %00
$10,000,000 a
r o L4200
$6,000,000 1 I L 100
50 : iy 1, 00
FY'90 FY'00 Fy Ol Fy02 FY'03 FY'04
['Approp. T Total Expend, === Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $8,663,416 34.8% $12,309,403 10.2% 17.0 17.0
FY'00 $7,246,731 -16.4% $12,134,518 -1.4% 16.8 17.0
FY'01 $7,680,104 6.0% $13,177,280 8.6% 16.5 17.0
FY'02 $7.470,151 * -2.7% $16,721,025 26.9% 16.0 17.0
FY'03 $6,887,094 ** -7.8% $13,309,528 -20.4% 15.9 17.0
FY'04 $6,220,557 -9.7% $25,900,496 94.6% 62.0 A
6 Year Change -$2,442 859 -28.2% $13,591,093 110.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$3,151,670 -36.4% $10,639,823 86.4%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year,

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental of $100,000.

* The agency was originally appropriated $7,764,094, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

“* The agency was originally appropriated $7,287,094, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

A SB 149 Transferred 45 employees from local conservation districts to the State.

164

TN TN T T T T

1

1

TN ST T T T SN

f

Y N e S T N S e e



II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation
1.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

7,287,094

FY’03 Budget Shortfall

A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt
with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

-572,037

. utilized cost share funding to assist in administration costs;

. used funds from the Cost Share Reserve fund to support district and

agency operations ($127,524);

. reduced agency expenditures for supplies, equipment and legal

services; and

. realigned personnel and equipment expenditures from general revenue

to federal programs.

17.0

6,715,057

17.0

lll. FY’'04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation
1.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

6,715,057

FY’04 Budget Cut

The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’'s budget was reduced by an additional 9.7 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

-494,500

. suspend meeting expense reimbursements to conservation district

directors ($25/meeting);

. reduce operating expense reimbursements to conservation districts

to $1,000 per district;

. eliminate Section 319 Clean Water Act water quality program matching

funds in the agency’'s base;

. reduce expenditures for Watershed Operation and Maintenance; and

. utilize agreements with USDA-NRCS to fund district and agency

operations.

17.0

6,220,557

17.0

165




E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. SB 149
This measure transfers the following employees from local
conservation districts to the Oklahoma Conservation Commission:

Water Quality Division

Mine Reclamation Construction

Emergency Watershed Protection Construction
District Services Division

Conservation Programs Division

Information Technology Division

The bill also allowed employees transferred from local conservation
districts to the state Conservation Commission to retain their years of
service for the purpose of determining longevity pay.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

45.0

45.0

F. FY’'04 Appropriation

6,220,557

62.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $83,256, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

B. SB 155

This measure directs funding from the Rural Economic Action Plan Water Projects fund to the

Conservation Commission for the following projects:
$160,000 to match federal 319 Clean Water Act funding
$500,000 for the Conservation Commission Cost-Share Program
$500,000 to match federal funding for Watershed Rehabilitation
$100,000 for District Operations

166

Y Yy

)]

R e U N

R N
" . Y

Eaaat

e TN

O T ST T T

f

e

T

P

R N

TN T



VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
OSF Refund
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 148, Section 1

[] $6,220,857
B ssses6
Bl 52925000
8 516,671,683

$25,900,496

167

FY’'04 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 148, Section 2

24.0%

0.3%

11.3%



Commission on Consumer Credit

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,000,000 T - 18.0
$900,000 + 16.0
$800.000 -+ L 14.0
$700.000 T 14 12,0
$600,000 -+
£ 10.
2 $500,000 1§ 09 B
8 8.0
$400,000 + .
$300,000 - | {7 60
$200,000 - - 40
$100,000 20
$0 A 0.0
FY'99 FY'00 FY“01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
W Approp. EEEETotal Expend. == Auth. FIE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $743,934 3.1% $818,112 8.1% 15.0 16.0
FY'00 $747,090 0.4% $825,874 0.9% 14.8 16.0
FY'01 $774,670 3.7% $889,836 7.7% 14.7 16.0
FY'02 $759,073 * -2.0% $915,822 2.9% 18.5 16.0
FY'03 $676,119 ** -10.9% $837,229 -8.6% 12.9 16.0
FY'04 $602,747 -10.9% $834,001 -0.4% 16.0
6 Year Change -$141,187 ~19.0% $15,889 1.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$209,868 -28.2% -$79,142 -9.7%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between

July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $788,942, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $733,716, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

168

NS T Yt
L 4

D T T T T e N T e e /—.\

e S T

—
£

ST ey .'/“\- i ’/-\

e A



et e S

. )
R

Y B

ll. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 733,716 16.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -57,597
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. utilized a retiree on a part-time basis rather than filling a vacant
position; and
b. reduced administrative and/or examiner travel expenses.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 676,119 16.0
. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 676,119 16.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -73,372
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 miliion)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level, As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 10.8 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. increase the use of revolving funds ($33,651); and
b. utilize savings from an employee retirement.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 602,747 16.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 602,747 16.0

169




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $8,383, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’'s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

26.7%
FY’04 Appropriations g  $602,747
OSF Refund Bl scss3
Revolving Funds [] $222,871
Total FY'04 Budget $834,001 4 oo
Appropriation Reference: ' Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1208, Section 1 HB 12086, Section 2
170

T T T T T e S e e e N N S U T e N
T S A . A S S " \ ]

1

N .a—\“ ~

P e e N

ST ST

P e S



Jo

'

o

)
vy

SN NS R D RN A

1

]

el e N e

. 1
Smr e

[ N N N

.,

SEURUR U

{

{

Corporation Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

w*ir

$35,000,000 -+ 600.0
» - L 450.0
$30,000,000 +
L 400.0
$25,000,000 -+ 350.0
£ $20,000,000 3000 .
L 2500
& $15,000,000 - 2000
1500

100.0
50,0
0.0

FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 Fy'o2 FY'03 Fy'04

= Approp. [ Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'99 $9,455,793 -4.1% $24,058,710 2.2% 449.3 453.0
FY'00 $9,222,199 -2.5% $24,938,512 -0.1% 450.3 453.0
FY'01 $9,773,537 6.0% $30,498,443 22.3% 4453 453.0
FY'02 $10,104,635 * 3.4% $28,052,811 -8.0% 444.9 453.0
FY'03 $8,971,375 ** -11.2% $26,370,755 -6.0% 4255 453.0
FY'04 $4,736,959 -47.2% $26,819,025 A 1.7% 453.0
6 Year Change -$4,718,834 -49.9% $1,860,315 7.5%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$5,258,594 -55.6% -$1,195,619 -4.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

The agency was originally appropriated $10,502,244, but due 1o a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $9,735,621, but dus to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown,

HB 1207 provides $3,260,854 from gross production tax collections that are deposited into the Rural Economic
Action Plan Water Projects Fund.

171



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt
with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. eliminated funding for vacant positions;

b. reduced travel and training budgets;

c. reduced data processing equipment purchases; and

d. utilized additional revolving fund collections ($250,000).

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

9,735,621

-764,246

453.0

8,971,375

453.0

ll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY'04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriaied level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 10.8 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. voluntary early out or Reduction-in-Force of 37 positions.

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

8,971,375

-973,562

453.0

7,997,813

453.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. HB 1207 General Revenue Switch
This bill shifted general revenue appropriations to the Rural Economic
Action Plan Gross Production Fund.

Total Adjustments

-3,260,854

(-\ F/_\ Vs ’f\ /‘\ P r/*\ Va /‘\ /-\ SN TN ‘/"\. /“\‘ '/\. K "\ /‘\ "\ /—\ /“-\I ..-—\I Y q '—\ .F\! '—\! ‘-\: ,/-\I r-\l ﬂ -~ ﬂ ,_\

-3,260,854

0.0

F. FY’04 Appropriation

4,736,959

453.0

172

BTNl

P



)
_

2

J

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due fo the revenue fallure, These funds, totaling $111,231, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding wili be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

B. HB 1207
This measure provides the Corporation Commission with access to Gross Production Tax
collections being deposited into the Rural Economic Action Plan Water Projects Fund.

Vi. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

FY’04 Appropriations [ ] $4,736,959
Gross Production Tax REAP Fund || $3.260,854

4.3%

17.7%

OSF Refund $111,231
Revolving Funds PR 517,546,632
Federal Funds Il si.163340
Total FY’04 Budget $26,819,025 R 1200,
0.4%
65.4%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1207, Sections 1-2 HB 1207, Section 3

173



Department of Environmental Quality

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 + T 605.0

$40,000,000 — -1+ 600.0

$35,000,000 - 7 o0

$30,000,000 — + 590.0

£ $25,000,000 o [

2 $20,000,000 - : : , N e

Lo o S s+ 575.0

siocooooo ot -t Ll [ || || | ]sso

$5,000,000 - ! j> .‘ ! - . 1 s600

so ML ] . ) ] | o

FY'99 FY'00 FY'0l FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
|—Approp. CTotal Expend, == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $9,725,613 - 45.9% $30,880,084 10.6% 522.6 592.0
FY'00 $6,756,370 -30.5% $30,682,133 -0.6% 532.3 592.0
FY'01 $7,651,276 13.2% $37,626,039 22.6% 516.0 600.0
FY'02 $12,232,922 * 59.9% $40,365,675 7.3% 556.3 600.0
FY'03 $6,875,201 ** -43.8% $34,738,071 -13.9% 526.9 572.0
FY'04 $5,928,921 -13.8% $42,321,263 21.8% 572.0
6 Year Change -$3,796,692 -39.0% $11,441,179 37.1%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$4,472,272 -46.0% $6,618,820 21.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $3 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for the Tar Creek Superfund
Environmental Clean-up in Pitcher.

FY'00 - In accordance with SB 986 (1938), which consolidates employees into the Department of Environmental
Quality, 31 FTE were transferred from the Tulsa and OKG/County Health Departments to DEQ.

* The agency was originally appropriated $8,556,880, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to $8,232,922. The agency also received a supplemental appropriation of $4,000,000 for the Tar Creek
Superfund site.

** The agency was originally appropriated $7,460,880, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

174

e T T e e

1

Pl

TN T Ty Ty

P e N e S N

FT T T T T T T T T T T

:/‘\

T T ST T T

P

i



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1.

b.
c.

d.

Total

FTE

A. FY’03 Appropriation 7,460,880

FY’03 Budget Shortfall -585,679
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03 General

Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03 General

Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt

with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

. pro-rated the reduction across those divisions that are funded by state

appropriations;
reduced travel and training budgets;
reduced data processing equipment purchases; and

used solid waste fees ($354,392).

572.0

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 6,875,201

572.0

. FY'04 APPROPRIATION

1.

h.
i.
j-
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 5,928,921

Total

FTE

C. Adjusied FY’03 Appropriation 6,875,201

FY’04 Budget Cut -946,280
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues

for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)

decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the

agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 13.8 percent. The

agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

. Rural Water Association contract adjustment;

. Landfill Gas Incentive Payment reductions;

. elimination of an engineering contract;

. elimination of funding for the Solid Waste Research Institute;

. reducing land restoration project with Conservation Commission;
. reducing recycling equipment for local communities;

. reducing community-based environmental projects;

reducing County Commissioners Solid Waste Program;
employee attrition; and

use solid waste fees for OKC and Tulsa employees.

572.0

572.0

175




E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE

F. FY'04 Appropriation

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $85,242, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
QOSF Resfund
Federal Funds
Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1208, Section 1

FY’04 Budget by Source

14.0%

Bl s5.928921
s21872304
Bl ss5242 777

[ ] $14,434,796

$42,321,263
0.2% N
Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1208, Section 2
176

/-\

1

_

\ _‘-\—\

o

TN TN T T Ty -‘\ —

e T e N
B "L " ~ il

T T T T T T T N T T T T T Ty

e N

|/-‘\



Oklahoma Historical Society

. FUNDING HISTORY
$16,000,000 + + 1750
$14,000,000 = - T 1700
- 165.0
$12,000,000 -
- 160.0
, $10000000 B L 155.0
;% $8,000,000 3 - 1500
$6,000,000 =5 1450
. - 1400
$4,000,000 -
L - 135.0
$2,000,000 E o - 130.0
$0 - e Lo - S | 1250
FY'99 FY'00 Y01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
| Approp. EEERA Total Expend. =M= Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actuai Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥ Change FTE FTE
FY'39 $13,318,146 117.1% $13,578,146 100.1% 130.3 140.0
FY'00 $9,804,120 -26.4% $8,058,314 -40.7% 153.4 140.0
FY'01 $11,589,925 18.2% $14,627,434 81.5% 150.6 168.0
FY'02 $10,436,563 * -10.0% $11,982,524 -18.1% 162.0 168.0
FY'03 $9,689,787 ** 7.2% $10,370,323 -13.5% 144.6 168.0
FY'04 $8,537,395 -11.9% $11,446,633 10.4% 168.0
6 Year Change -$4,780,751 -35.9% -$2,131,513 -15.7%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$5,763,557 -43.2% -$3,435,817 -25.3%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'99 - The Legislature appropriated one-time funds of $5 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund to

construct the Murrah Bomb Site Memorial Park, administered by the U.S. National Parks Service.

FY'01 - The Legislature appropriated $250,000 to the Tulsa Race Riot Commission through the Oklahoma Historical

Society for the continued operation of the special commission. 1,692,895 was provided as a supplemental

appropriation to satisfy the FY'02 phase 1 bond obligation debt service.

* The agency was originally appropriated $10,847,233, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $10,515,233, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

177



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve
fund for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance
policy. The agency’s base appropriation was reduced to reflect this

change.

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Approptiation 10,515,233 168.0
1. FY'03 Budget Shortfall -825,446
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. released four people from the OKC office and implemented a complete
hiring freeze and eliminated all part-time positions;
b. used furloughs, seven days per employee; and
c. reduced special projects across-the-board.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 9,689,787 168.0
. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 9,689,787 168.0
1. One-time Adjustments -236,000
This base adjustment represents the removal of projects that were
funded with one-time FY'03 Appropriations.
2. FY'04 Budget Cut -700,313
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million})
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. Reduction-in-Force which may involve the elimination of 10 to 15
positions; and
b. cuts in museums and sites ($208,275).
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 8,753,474 168.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Debt Service Reduction -1,672,816

178

- o~

STV TN A AN

L~

e T N N N
: v 4 " .

SN

‘,ﬁ-\' 7 e 4/_\ 4/-\

~ '/"\ ’/‘\ (/‘\ F\ '/—‘-\ /»—. ’/-\. I/‘\I ‘/-\‘ ‘_‘/*\ (.-— ',/-\ ‘,/—\ ./-‘_. ‘/'\ "r-\'. “f\‘



Total FTE

Other Appropriation Adjustments {cont'd.)

2. Additional Funding to Minimize Reduction-in-Force 1,000,000

This additional funding was targeted at areas to reduce the proposed
reduction in force.

3. Additional funding for museums and sites 356,737
This funding was targeted to assist at-risk museum and historical
sites.
Total Adjustments -216,079 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 8,537,395 168.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $120,138, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

V1. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

3.0%
FY'04 Appropriations $8,537,395
21.4%
OSF Refund Bl 5120138
Revolving Funds [ ] $2.450,000
Federal Funds - $339,100
Total FY'04 Budget $11,446,633 1.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 116, Section 1 SB 116, Section 2

179



Horse Racing Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

Lad

$3,500,000 -
$3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 -
2 52,000,000 +f
S ,
8 51,500,000 -
$1,000,000 -
$500,000
so 8
FY'99 FY"QD FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 Fy'04
E A pprop. EEATotal Expend. == Auth, FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $2,236,354 -1.1% $2,694,843 -4.1% 38.8 43.0
FY'00 $2,192,000 ~2.0% $2,645,298 -1.8% 40.0 43.0
FY'01 $2,258,390 3.0% $2,668,875 0.9% 37.6 43.0
FY'02 $2,203,308 * -2.4% $2,979,244 11.6% 41.6 43.0
FY'03 $1,976,203 * -10.3% $2,301,564 -22.7% 33.5 43.0
FY'04 $1,761,748 -10.9% $2,582,704 12.2% 43.0
6 Year Change -$474,606 -21.2% -$112,139 -4.,2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$675,351 -30.2% -$406,429 -15.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,290,008, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the nurnber shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,144,550, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

180

TN

~
Ty T

LY Ty T

P

N e N S N

P .

-/-\. (-—~. ’/‘\, {/- /\ ’/‘\_ Py F/_\ P '/-\ ‘/-.\ r,__‘. ‘f__\ .

e
ki f

—

i

S



ll. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 2,144,550 43.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -168,347
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following way:
a. reduced the number of live race days at several race tracks.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 1,976,203 43.0
lil. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 1,976,203 43.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -214,455
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in avallable revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency's budget was reduced by an additional 10.8 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. reduction in travel;
b. eliminate equipment purchases and rentals;
¢. maintain three vacant positions and elimination of part-time positions; and
d. increase access to Bred Program Special Account by 5 percent.
D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 1,761,748 43.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 1,761,748 43.0

181




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $24,502, were deposited in July

2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
OSF Refund
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1210, Section 1

$1,761,748

Bl 24502

[ ] s605,657

Il s100797

$2,582,704

182

FY’04 Budget by Source

7.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1210, Section 2

R T T

N

TN A

TN T
o S

- '"“-: P

e

e

Kt "—-\" P P

M LT TN T

ST T T

-~

S



Insurance Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY
$10,000,000 - — 1450
$9,000,000 + -
$8,000,000 + T 1400
$7.000,000 + 41350
o $6000,000 1 -
Zg $5,000,000 + Ve 100 B
$4,000,000 + - ;
$3,000,000 + T 1Rl
$2,000,000 o - 1200
$1,000,000 - o
$0 - ‘ -1 —LL 150
FY'99 FY'00 FY'0l FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
N ~pprop. C——JTotal Expend. —li—Auth, FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $2,818,030 6.6% $6,220,413 12.6% 119.8 125.0
FY'00 $2,877,952 2.1% $7,388,417 18.8% 127.3 134.0
FY'01 $2,965,978 3.1% $7,697,768 4.2% 131.7 140.0
FY'02 $2,908,717 * -1.9% $8,693,909 12.9% 137.9 143.0
FY'03 $2,646,500 ** -9.0% $7,850,874 -9.7% 127.5 143.0
FY'04 $2,072,157 -21.7% $8,481,994 8.0% 143.0
6 Year Change -$745,873 -26.5% $2,261,581 36.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$981,988 -34.8% $1,295,088 20.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $3,023,172, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

* The agency was originally appropriated $2,872,013, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocaticn was
reduced to the number shown.

183



II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. used the funding from two vacant positions; and
b. used revolving funds ($160,453).

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,872,013

-225,453

143.0

2,646,560

143.0

lit. FY’'04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 21.7 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. use revolving funds ($525,336);
b. reduce travel; and
. reduce data processing expenses.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,646,560

-574,403

143.0

2,072,157

143.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY’04 Appropriation

2,072,157

143.0

184

~

3

—_—

STV T Ty Ty Ty

o

o

s~

SN T T AT ST T e

TS T T T T

I

el

PV

P
{



i V. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None,

i V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the

agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $ 32,813 were deposited in July

-~ B. HB 1211

2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

= Section 4 transferred $200,000 from the Insurance Commissioner Revolving Fund to Special

Cash Fund.

I VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

. FY'04 Appropriations
OSF Refund
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’04 Budget

‘jj': Appropriation Reference:
w, HB 1211, Section 1

[ ] s2.072,157
B s32813

$3 $5,979,635

Bl szo7.389
$8,481,994

185

) Section 5 transferred $250,000 from the Bail Bondsmen Revolving Fund to Special Cash Fund.

FY’04 Budget by Source

4.7%

24.4%

0.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1211, Section 2



J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

*%

$600,000 + T 120

$500,000 --

Dollars
<y
0
]
3
o

FY'o9 Fy'00 Fy'01 FY'02 FY‘03 FY'04

[ Approp. C=Total Expend. =k=Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'99 $373,244 4.2% $423,866 -5.9% 9.2 10.5
FY'00 $377,308 1.1% $452,308 6.7% 8.1 10.5
FY'01 $392,397 4.0% $446,372 -1.3% 8.9 10.5
FY'02 $431,716 * 10.0% $513,048 14.9% 10.2 10.5
FY'03 $336,075 ** -22.2% $452,327 -11.8% 9.0 10.5
FY'04 $299,604 -10.9% $473,167 4.6% 10.5
6 Year Change -$73,640 -19.7% $49,301 11.6%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$107,779 -28.9% -$4,615 -1.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

The agency was originally appropriated $448,704, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $364,704, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

186

S T T e latet

R e e

L e

i N

T T
! ' ot R Lo : AR '

o~

T

LT .

T

LI T

S



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. eliminated funding for one vacant position ($23,705);
b. reduced travel and training budgets;

¢. reduced maintenance and repairs; and

d. reduced the amount of merchandise for resale.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

364,704

-28,629

10.5

336,075

10.5

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’'s budget was reduced by an additional 10.8 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. eliminate outdoor advertising; and
b. utilize revolving funds ($28,471).

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

336,075

-36,471

10.5

299,604

10.5

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

299,604

10.5

187




IV. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OS Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $4,167, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

FY’04 Appropriations _ $299,604
OSF Refund B 54167
Revolving Funds [ ] s$t69,396
Total FY'04 Budget $473,167
0.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 118, Section 1 SB 118, Section 2

188

|

NN T

— —~ -~ _~

TN
! Y "

—

\

—

e T T

T "‘\. \ (/“‘\_

N

R

S T



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Labor

$9,000,000 - T 1385
$8,000,000 1 138.0
$7,000,000 -+
L1375
$6,000,000 + e
£ $5000,000 + T 137.0 i‘:‘
8 $4,000,000 |4 1365
$3,000,000 - L
S|+ 1360
$2.000,000 - ‘
$1.000,000 4 _ B 1355
50 - - 1 . 50
FY'99 FY'00 Yol FY'02 FY'03 FY04
BN Approp. ——ITofal Expend. ==lke=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change _Expenditures f _Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $3,668,984 3.4% $6,611,052 -7.1% 117.5 138.0
FY'00 $3,725,830 1.5% $5,932,085 -10.3% 103.0 138.0
FY'01 $3,882,940 4.2% $6,110,087 3.0% 103.2 136.0
FY'02 $4,130,614 * 6.4% $7,657,864 25.3% 1156.8 136.0
FY'03 $3,389,802 **  -17.9% $6,888,681 -10.0% 109.8 136.0
FY'04 $2,958,570 ~12.7% $6,822,396 -1.0% 136.0
6 Year Change -$710,414 -19.4% $211,344 3.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,047,533 -28.6% -$566,044 -8.6%

T Total of all appropriaied, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $3,927,178, but due to a revenue shertfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to $3,830,614. The agency also received a supplementa! appropriation of $300,000 for the Safety

Consultation Revolving Fund.

** The agency was originally appropriated $3,678,570, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

189



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1.

A. FY’03 Appropriation

FY’03 Budget Shortfall

A series of revenue failures led o a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. eliminated funding for three vacant positions; and
b. delayed data processing equipment purchases.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total FTE

3,678,570 136.0

-187,047

3,491,523 136.0

lIl. FY’'04 APPROPRIATION

1.

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

FY’04 Budget Cut

The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency's budget was reduced by an additional 12.7 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

utilizing vacant positions ($41,871);

delaying the purchase of data processing equipment;
reducing travel;

delaying the purchase of new equipment and furniture; and

reducing administration expenses such as supplies, training and the
purchase of educational material.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total FTE

3,491,523 136.0
-532,953

2,958,570 136.0

1.

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

None.

Total Adjustments

F. FY'04 Appropriation

2,958,570 136.0

190

\.

—_—

N TN Ty Y

TN T

TN TN

P
ST .

e NP P N ';—\._- T R e S

TNl

e

-



o IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

- A. None.
™, V. OTHER ISSUES
_,\ A. OSF Refund
™y
\’ Vi. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET
™ FY’04 Appropriations
- OSF Refund

- Revolving Funds
Special OSHA Fund FY'04
Special OSHA Fund FY'02
Federal Funds

Totat FY’'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 64, Sections 1-3

B8 51,355,464
B so72
[ ] $1,958,280
Il 51,503,660

Bl s00446
Bl 51878322

$6,822,396

191

The Oiffice of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $27,224, were deposited in July
; 2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

FY’04 Budget by Source

27.5%

1.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 64, Section 4



Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600.000 + -+ 12.0
i M |+ 100
+ 80
4
2 te0 B
[a]
+ 4.0
+20
. : : 0.0
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 Fy'03 Fy04
E== Approp. T Total Expend. =Ml Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'gg $423,200 3.3% $412,285 4.0% 9.0 10.0
FY'00 $424,937 0.4% $452,592 9.8% 9.8 10.0
FY'01 $458,777 8.0% $454,073 0.3% 9.0 10.0
FY'02 $451,867 * -1.5% $505,276 11.3% 9.5 10.0
FY'03 $400,067 **  -11.5% $448,978 -11.1% 9.3 10.0
FY'04 $0A  -100.0% $511,580 13.9% 10.0
6 Year Change -$423,200 -100.0% $99,295 24.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$423,200 -100.0% $41,002 9.9%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $469,648, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $434,148, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

A HB 1214 converted the Oklahoma Liquified Petroleum Gas Board to a non-appropriated agency.

192

T N e N S T S S N

Rt

,’-\- 4 A

TS T TN AT T T T T T TN T T N T Ty

N e

o~

s



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 434,148 10.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -34,081
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. each employee took five furlough days; and
b. additional funds were received from the Oklahoma LP Gas Research,
Marketing and Safety Commission.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 400,067 10.0
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 400,067 10.0
1. Conversion to a Non-appropriated Agency -400,067
The agency felt that by using fees and assessments instead of general
revenue appropriations, they would be able to provide improved
services to their customers. The governing board will have the ability to
adjust fees to cover agency operational needs. The State General
Revenue Fund will receive 20 percent of all agency gross receipts
beginning in FY’05.
D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 0 10.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 0 10.0

193




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

l

—_ -

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $4,960, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

. HB 1214

HB 1214 converts the Oklahoma Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board to a non-appropriated agency.
The bill also requires the Administrator to establish a schedule of payments with the Office of
State Finance and to transfer $193,380 to the State General Revenue Fund by the end of FY'04.
The deposit is equal to the loss in state general revenue funds based on the anticipated
appropriation and the certified deposits made by the Department. Effective July 1, 2004 the
Department is required to deposit 20% of gross revenues from its collections into the State
General Revenue Fund.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

1.0%

OSF Refund $4,960
Revolving Funds - $506,620
Total FY'04 Budget $511,580

99.0%

194

TN Ty N T .’\\ A

TN Y Y

P T

S NP /..-\‘

AN TN T

ST TN T

I N S T P N AN

ety
i

N N ST AT Al

o



Department of Mines

reduced to the number shown.

I . FUNDING HISTORY
D $3,500,000 + T 520
- » -
. $3.000,000 + - 51.0
s
$2.500.000 + - 500
) 49.0
= £ $2000000 +
_ = 48.0 E
| 8 $1,500,000 +
- 47.0
) } $1,000.000 + 460
] $600.000 450
! Fy99 Fy'00 Yol FY'02 Fy'03 FY'04
Ty
-_-" I ~pprop. =R Total Expend. == Auth, FTE
)
-
™ Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
l;_! Appropriation Change Expenditures { Change FTE FTE
! FY'99 $797,566 7.4% $2,639,310 -0.3% 42.0 51.5
FY'00 $862,011 8.1% $2,790,155 9.9% 42.6 51.5
N FY'O1 $942,282 9.3% $2,802,930 0.5% 43.0 51.5
. FY'02 $975,221 * 3.5% $2,975,899 6.2% 43.2 515
FY'03 $902,655 ** ~7.4% $2,927,764 -1.6% 41.2 51.5
- A FY'04 $722,124 -20.0% $2,708,135 -7.5% 46.5
o
" ) 6 Year Change -$75,442 -9.5% $168,825 6.6%
L Infl. Adjusted
) 6 Year Change -$157,725 -19.8% -$139,757 -5.5%
/] T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
o July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.
y * The agency was originally appropriated $992,823, but due to a revenue shertfall the agency’s allocation was
7 reduced to the number shown.
J
; ** The agency was originally appropriated $949,734, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was



- Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1.

a.

b.

Total

FTE

A. FY'03 Appropriation 949,734

FY*03 Budget Shortfall -47,079
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03

General Revenue Fund. As a resuli, all state agencies’ original FY’03

General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The

agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

increased Federal and revolving funds ($39,079); and

reduced travel and training budgets.

51.5

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 902,655

51.5

Ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

1.

I

Total

FTE

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 902,655

FY’04 Budget Cut -180,531
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues

for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)

decrease from the revised FY’'03 appropriated level. As a result, the

agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 20 percent. The agency

plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

. use revolving funds for Training Institute;

. vehicle savings;

. reductions in data processing;

. increase fine collections;

. reduce Hearing Examiner;

. eliminate interagency agreement with Kiamichi Career Tech;
. eliminate temporary Blasting Inspector;

. implement early retirement/voluntary out programs;

utilize Reduction-in-Force; and

use revolving fund carryover.

51.5

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 722,124

51.5

196

_

bl

—

U "~ '—\\' — :»-\! S R ‘-.\ .-\‘ ~,

RN

F e T T e e T S e e L N

T T T T S s

Co

EN

o



E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. FTE Adjustment

Total Adjustments

Eliminated five open FTE positions.

Total FTE

F. FY'04 Appropriation

722,124 46.5

IV. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Cffice of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $6,852, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to ofiset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VL. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations
OSF Refund
Revolving Funds
Special Cash Fund
Federal Funds

Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1215, Sections 1-2

FY’04 Budget by Source

Bl 5472124

$20,016
S8 $1,007,060
Bl s$250.000
[] 9958935
$2,708,135

17.4%

35.4%

37.2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1215, Section 3

197




Native American Cultural and Education Authority

[. FUNDING HISTORY

*%

$450,000 —

$400,000 +

$350,000 +

$300,000 -

§ s250,000

8 $200,000 +

$180.000 +

$100,000 +

$60,000 +

50 : |
FY'99 FY’00 FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04
liApprop. B Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + 1_Change FTE FTE
FY'99
FY'00

FY'01 $254,369 N/A $254,369 N/A N/A N/A
FY'02 $377,773 * 48.5% $377,296 48.3% N/A N/A
FY'03 $361,816 ** -4.2% $392,638 4.1% N/A N/A
FY'04 $101,696 A -71.9% $106,182 -73.0% N/A

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'03 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

The agency was originally appropriated $392,638, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $392,638, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The Native American Cultural and Educational Authority funding has historically been referenced in two
different locations. The bond debt service was appropriated in stand alone legislation and the agency
operational budget was included as line-item in the Commerce Bill. This year they were consolidated in the
Commerce bill. This summary only represents change in the funding for Bond Debt service.

198

-~ = -~

e Ry r-\i SN -\\ -~ ‘_,-\‘

-

N

N

P

R T e

—

f

T N

I/—. e “,."ﬂ

P

N

o



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 392,638 N/A
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -30,822
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. reduced travel, marketing, promotional and general operating
expenses.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 361,816 N/A
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 361,816 N/A
1. FY'04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This Reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. However, the
agency was exempted from this round of cuts.
D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 361,816 N/A
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Debt Service Reduction -260,120
The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve
fund for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance
policy. The agency’'s base appropriation was reduced to reflect this
change.
Total Adjustments -260,120 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 101,696 N/A

199




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $4,486, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency's FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source
4.2%

FY'04 Appropriations $101,696
QOSF Refund $4,486
Total FY’04 Budget $106,182
85.8%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 126, Section 4 SB 126, Section 10
200

L e e N T T e S

T e N e T N e e

N S T



Scenic Rivers Commission

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,000 +

$400,000 +

$350,000 —+

$300,000 +

§ $250,000 +

8 5200,000 +

$150,000 +

$100,000 +

$50,000 +

$0 : : :
FY'99 FY’00 FY'0l FY-02 FY'03 Fy'04
’Approp. I Total Expend, —=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE
FY’99
FY’'00
FY'01
FY’'02
FY’03 $329,717 * N/A $370,757 N/A 10.3 7.0
FY'04 $258,156 -21.7% $395,744 6.7% 7.0

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

FY'03 - This is the first year that the Commission has been funded as an appropriated agency. Historically the
Commission has been funded through the Department of Tourism and Recreation.

* The agency was originally appropriated $357,805, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

201



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1.

Total

FTE

A. FY’03 Appropriation 357,805

FY’'03 Budget Shortfall

A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03 -28,088
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies' otiginal FY’03

General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The

agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. eliminated funding for a part-time clerical position;
b. delayed the replacement of a tractor; and

c. worked with USGS and OWRB to reduce water monitoring cost.

7.0

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 329,717

7.0

lli. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

1.

e.

f.

Total

FTE

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 329,717

FY’'04 Budget Cut -71,561
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues

for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)

decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the

agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 23.7 percent. The

agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

. eliminate a laborer position;
. reduce safety/promotional ads;
. terminate the U.S. Geological Survey monitoring contract;

. terminate the contract with the Attorney General’s Office;

delay the purchase of data processing equipment; and

generate administration cost savings.

7.0

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 258,156

7.0

202

—_

1

T Ty T Ty ™Y \ ™ ™ ’\: .

/—-. ‘/—\‘ .F‘ /\ /-\ rr‘-\ ./H,: f‘“ ./—\‘ ‘/-._ ‘/—_“ P /_\ 4/—\: .‘ﬁ‘ PN :’rﬂ‘l :/-.: . s :/—x‘ _/—\‘ /‘-'\‘.

e

[



E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
- N

FTE

None.
Y Total Adjustments 0.0
7.0

) F. FY’04 Appropriation

IV. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

) A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

-
o A. OSF Refund
Y The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
.ﬁ) agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $4,088, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.
/] ’
. B. SB 75

B This measure changed the commercial and privately owned flotation device fee structure from a

net the agency an estimated $62,163 per year.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY’'04 Appropriations sl $258,156
OSF Refund B 54088
Revolving Funds [ ] $133,500

Appropriation Reference:
SB 74, Section 1

203

Total FY’04 Budget $395,744

33.7%

1.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 74, Section 2

per-device to a per-person charge. The fee was changed to $1.00 per person. This increase will

FY’04 Budget by Source

¥/ 65.2%




Department of Securities

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 T T 370
$3,000,000 + 1 360
$2,500,000 + —T 350
g $2000,000 1 1+ 340 "
Q2 $1,500,000 + B i 4 330
$1,000,000 + L |4 320
$500,000 - -5'.,,:" . it e
$0 - i, 1, ; 300
FY'99 FY'00 Fy'0l Fy'02 FY'03
|~Approp. —3Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¢ Change FTE FTE
FY'a9 $627,123 8.3% $2,020,082 -0.4% 34.0 36.0
FY'00 $649,298 3.5% $2,506,162 24.1% 294 34.0
FY'01 $704,525 8.5% $2,223,478 -11.3% 26.7 34.0
FY'02 $703,492 * -0.1% $2,990,753 34.5% 27.3 34.0
FY'03 $640,088 ** -9.0% $2,377,500 -20.5% 26.5 34.0
FY'04 $501,088 -21.7% $2,545,847 7.1% 32.0
6 Year Change -$126,035 -20.1% $525,765 26.0%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$183,132 -29.2% $235,675 11.7%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal
year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $731,174, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $694,615, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

204

R T e R R

N i e N T e N A T S e e e NN

P i Y T e T 2 R e M Y G



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 694,615 34.0
1. FY'03 Budget Shortfall -54,527
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. reduced investigation and enforcement professional services (expert
witnesses, court reporting, etc.); and
b. utilized revolving funds ($45,150).
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 640,088 34.0
lll. FY'04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 640,088 34.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -139,000
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 21.7 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. increase reliance on agency revolving funds ($139,000).
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 501,088 34.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. FTE Reduction -2.0
Two vacant FTE paositions were removed this year. This new limit more
closely reflects the needs of the agency.
Total Adjustments 0 -2.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 501,088 32.0

205




. IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $7,936, were deposited in July

2003. This one time funding will be used to oifset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

B. HB 1218

HB 1218, Section 4 transferred $800,000 from the Department of Securities

Revolving Fund to the Special Cash Fund.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations

OSF Refund

Revolving Funds
Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1218, Section 1

FY’04 Budget by Source

[ ] s$501,088
B s7.9c6

$2,036,823
$2,545,847

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1218, Section 2

206

L

T e T e o~ _f‘-\\

PN T T T



o B

Department of Tourism and Recreation

. FUNDING HISTORY

580,000,000 + — 830.0

$70,000,000 + | 8200

$60,000,000 +

$50.000,000 + T 8100

<4
:g $40,000,000 + 8000 [

$30,000,000 2000

$20,000,000

510,000,000 [ 7800

30 Sl 7700
FY'99 FY*00 FY'01 FY'02 Fy*03 Fy'04
E== Approp. T Tofal Expend. =il Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures { Change FTE FTE

FY'99 $30,476,669 15.6% $56,499,664 8.6% 765.7 792.0
FY'00 $32,221,425 5.7% $58,556,259 3.6% 806.7 823.0
FY'o1 $31,827,145 -1.2% $67,693,739 15.6% 811.2 823.0
FY'02 $32,152,219 * 1.0% $64,584,492 -4.6% 682.4 824.0
FY'03 $26,099,103 ** -18.8% $55,713,265 -13.7% 8715 808.0
FY'04 $22,616,482 -13.3% $54,848,422 -1.6% 808.0
6 Year Change -$7,860,187 -25.8% -$1,651,242 -2.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$10,437,256 -34.2% -$7,901,027 -14.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'00 - Includes one-time funding for Foss Lake State Park ($150,000) and an appropriation of $3,500,000 for the
completion of the Quartz Mountain Lodge and Resort.

FY'01 - The appropriation amount includes supplemental one-time funding for ice damage recovery ($1,779,500)
and phase | bond obligation debt service payments ($185,160).

* The agency was originally appropriated $33,350,273, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced. This total also includes $3,020,936 which was transferred to other agencies for the transfer of
ownership of Quartz Mountain Resort and Capitol Park.

** The agency was originally appropriated $28,177,594, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

207



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt
with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. eliminated funding for vacant positions;
b. reduced travel and training budgets; and
c¢. a voluntary furlough was offered to staff.

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

28,177,594

-2,078,491

808.0

26,099,103

808.0

lil. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY*03 Appropriation

1. One-time Adjustments
This base adjustment represents the removal of projects that were
funded with one-time FY’03 Appropriations.

2. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency's budget was reduced by an additional 10 percent. The agency
plans to dea! with the reduction in the following manner:

a. administrative Reduction-in-Force of 11 FTE and eight voluntary outs at
the Oklahoma City office;

b. reduction in Oklahoma Today Magazine;

¢. reduction in travel and tourism promotion;

d. reduction in tourism information centers ($148,777);

e. reductions in parks, resorts and golf course operations;
f. reduce multi-county organizations; and

g. reduce pass-through appropriations.

D. FY’'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

26,099,103
-2,161,3565

-2,599,806

808.0

21,337,942

808.0

208

1

LTSN Y Y

R N T T

TN T e P ‘,’-‘\, ‘/-“._ _,’\_ ’r‘-‘-_ .’A /_‘ _/‘\. ‘/'-‘I ’/"“ 7 T T i Faane

e

T



R NN

v
—t

Total FTE

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Operational Funding Priorities 513,855
This funding was targeted to assist at-risk programs and operational
management responsibilities of the Department.

2. Multi-County / Lakes and Countries 476,398
Funds were made available to increase the base appropriation (to a
total of $1,250,00) for multi-county lake and country marketing
associations. The increased appropriation will be used to match local
funds in an effort to effectively market lake and country regions
throughout the state.

3. Park Waste Water Improvement Loan 477,677
This funding was provided for the repayment of loans from the
Oklahoma Water Resources Board for the repair and construction of
new waste water systems at several of the parks.

4. Debt Service Reduction -189,390
The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve
fund for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance
policy. The agency’s base appropriation was reduced to reflect this

change.
Total Adjustments 1,278,540 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 22,616,482 B08.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $302,511, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

B. HB 1219

HB1219 Section 2 provides authorization for the Department of Tourism and Recreation
to use up to $400,000 of Tourism Promotion Tax monies for Lakes and Countries organizations.

209



VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
OSF Refund
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1219, Section 1

[ ] 22,616,482

Bl $302511

$30,310,224

$1,619,205

$54,848,422

210

FY’'04 Budget by Source

3.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1219, Section 5

— N e
P R [ |

T

N e

.

r

s 7



Water Resources Board

. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 +

$20.000.000 -

T 915

T 91.0

+ 90.5

g $15,000,000 + 900
% £
2 $10.000,000 - - 895
89.0
$5,000,000 -
- 88.5
$0 - 88.0
FY'99 FY‘00 FY'01 FY"02 FY'03 FY04
| === Approp. I Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budgst Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditurest _Change _ FTE FTE
FY'99 $16,877,343 63.2% $10,439,532 -8.0% 88.5 89.0
FY'00 $8,761,689 -48.1% $14,271,414 36.7% 87.2 89.0
FY'01 $9,418,598 7.5% $21,904,859 £3.5% 86.0 82.0
FY'02 $8,141,493 * -13.6% $22,730,534 3.8% 97.8 90.0
FY'03 $7,435,715 ** -8.7% $13,421,706 -41.0% 96.4 91.0
FY'04 $6,228,494 -16.2% $20,176,194 50.3% 91.0
6 Year Change -$10,648,849 -63.1% $9,736,662 93.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$11,358,564 -67.3% $7,437,656 71.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revalving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'89 - Appropriation amount includes $1,000,000 for the Water Quality Monitoring Council to coordinate a

statewide water quality monitoring program, $3,500,000 for a federal Safe Drinking Water match, $3,500,000 for

Non-point Source Pollution Grants and $1,739,547 for matching EPA capitalization grants for the SRF Program.

* The agency was originally appropriated $8,461,854, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown,

** The agency was originally appropriated $8,069,143, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

211



II. FY'03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1.

c.

d.

A. FY’03 Appropriation

FY’03 Budget Shortfall

A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

. eliminated funding for four vacant positions;

reduced travel and training budgets;
reduced maintenance and repairs; and

used federal funding to assist with operational costs.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total FTE

8,069,143 91.0

-633,428

7,435,715 91.0

Itl. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

1.

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

One-time Adjustments
This base adjustment represents the removal of projects that were
funded with one-time FY’03 Appropriations.

FY'04 Budget Cut

The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 14.7 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

reduction of professional services,

reduction in travel;

delay equipment purchases;

eliminate USGS Stream Gauging contract;

reduction in the Rural Water Association contract; and

reduction in the amount of Water REAP ($697,494).

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total FTE

7,435,715 91.0

-115,000

-1,092,221

6,228,494 91.0

212

SN Y ; . b . ] Y H i L Lo : :

e S o e N T i z—\ iy ’/—x. . /—"‘. o~~~



S

I

N N N N S

e Sl el L NS Al S

—

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

Total FTE

i. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 6,228,494 91.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a pottion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $92,191, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

B. SB 155

SB 155 directs $535,000 from the Rural Economic Action Plan Water Projects fund to OWRB for
various water studies and agency duties. It also redirects $118,000 to the Oklahoma Rural Water

Association.

Vi. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
OSF Refund

Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 154, Sections 1-2

FY’04 Budget by Source
0.5%
[ ] $6,228494
BB 51085739
W $12,799,770
$92,191
$20,176,194

Expenditure Limit Reference:
5B 154, Section 3

213




Will Rogers Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 + T 17.0
$1,000,000 -+ m 165
1+ 160
$800,000 - L
@ S LR LY
= $600,000 o o
S 4180
$400,000 1 e
oot as
$200,000 - 40
50 - o : - : . . : 13.6
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY’02 FY'03 FY'04
W Approp. ——1Total Expend. =l=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $695,478 4.3% $695,478 -14.2% 11.9 14.5
FY'00 $683,640 -1.7% $695,640 0.0% 12.3 14.5
FY'01 $904,323 32.3% $901,053 29.5% 14.4 16.5
FY'02 $1,011,400 * 11.8% $999,420 10.9% 14.1 16.5
FY'03 $889,305 ** ~12.1% $885,461 -11.4% 11.9 16.5
FY'04 $792,798 -10.9% $902,647 1.9% 16.5
6 Year Change $97.,320 14.0% $207,169 29.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,983 1.0% $104,316 15.0%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $1,051,197, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $965,062, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

214

'/\Iﬁﬂﬁ~ﬂﬁﬁ/-\/'-‘\./'\'/"\‘/_\_'/\’/_‘-,/-\/\/ﬂ.‘/“\/‘\/ﬁf—\‘/‘\/‘\/-\‘/—\l.»—\,‘-\“/—\,’—\"\/‘\F\_/\‘./—O\‘f\\ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁ‘ﬁ
! 3 . Lo ' d g 1 Y | X ' g ' : : .



A

| | ; N \
' ; : : ; i ;
- e

: : o o i A ; ; ; ; ; : : i } H i !
B Y

[ NI

Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY'03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agencies’ original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. eliminated funding for one vacant position;
b. reduced travel and training budgets; and
c¢. reduced maintenance and repairs.

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

965,062

-75,757

16.5

889,305

16.5

lil. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY'04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 10.8 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. reduction in staff.

D. FY’'04 Base Approptiation

Total

FTE

889,305

-96,507

16.5

792,798

16.5

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

792,798

16.5

215




IV. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None,

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $11,026, were deposited in July
2003. This one time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

7.0%

FY’04 Appropriations $792,798 1
OSF Refund $11,026
Revolving Funds $36,000
Carryover $62,823

Total FY'04 Budget $902,647

87.8%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 120, Section 1 SB 120, Section 2
216

hpﬁﬁ’ﬁ/-\/‘\‘f“/“\‘/—\‘./"\’/_\/ﬂ’/_\./-\/—\/ﬁ‘/_\.‘/_\/‘\l/ﬁf-\‘/‘\./‘\:/-\‘ﬁ./-\_‘/-\:/‘\’—\‘"\/"\‘/‘“\."—\l_/"‘\‘f—\l‘/-\ldﬁﬁlﬁllﬁ



SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY

- Members:

Senator Dick Wilkerson, Chair
Senator Charles Laster
Senator Jim Maddox
Senator Jonathan Nichols
Senator Jim Reynolds
Senator Frank Shurden
Senator Jerry Smith

Anthony Sammons, Analyst

Agency
Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement
Attorney General
Corrections, Department of
Court of Criminal Appeals
District Attorneys and DAC
District Courts
Fire Marshal
Indigent Defense System
Investigation, State Bureau of
Judicial Complaints, Council on
Law Enforcement Education and Training
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of
Pardon and Parole Board
Public Safety, Department of
Supreme Court
Workers' Compensation Court

Subtotal

FY'03 Revised . $Change  %Change %Change
FY’03 Original ~ Appropriation FY'04 from from from

Appropriation ~ w/Supplementals  Appropriation Orig. FY'03  Orig. FY'03 Rev. FY'03
$4,010,797 $3,695,049 $3,431,690 ($579,107) -14.4% 7.1%
$7,107,784 $6,561,598 $5,794,927 ($1,312,857) -18.5% -11.7%
$392,828,555  $380,791,513  $373,931,566  ($18,896,989) -4.8% -1.8%
$2,817,556 $2,596,378 . $2,634,378 ($183,178) -6.5% 1.5%
$30,307,624 $27,972,043 $25,972,055  ($4,335,569) -14.3% 7.1%
$40,897,067 $39,479,814 $40,897,067 $0 0.0% 3.6%
$1,875,056 $1,727,864 $1,504,323 ($370,733) -19.8% -12.9%
$15,440,273 $14,843,912 $14,243,912 ($1,196,361) 1.7% -4.0%
$10,742,452 $9,899,170 $9,441,384 ($1,301,068) -12.1% -4.6%
$301,681 $277,999 $267,999 ($33,682) -11.2% - -3.6%
$2,883,685 $2,853,462 $2,649,441 ($234,244) -8.1% -7.1%
$3,918,936 $3,611,300 $3,257,458 ($661,478) -16.9% -9.8%
$5,925,357 $5,460,216 $4,859,813 ($1,065,544) -18.0% -11.0%
$2,355,603  $2,170,688 $2,115,485 ($240,118) -10.2% -2.5%
$69,594,193 $64,136,349 $62,429,532 ($7,164,661) -10.3% 2.7%
$13,543,032 $12,503,454 $11,962,342 ($1,580,690) -11.7% -4.3%
$4,306,464 $3,976,257 $3,691,956 ($614,508) -+ -14.3% 7.1%
$608,856,115  $582,557,966  $569,085,328  ($39,770,787)- . -6.5% -2.3%







Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000
54500000 + =
$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 +
p $3000,000 —F
= $2.500,000
8 $2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000
$500,000
50
FY'99 FY'00 Fy'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
=1 Approp. E—1Total Expend. =—Mi—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $3,757,396 5.7% $3,707,481 3.6% 62.3 71.0
FY'00 $3,852,862 2.5% $4,047,060 9.2% 62.0 71.0
FY'01 $4,084,576 6.0% $4,400,082 B8.7% 62.2 71.0
Fy'o2 $4,062,054 * -0.6% $4,501,084 2.3% 65.5 71.0
FY'03 $3,695,950 ** -9.0% $3,673,530 -18.4% 56.2 71.0
FY'04 $3,431,691 -7.1% $3,592,515 -2.2% 71.0
6 Year Change -$325,705 -8.7% -$114,966 -3.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$716,734 -19.1% -$524,320 -14.1%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $4,010,797, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

217

The agency was originally appropriated $4,221,892, but due to a revenue shortfali the agency's allocation



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. eliminated skill-based pay;

b. left six vacant positions unfilled;

¢. reduced equipment purchases; and
d. reduced travel.

B. Adjusted FY°03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

4,010,797

-314,847

71.0

3,695,950

71.0

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’'s budget was reduced by an additional 7.15 petcent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. eliminate skill-based pay; and
b. implement a Reduction-in-Force of seven FTE.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

3,695,950

-264,259

71.0

3,431,691

71.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY’04 Appropriation

3,431,691

71.0

218

Ny Y

N

—_

™

TV

Al

i

T e

Yo

ST N T,
E Vo A

I

(AN

P

e e N
i Vo o [ i

A A G

A N e



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $45,824, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency's FY'04 budget reduction.

B. Oklahoma Brewer License
SB 353 establishes an Oklahoma Brewer license. The fee for the new license will be $125.00.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET
FY’'04 Budget by Source

3.2% 1.3%

FY’04 Appropriations PR $3,431,691
Revolving Funds [ ] s115,000
OSF Refund B s45.824
Total FY’04 Budget $3,592,515
95.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1222, Section 1 HB 1222, Sections 2-3

219



Attorney General

. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 + — 1750
$12,000,000 + L 170.0
$10,000,000 -+ 1L 1650
£ $8,000,000 ¢ -
L - 1600 |
S $6,000,000 + 0
$4,000,000 1 1150
$2,000,000 + - 1500
$0 - 145.0
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
[ Approp. C—Total Expend. —fll=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change _ Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $6,148,567 4.5% $9,625,326 9.3% 151.6 157.0
FY'00 $6,335,764 3.0% $10,462,566 87% 158.6  166.0
FY'01 $6,669,686 5.3% $11,779,110 12.6% 158.6 168.0
FY'02 $6,852,810 * 2.7% $11,322,730 -3.9% 1704  168.0
FY'03 $6,561,598 ** -4.2% $10,320,070 -8.9% 1589 173.0
FY'04 $5,794,927 -11.7% $10,641,248 3.1% 173.0
8 Year Change -$353,640 -5.8% $1,015,922 10.6%

infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,013,952 -16.5% -$196,611 -2.0%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $7,116,561, but due fo a revenue shortfail the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $7,107,784, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

220

™Y Y Y Y T

SN T Y Y

N T N N
) el -

P

S A oA N T T B A T U AT

—

£

P



II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 7,107,784 173.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -546,186
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY’'03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The agency dealt
with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
-a. moved its Consumer Protection Division from appropriated funds to the
AG’s ASA 705 Consumer Protection Fund;
b. eight vacancies were left unfilled; and
¢. reduced administrative expenses by using an automated answering
system in the Tulsa office and saving in rent expenses.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 6,561,598 173.0
Ill. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 6,561,598 173.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -446,241
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.15 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. move the Consumer Protection Unit from appropriated dollars, to the
AG's ASA 705 Consumer Protection Fund;
b. two vacancies were left unfilled; and
c. reduce travel and operating expenses.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 6,115,357 173.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Debt Service Reduction -320,430
The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve
fund for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance
policy. The agency's base appropriation was reduced to reflect this
change.
Total Adjustments -320,430 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 5,794,927 173.0

221




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $79,494, were deposited in July

2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

B. Internet Pornography

SB 755 provides that when the Office of the Attorney General is informed that an item of alleged
child pornography resides on a server or other storage device controlied or owned by an
interactive computer service provider, the AG shall contact the interactive computer service
provider that controls or owns the server or other storage device where the item of alleged child

pornography is located and remove the item of alleged child pornography from its server or other

storage device expeditiously.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
OSF Refund
Federal Funds
Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 88 Sections 1-2

B 95794927
[ ] $s753678

Il so404

I 51013140

$10,641,248

222

FY’04 Budget by Source

35.3%

54.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 88 Sections 3-4

Y N T T T e e

P

,""'\ Rt

,"“\. "-‘-,. A;

ST TN ST T ST T T /‘\I ST TN

—

!/-\. ‘/*- Tl

_— [/“\‘ f fr’—. r’“\ /‘-.

-~

7



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Corrections

$500,000,000 + T 58600
$450,000,000 + 58400
$400.000,000 - - 5.8200
$350,000,000 - 58000
2 $300,000,000 +§ 2;283 y
o zigg‘ggg'gg 1 57400 &
S : 5,720.0
$150,000,000 18 5,700.0
$100.000.000 (8 5,680.0
$50,000,000 - 5.660.0
$0 - - 5,640.0
FY'99 FY'00 Y01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
N A\ pprop. == Total Expend. =flk=Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $327,050,910 10.3% $363,678,765 11.5% 5,273.8  5,720.0
FY'00 $356,285,342 8.9% $401,019,765 10.3% 5,150.0 5,780.2
FY'01 $389,769,454 9.4% $430,917,863 7.5% 5,095.5 5,801.2
FY'02 $403,467,290 * 3.5% $433,259,630 0.5% 5,007.8 5,801.2
FY'03 $392,828,555 ** -2.6% $425,447,481 -1.8% 4,732.1 5,844.6
FY'04 $373,931,566 -4.8% $425,059,140 -0.1% 5,844.6
6 Year Change $46,880,656 14.3% $61,380,375 16.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,272,469 1.3% $12,946,381 3.6%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal

year.

FY'00 - Supplemental appropriation of $9,455,563 was provided.

FY'01 - Supplemental appropriations of $25,516,292 were provided.

* The agency was originally appropriated $418,162,900, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown. Supplemental appropriations of $30,000,000 were also provided.

** The agency was originally appropriated $392,828,555, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced. The number shown includes a supplemental appropriations of $18,800,000.

223



Ii. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

CNATS TN T T T TS T TN TN T T TN T T T T T

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 392,828,555 5,844.6
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -30,837,042
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a resuit, all state agency's original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the foliowing ways:
a. three furlough days for all DOC employees; and
b. purchasing and hiring freeze.
2. Supplementals
a. HB 1007 9,800,000
The Legislature came into Special Session to appropriate funds to the
Department to delay the implementation of a 23-day furlough plan until
April 1, 2003.
b. 8B 190 9,000,000
Funds were appropriated from the Rainy Day Fund to reduce the
number of furlough days from 23 to 3.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 380,791,513 5,844.6
lll. FY’'04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adiusted FY'03 Appropriation 380,791,513 5,844.8
1. One-lime Adjustments
a. Remove FY'03 Supplemental Appropriations from base calculation. -18,800,000
b. Remove one-time funds for Avian Heart Detector System. -600,000
2. FY’04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. The Legislature
did not impose an additional cut on the Department of Corrections.
D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 361,391,513 5,844.6

224

\ /_\! 'F\. ‘\; '—\\ F\ ’-\‘ N «’—“\‘ Y ’-\

: ST TN Ty Ty

-

—

4

eVl

RN

fay



E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. Debt Service Reduction
The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve
fund for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance
policy. The agency's base appropriation was reduced to reflect this
change.

2. Replacement of funds
Funds were appropriated to partially replace the FY’03 revenue
reduction in an effort to bring the agency’s funding into alignment. In
order to handle this budget, the Department has taken all its deficit in
contract beds (private prisons and backup jail beds in county jails).

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-803,129

13,343,182

12,540,063

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

373,931,566

5,844.6

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

" V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $4,488,130, were deposited in

July 2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency's FY’04 budget reduction.

B. Relocation of Mabel Bassett

SB 661 authorizes the transfer of Mabel Bassett Correctional Center to the former private prison

facility in McLoud. The assessment of female offenders has also been transferred to Mabel

Bassett.

C. Pilot Reading Program

SB 575 establishes a pilot reading program Charles E. “Bill” Johnson Correctional Center, Alva,

Oklahoma.

D. Earned Credits

SB 788 allows inmate eamed credits to be removed and restored according to DOC policies.

225




E. Sex Offenders

1. SB 554 creates a safety zone of 300 feet around elementary and junior high schools, day care
facilities and playgrounds. Sex offenders who victims were under 13 years of age are
prohibited from these areas, with a first time offense being a misdemeanor and a second

offense a felony.

2. HB 1484 requires intensive supervision to begin immediately upon release or parole of any sex
offender. The bill also allows the program for inmates with psychiatric problems or sex-related
offenses to be run at a facility other than Joseph Harp Correctional Center.

3. HB 1501 prohibits any sex offender from residing within 2,000 feet of any public or private
school. First offense is a misdemeanor with a fine of $3,000. Any subsequent offense calls for
incarceration for one year in the county jail in addition to the fine.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
OSF Refund
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1224, Section 1

FY’04 Budget by Source
1.8%
$373,931,566
1.1%
B 4488130
[ ] $38,856,644
B 7782800

$425,059,140

88.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1224, Sections 2-4

226

X ‘—\ /—-\I .,4-\\ , '4—.\\. "_\. —\ _~ - ",—.‘\ —\ ’-.\

e R )

v

P SN TN /“‘\ TN T

P

e

o~

T



. FUNDING HISTORY

Court of Criminal Appeals

$2,900,000 + -+ 400
= = |
$2,800,000 + 350
-+ 300
, $2,700,000 + 1 080
§ $2,600,000 -+ 1200 @
+ 150
+10.0
+50
= 0.0
FY'99 FY'04
==z Approp. T Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'g9 $2,532,124 3.2% $2,616,416 0.9% 35.9 36.0
FY'00 $2,571,828 1.6% $2,569,392 -1.8% 35.1 36.0
FY'01 $2,720,270 5.8% $2,761,466 7.5% 34.7 36.0
FY'02 $2,753,565 * 1.2% $2,864,439 3.7% 36.0 36.0
FY'03 $2,596,378 ** 5.7% $2,656,407 -7.3% 29.7 36.0
FY'04 $2,634,378 1.5% $2,683,569 1.0% 36.0
6 Year Change $102,254 4.0% $67,153 2.6%
Infl. Adjusted -
6 Year Change -$197,924 -7.8% -$238,630 -9.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

- the first of the fiscal year,

* The court was originally appropriated $2,861,916, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

** The court was originally appropriated $2,817,556, but due to a revenue shortfall the court's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

227



~1l. FY’'03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'03 Appropriation 2,817,566 36.0
1. FY'03 Budget Shortfall -221,178
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The court
dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. Reduction-in-Force plan for two FTE; and
b. used carryover funds ($49,000).
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 2,596,378 36.0
Hl. FY'04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 2,696,378 36.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 miilion)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level, The court did not
take an additional cut for FY'04.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 2,696,378 36.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Replacement of Funds 38,000
Funds were appropriated to partially restore the FY’03 revenue reduction.
Total Adjustments 38,000 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 2,634,378 36.0

228

YT T T Y

T

e e W

—_
v

—~

K

I e R A N S

) f“ ‘/“\‘

e

T

o



, N | c
M M T e S N

A S

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $32,191, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

0.6% 1.2%

FY'04 Appropriations $2,634,378
Revolving Funds $17,000
OSF Refund $32,191
Total FY’04 Budget $2,683,569
98.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 78, Section 1 SB 78, Sections 2 and 4

229



. FUNDING HISTORY

District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

$100,000,000 - 1,250.0
$90,000,000 +
$80,000,000 1.240.0
$70,000,000 + 12300
»  $60,000,000 +
2 $50,000,000 + 12200 g
8 $40,000.000 -+
$30,000,000 4 12100
$20,000,000 - 1,200.0
$10,000.000 |8
50 -+ - 1,190.0
FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
W Approp. EEEEI Total Expend., =ll=Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $28,750,740 0.9% $69,853,437 11.6% 1,084.6 1,220.0
FY'00 $29,880,853 3.9% $75,012,108 7.4% 1,152.1 1,208.0
FY'01 $31,213,067 4.5% $77,581,325 3.4% 1,150.0 1,218.0
FY'02 $30,712,169 * -1.6% $86,258,018 11.2% 1,222.1 1,241.0
FY'03 $27,872,043 ** -8.9% $79,846,430 -7.4% 1,135.9 1,241.0
FY'04 $25,972,055 -7.1% $85,566,029 7.2% 1,241.0
6 Year Change -$2,778,685 -9.7% $15,712,592 22.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$5,738,109 -20.0% $5,962,644 8.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was criginally appropriated $31,902,762, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $30,307,624, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

230

~

T T e R L SR

i

D N T T T T I

P e e e

/‘\

Rl



ll. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall

a. attrition savings ($280,000);

b. depleted carryover funds ($563,000);
¢. operations cuts ($21,000);

d. used other funds ($567,000);

e. salary reductions ($30,000); and

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

A series of revenue failures led io a shorifall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

f. utilized employee furloughs in several districts ($120,000).

Total

FTE

30,307,624

-2,335,581

1,241.0

27,972,043

1,241.0

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’'04 Budget Cut

a. furlough 76 FTE for 23 days;

b. eliminate 18 positions ($887,391);

agency funding sources ($716,102).

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation

The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency's budget was reduced by an additional 7.15 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

c. reduce budget for witness fees and experts ($73,573);
d. cancel two training conferences ($78,551); and

e. shift payroll costs to Bogus Check Fund, Forfeiture Fund and other

Total

FTE

27,972,043

-1,999,988

1,241.0

25,972,055

1,241.0

231




Total FTE
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'03 Approptiation 25,972,055 1,241.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $339,992, were deposited in
July 2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

B. DA’s Omnibus Bill (HB 1771)
1. District Attorneys are prohibited from representing county officers in actions against another
county officer.

2. Offenders ordered on probation without supervision are required to the pay district attorney $20
per month.

3. The bill also provides for new fees to be deposited in the District Attorney Council's Revolving
Fund for the operation of the 27 District Attorney’s offices. The fees are as follows:

. $10 for each traffic case

. $15 for each misdemeanor case
. $15 for each misdemeanor DUI
. $25 for each felony case

e. $25 for a felony DUI

f. $15 for juvenile cases.

oo T o

C. Crime Victims
SB 616 requires the district attorney’s office to inform crime victims or witnesses of the possibility,
upon the recommendation of the Pardon and Parole Board and the approval of the Governor, of
commutation of any sentence, including Life Without Parole.

232

\

—_—

e e A

i

ST ST TN T

T R I N N N S T T R

N N T SN T

oo



R NP

e

\
s

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
OSF Refund
Federal Funds
Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 90, Sections 1-4

B s25.972,055
o $41,299,318
Bl 330920
[ ] $17,954,727

$85,566,029

233

FY’04 Budget by Source

21.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 90, Sections 5-6



I. FUNDING HISTORY

District Courts

$45,000,000 - 650.0
$40,000,000 - |4 6400
$35,000,000 + ‘-: + 630.0
$30,000,000 - 1 200
§ $25,000,000 - . L 6100 &
S $20.000.000 - s
$15,000,000 - B I
$10,000,000 - 5900
55,000,000 |7 8800
$0 > Ll 5700
FY'99 FY'00 FY'0l FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
|_Approp. = Total Expend, =ll==Auth. FTE ‘
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change _ FTE FTE
FY'99 $34,231,540 -3.5% $36,417,527 7.0% 580.8 588.0
FY'00 $37,257,237 8.8% $37,478,233 2.9% 588.9 602.0
FY'01 $38,853,817 4.3% $38,736,637 3.4% £95.3 614.0
FY'02 $40,282,222 * 3.7% $41,471,275 71% 632.1 638.0
FY'03 $39,479,814 ** -2.0% $39,879,608 -3.8% 605.3 642.0
FY'04 $40,897,067 3.6% $41,503,927 4.1% 643.0
6 Year Change $6,665,527 19.5% $5,086,400 14.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,005,450 5.9% $357,174 1.0%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

* The courts were originally appropriated $40,971,275, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The courts were originally appropriated $40,897,067, but due to a revenue shortiall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

234

.
i

YT Ty Ty Ty T Ty Ty

T N
. LT

Ea e N
b " r . H

Pam

¢

TN TN TS T

4

PN

i

C S T



e

II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortiall

A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
court’s dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. reduced the salary’s of secretary-bailiff's, court reporters, and
Special Judges by 2.5 percent;

b. did not hold a winter judicial conference; and

c. left 19 vacancies unfilied.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

40,897,067

-1,417,253

642.0

39,479,814

642.0

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

1.

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

FY'04 Budget Cut

The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available
revenues for FY’04. This reduction amounted io a 6.2 percent
($326.4 million) decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level.
The Court did not take an additional reduction for FY’04, but took the
following actions:

a. left 28 vacancies unfilled; and

b. cut all judicial education.

D. FY'03 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

39,479,814

642.0

39,479,814

642.0

1.

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

SB 81 Court Fees Increase

Several fees including civil filing fees, traffic, DUI (misdemeanor
and felony), and divorce were raised to offset the $9.5 million
General Revenue funds removed from the court’s budget. The new
fee increases should bring in an estimated $10 million .

1,417,253

235




Total FTE

Other Appropriation Adjustments {cont'd.)

2. SB 80 District Judge Position 1.0
One FTE was added for a new District Judge position in Cleveland
County. Funding was provided in FY’03.

Total Adjustments 1,417,253 1.0

F. FY’'04 Appropriation 40,897,067 643.0

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
court’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $206,272, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the court’s FY'04 budget

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET
FY’04 Budget by Source

0.5%

FY'04 Appropriations $8,239,521
Revolving Funds $240,386
Carryover $160,202
State Judicial Fund $31,657,546
OSF Refund $206,272
Special Cash $1,000,000

Total FY'04 Budget $41,503,927

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
5B 80, Sections 1-4 SB 80, Sections 5-8

236

—

s e~

T T T T T T T T T
! i F . Lo " B s P - . :

P

P

P e

Yt

L

iR
i ! f



. FUNDING HISTORY

State Fire Marshal

$2,500,000
$2,000,000 +

o $1,500,000 -

b

= _

S 51,000,000 +

$500,000 +
$0 -
FY'99 FY'00 FY'0l Fy02 FY'03 FY'04
N Approp. = Total Expend., —M—Auth. FTQ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expendiiures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'99 $1,614,797 23.6% $1,5698,644 14.9% 30.0 30.0
FY'00 $1,705,235 5.6% $1,706,103 6.7% 29.0 30.0
FY'01 $1,815,364 6.5% $1,976,666 15.9% 30.2 31.0
FY'02 $1,899,019 * 4.6% $2,073,743 4.9% 31.6 33.0
FY'03 $1,727,864 ** -9.0% $1,918,395 -7.5% 30.3 33.0
FY'04 $1,504,323 -12.9% $1,925,746 0.4% 33.0
6 Year Change -$110,474 -6.8% $327,102 20.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$281,886 -17.5% $107,670 6.7%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $1,875,056, but due to a ravenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

237

The agency was originally appropriated $1,973,743, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation



Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. Reduction-in-Force of three FTE;
b. 8.5 furlough days for all other staff; and
¢. left one Public Education Officer vacancy unfilled.

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

1,875,056

-147,192

33.0

1,727,864

33.0

lil. FY°04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY'04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 12.94 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. leave three vacancies unfilled;
b. reduce travel and other expenses ($13,000); and
c. the Commissioner tabled all fire and safety public education programs.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

1,727,864

223,541

33.0

1,504,323

33.0

E. Cther Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY'03 Appropriation

1,504,323

33.0

238

_—

— P e .4—-\\ R T U
v . Y L " \ | L \ ' 1

‘

r/“\ /‘\ ',"-\. r/‘-, S~

—

14

T



IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $21,423, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

B. Administrative Fees
The Office of the State Fire Marshal administratively increased fees it charges for code
enforcement inspection, plan reviews, and fireworks inspections. These fee increases
should raise about $100,000 additional funds annually.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY’'04 Budget by Source

1.1%

20.8%
FY'04 Appropriations $1,504,323
Revolving Funds [ ] $400,000
OSF Refund B 521428
Total FY’04 Budget $1,925,746

78.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1228, Section 1 HB 1228, Sections 2-3

239



Indigent Defense System

. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 T
$16,000,000 +
$14,000,000 15
$12,000,000 -
£ $10.000.000 |4
S 58,000,000 -
$6,000,000 + 18
$4,000,000 - :
$2,000,000 - ol
$0 A _— -
FY'01 FY02 FY03 FY'04
= Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $14,057,570 26.6% $12,412,344 0.8% 113.0 80.0
FY'00 $13,986,560 -0.5% $13,876,403 11.8% 124.5 80.0
FY'01 $14,648,539 4.7% $15,131,982 9.0% 134.7 83.0
FY'02 $15,435,039 * 5.4% $16,821,014 11.2% 148.6 85.0
FY'03 $14,843,912 ** -3.8% $15,157,616 -9.9% 127.0 85.0
FY'04 $14,243,912 -4.0% $16,694,519 10.1% 85.0
6 Year Change $186,342 1.3% $4,282,175 34.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,436,702 -10.2% $2,379,893 19.2%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - A supplemental appropriation of $1,320,000 was provided. Also, $1 million was appropriated for
one-time legal defense costs of defendants in the Murrah building bombing case.

* The agency was originally appropriated $16,042,393, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $15,440,273, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced. The number shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $600,000.

240

TN —

—

R N T e e N N S T

SN T T T
H l v v .

T

R '/«._ e

N S

o~
s .



. P ] !
N

4

R N P

‘ , 4 , . _ .
; i . i ; ;
. N N

1\-_, ‘\_,

Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. Reduction-in-force plan for 27 FTE; and
b. reduced conflict counsel expenditures.

2. Supplementals

Funds were appropriated from the FY’02 Judicial Fund to pay for conflict
counsel.

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

15,440,273
1,196,361

600,000

85.0

14,843,912

85.0

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

1. One-time Adjustments
Remove supplemental funding.

2. FY'04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. The agency was
held harmless by the Legislature for any FY’04 cuts, but is taking the
following actions:

a. maintain the Reduction-in-force plan from FY’03 (27 FTE);
b. county non-capital contracts were reduced by 4%; and
c. travel and training expenditures were curtailed.

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

14,843,912
-600,000

85.0

14,243,912

85.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY’04 Appropriation

14,243,912

85.0

241




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

Y

-

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $174,123, were deposited in
July 2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

B. Death Penalty Representation
SB 772 deletes the authorization to appoint the Oklahoma Indigent Defense System to represent
death penalty defendants in counties with a population over 300,000 residents and a conflict of
interest occurs between the defendant and the county indigent defender. Bilt also allows OIDS to
be appointed to represent a death penalty defendant on appeal, where a conflict exists between

the defendant and the county indigent defender.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

9.3% 1.0%
FY’04 Appropriations 3 $14,243,912
Carryover Bl s72s.608
Revolving Funds [ ] $1,550881
OSF Refund B 5172123
Total FY’04 Budget $16,694,519

Appropriation Reference:
SB 93, Section 1

242

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 93, Sections 2-3

e T e N T N T T e

I

e N S e

P



.

o

AN

—y

Y
}
RPN

. . N
R N N N N SN N \,)

[ !
[N NN

p—

Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

. FUNDING HISTORY

© $30,000,000 -
$25,000,000 -
520,000,000
[}
2 $15,000,000 -
[
$10,000,000 -
$5,000.000
$0 A
FY'99 FY“00 Fy°01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
E=AE Approp. I Total Expend. ==l Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $9,579,808 5.5% $16,055,040 5.3% 244.4 261.0
FY'00 $10,430,247 8.9% $18,258,031 13.7% 253.5 271.0
FY'01 $10,950,072 5.0% $20,620,332 12.9% 256.2 281.0
Fy'02 $10,879,737 * -0.6% $25,709,644 24.7% 272.6 304.0
FY'03 $9,899,169 ** -9.0% $23,129,655 -10.0% 285.2 305.0
FY'04 $9,441,383 -4.6% $22,547,797 -2.5% 307.0
6 Year Change -$138,425 -1.4% $6,492,757 40.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,214,237 -12.7% $3,923,515 24.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first
of the fiscal year.

FY'00 - Includes a $500,000 supplemental appropriation.

*  The agency was originally appropriated $11,307,844, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $10,742,452, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown, '

243



II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1.

A. FY'03 Appropriation

FY’03 Budget Shorifall

A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. reduced operating budgets ($400,000);
b. delayed vehicle purchases; and
c. left eight vacancies unfilied.

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

10,742,452

-843,283

305.0

9,899,169

305.0

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

1.

e.

f.

C. Adjusted FY*03 Appropriation

FY’04 Budget Cut

The Board of Equalization projected a reducticn in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a resuit, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.15 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

. leave eight vacant positions unfilled,;
. close three regional offices (Ardmore, Enid, Durant);
. reduce overtime budgets,;

. cut assistant AG contract;

cut OSBI academy; and

reduce supply budgets.

D. FY’04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

9,899,169

-707,786

305.0

9,191,383

305.0

244

N

S

T

—

TNy T

1

e

ST T ST ST T Ty /‘\‘ N "\| N

N N S T A

N T O



™ Total FTE
™ E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
a 1. SB102 250,000 2.0
™ Appropriated funds to the OSBI to perform the duties of oilfield
= investigations.
o Total Adjustments 250,000 2.0
h
B
M F. FY'04 Appropriation 9,441,383 307.0
N
i) IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

D)
= A. None.
R V. OTHER ISSUES
)
M A. OSF Refund

- The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $122,734, were deposited in
> July 2003. This one-time funding will be used to ofiset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.
)
D) B. HB 1433

N Bill modifies the renewal requirements for a concealed handgun license under the Oklahoma
.l;) Self-Defense Act.
) VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

) FY'04 Budget by Source

;

-/ FY'04 Appropriations P 59,441,383 o

) 54.5% 310
OSF Refund Bl 5122734 1%
. Revolving Funds |:| $12,290,598

. Federal Funds B sc9s082

», Total FY’04 Budget $22,547,797

W,
W,

)

) 41.9%
o 0.5%

- Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

) HB 1231, Section 1 HB 1231, Sections 2-3

) S§B 102, Section 1

~ 245




Council on Judicial Complaints

. FUNDING HISTORY

$310,000 - 25
$300,000 - 120
$290,000
o 415
= $280,000 g
o 110
$270,000
$260,000 1708
$250,000 - . 00
FY'00 Y01 FY 02 FY'03 FY'04
[E=3 Approp. C—Total Expend. == Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $247,000 N/A $230,793 N/A 1.7 2.0
FY'00 $293,904 19.0% $280,976 21.7% 1.9 2.0
FY'01 $300,504 2.2% $283,082 0.7% 2.0 2.0
FY'02 $290,259 * -3.4% $301,681 6.6% 2.0 2.0
FY'03 T $277,999 ** -4.2% $274,212 -9.1% 2.0 2.0
FY'04 $267,999 -3.6% $271,446 -1.0% 2.0
6 Year Change $20,999 8.5% $40,653 17.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$9,539 -3.9% $9,723 4.2%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - The Council was created as an executive branch agency July 1, 1998, pursuant to HB 3063 (1998). The

Council had been administered since 1974 by the Administrative Office of the Courts under the Supreme Court. The
Council, which began operations with 1.0 FTE transferred from the Suprems Court plus professional service

contracts, processes and investigates allegations of judicial misconduct.

* The agency was originally appropriéted $301,681, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $301,681, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

246

—~ ‘-\‘ ,-.\‘

NN Y YD

1

i

TN Y

R ’-\‘. /‘-“. [ \

P

i

e T
A 5

!

N Il e e N S N N I I I



ISR

Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. used carryover funds ($5,000); and

b. reduced administrative expenditures (court reporter budget $6,000,
operations $4,000, office supplies $1,500, services $1,000, internet
services $2,080 and phones $1,000).

B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

301,681

-23,682

2.0

277,999

2.0

lll. FY'03 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency's budget was reduced by an additional 3.6 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. reduce court reporier budget by two-thirds; and
b. have meetings in alternate months.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

277,999

-10,000

2.0

267,999

2.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

267,999

2.0

247




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency'’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $3,447, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

Vi. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source
1.3%

FY'04 Appropriations : $267,999
OSF Refund (] $3447
Total FY’04 Budget $271,446
98.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 82, Section 1 SB 82, Sections 2-3
248

N ."‘..‘

IV Ty T

N e

NN T N Ty N

SO T

NN T T T T



0D

/'! /.

Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,200,000 -
$3,100,000 -
$3.000.000 -+
$2,900,000 -
$2,800,000 -

—1
1

I

Y

n

Dollars

Fy'oe FY'00 Fy01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04

|Approp. =] Total Expend, =ill==Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change _Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $2,744,480 23.3% $2,619,816 18.2% 40.0 40.0
FY'00 $2,771,522 1.0% $2,786,626 6.4% 37.6 42.0
FY'01 $2,858,635 3.1% $2,892,364 3.8% 37.8 40.0
FY'02 $3,030,110 * 6.0% $3,071,458 6.2% 39.0 41.0
FY'03 $2,853,462 ** -5.8% $2,883,723 -6.1% 35.4 41.0
FY'04 $2,649,441 -7.1% $2,661,840 -7.7% 41.0
6 Year Change -$95,039 -3.5% $42,024 1.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$396,933 -14.5% -$261,283 -10.0%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal vear.

FY'99 - $496,487 and 6.0 FTE were added to reduce backleg in basic academies and continuing education
programs for law enforcement officers.

* ‘The agency was originally appropriated $3,050,458, but due to a revenue shortfal, the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,883,685, but due to a revenue shortfal, the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

249



II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 2,883,685 41.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -30,223
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the siate’s FY’03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency deait with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. reduced travel ($2,000);
b. reduced operating expenses (postage $2,000, office supplies $6,288,
motor pool $5,000 and office equipment $4,500); and
c. left one Investigator position unfilled.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 2,853,462 41.0
Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 2,853,462 41.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -204,021
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a resuli, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 7.15 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. three positions (one Private Security Investigator and two Training
Instructors) were eliminated;
b. one Basic Academy will be cut; and
c. reductions in operating expenses ($29,820).
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 2,649,441 41.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 2,649,441 41.0

250

_—~

1

1

B x—\i ,\\ "-\\ /-\ q =T

-/-\1 —~

R

SN T,

TN T (f\‘ ."\‘, ‘/_\. _/‘\I

i

NS Tl el alalalalal el S Ta e



S

. - :
RO

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $4,399, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

FY’04 Appropriations i $2,649,441
Revolving Funds $8,000
OSF Refund $4,399
Total FY'04 Budget $2,661,840
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1233, Section 1-3 HB 1233, Sections 4-5

251



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Board of Medicolegal Investigations

$5,000,000 - — 720
54,500,000 - 1 700
$4,000,000 - 1 ¢80
$3,500.000 )
p $3,000,000 T 660
o] Lt
§ $2,500,000 - 640 &
$2,000,000 L 620
51,500,000 1 500
51,000,000
$500,000 T 580
50 4 } 56.0
FY9% FY'00 Fy'01 FY02 FY'03
E=E Approp. T Total Expend, =il Auth, FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
Fy'29 $3,512,371 -0.9% $3,620,454 12.4% 60.1 62.0
FY'00 $3,764,338 7.2% $3,894,862 7.6% 60.4 62.5
FY'01 $3,438,913 -8.6% $4,030,340 3.5% 60.1 62.5
FY'02 $3,864,702 * 12.4% $4,641,714 15.2% 68.4 70.5
FY'03 $3,611,300 ** -6.6% $4,709,781 1.5% 67.6 70.5
FY'04 $3,257,458 -9.8% $4,317,877 -8.3% 70.5
6 Year Change -$254,913 -7.3% $697,423 19.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$626,089 -17.8% $205,416 5.7%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'a9 - $346,500 was appropriated for cne-time capital improvements.

*  The agency was originally appropriated $4,016,775, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency'’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $3,918,936, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

252

‘H'. /‘\} ,_\ r/—\. ’—\‘. ,-‘—\ ‘—\ ,-\ ,"-\. ‘-'\‘ J—\I ,‘-w\ »—\ .'-\‘

/‘\‘ ‘/‘\I I/‘\ TN T ‘/—\ r/-\ "/“.‘ NN /‘s_‘ N

f

SN N

S



‘\_) J ___/‘ ‘-\_/I: .

¢ ! i h :
N N

Il. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'03 Appropriation 3,918,936 70.5
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -307,636
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. converted anthropology and dental consultations from retainer basis to
a per case, as needed basis;
b. eliminated continuing education budgets and associated travel;
. reduced agency vehicles by two;
d. left Tulsa investigator vacant;
e. reduced investigators’ uniform allowance;
. reduced outside laboratory testing;
g. eliminated toxicology laboratory testing where the cause of death is
apparent and not refated to drug or poison etc.; and
h. eliminated all but critical equipment service contract.
B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation 3,611,300 70.5
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 3,611,300 70.5
1. One-time Adjustments -103,000

Remove one-time funding for State-match on federal funds for new
laboratory equipment and funds for roof repairs.

253




Total

FTE

Base Adjustments (cont'd.)

2. FY’04 Budget Cut -250,842
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 9.8 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. will not rensew toxicology laboratory instrument service contract;
b. will not fill Tulsa Investigator position;

c. will not fill vacant OKC Investigator position;

d. will not fill vacant Tulsa PA position;

e. increase long distance sign-outs;

f. re-evaluate/replace existing telecommunications;

g. discontinue existing clothing allowance;

h. contract change for bichazard waste;

i. under fill retiring employee positions;

j- substitute grant funds for appropriated dollars;

k. consolidate Comanche County investigations into the existing
Investigator District Four; and

. possible furlough/RIF (furiough = est. 6.8 days).

** The percentage decrease is slightly higher due to the one-time funds
being removed.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 3,257,458

70.5

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments

1. None.

Total Adjustments 0

0.0

F. FY’04 Appropriation 3,257,458

70.5

254

™y

ST Y Y N Ty Ty Ty

NN N Ny

SN T

ST T :/“\. LT :/—\ ."ﬁ‘.‘

T

NS T T N

e

—



IV. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
- The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $44,774, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

FY’04 Appropriations B $3,057,458
Revolving Funds |:| $719,002
Carryover - $12,000
Federal Funds Bl  s283653
OSF Refund B 574

Total FY’04 Budget " $4,317,877

75.4%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1234, Section 1 : HB 1234, Sections 2-3

255



Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

. FUNDING HISTORY

$9.000.000 + T 110.0
L

$8,000,000 + . L1080

$7.000,000 + K

$6,000,000 + T 1060

E $5,000.000 - U LT 104.0
2 s4,000,000 + i 1020

$3,000,000 A . 1000

$2,000,000 + .

$1,000.000 - Sl 98.0

SO T T T T E I 96.0
FY'9Q Fy“00 FY'0 FY'02 FY'03
|_Approp. —Total Expend. === Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'99 $4,804,724 17.6% $6,773,100 29.6% 96.5 102.0
FY'00 $5,404,809 10.4% $7,426,103 9.6% 98.2 101.0
FY'01 $5,665,596 4.8% $7,661,589 3.2% 97.8 103.0
FY'02 $6,001,080 * 5.9% $8,282,243 8.1% 102.5 109.0
FY'03 $5,925,357 ** -1.3% $6,715,779 -18.9% 97.1 109.0
FY'04 $4,859,814 -18.0% $7,889,869 17.5% 109.0
6 Year Change -$34,910 -0.7% $1,116,769 16.5%
Infl. Adjusted
& Year Change -$588,669 -12.0% $217,746 3.2%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $6,237,218, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $5,925,357, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

256

Y

1

L~ S

N T Y

—
ST, T T

SN T TS,
! i 1 " 1

’,t‘-\ fa f‘\ -/*s o J/H-‘ fa) :f-- T N T N Y

I N e

f"—\'



. , y

[

ll. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shorifall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY’03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. reduced operating and administrative expenses {delayed promotions
$19,254, stopped maintenance of software & hardware $65,000 and
reduced payments to Onenet $14,993); and

b. military payroll savings ($60,880).
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

5,925,357

-465,140

109.0

5,460,217

109.0

lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

1. FY’'04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 miilion)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated [evel. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 11 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. reducing its operating budgets in administration ($209,619) and
enforcement ($374,184); and

b. OBNDD is also reducing its Oklahoma Schedule Two Abuse Reduction
Program by $43,000. Bureau staff will perform the prescription tracking
that was previousily done through contract.

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

5,460,217
-600,403

109.0

4,859,814

109.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

4,859,814

109.0

257




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $67,698, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency's FY’04 budget reduction.

B. SB 611 Registration Fees
The bill increases the registration fees for manufacturing ($15 to $20), distributing ($50 to $100),
and dispensing ($35 to $70) controlled substances. The new fees will be in line with the federal
fee schedule. The new increase should bring in an average of $400,000 a year.

C. HB 1326
This bilt requires wholesalers, distributors, and manufactures of drug products containing
pseudoephrine or phenylpropanolamine to annually register with OBNDD. The bill also prohibits
the sale of the above products when the intent is to make methamphetamine or other illegal
substances.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source
20.7%

FY’'04 Appropriations ; $4,859,814
Revolving Funds - $1,326,823
OSF Refund Bl 567598 165%
Federal Funds |:| $1,635,534

Total FY’04 Budget $7,889,869

61.6%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1235, Section 1 HB 1235, Sections 2-3

258

VTN AT, LTy T Ty Ty, T Ty Ty T

e N e —
Y LA LI

™

T e T T e D e S T /\ P i N Y T /“\ _/‘\_‘ e

.r\



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Pardon and Parole Board

$3,000,000 T 475
= | 470
$2,500,000 + L5
$2,000,000 + - 46.0
" T+ 455
= $1.500000 + - 450 B
a - 44.5
$1,000,000 + | 440
$500,000 + 435
43.0
$0 1 S i SR S i . - 42,5
FY'99 FY'00 FY'O1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
|_Approp. E==Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $1,863,123 3.8% $1,880,263 9.9% 38.8 44,0
FY'00 $1,887,950 1.3% $1,965,736 4.5% 394 45.0
FY'01 $2,052,545 B8.7% $2,095,633 6.6% 39.7 45.0
FY'Q2 $2,287,693 * 11.5% $2,428,114 15.9% 455 47.0
FY'03 $2,170,688 ** -5.1% $2,246,988 -7.5% 39.7 47.0
FY'04 $2,115,485 -2.5% $2,144,974 -4.5% 47.0
6 Year Change $252,362 13.5% $264,711 14.1%
Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change $11,310 0.6% $20,299 1.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $2,377,711, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,355,603, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

259



II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 2,355,603 47.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -184,915
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. realized administrative savings (disconnected random access line
$6,000, stopped equipment purchases $12,705, reduced office
supplies $3,200 and shutdown one computer server $10,195);
b. left five and one-half vacancies unfilled.
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 2,170,688 47.0
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 2,170,688 47.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -55,203
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency's budget was reduced by an additional 2.54 percent. The
agency plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. left two vacancies unfilled; and
b. Reduction-In-Force (Voluntary Buy Out Plan) of three FTE ($58,000).
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 2,115,485 47.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 2,115,485 47.0

260

- _—

LT Y Y N

T e o T e T e e T T T e T e e e T T T U S



oL . I N N
- ! to H - H i
RPN T . N . h

N

IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund
The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $26,913, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY'04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Budget by Source

FY'04 Appropriations MW 32,115,485
Revolving Funds $2,576
OSF Refund $26,913
Total FY’'04 Budget $2,144,974
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 12386, Section 1 HB 1236, Sections 2-3

261



. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Public Safety

$160.000,000 — 1,600.0
$140,000,000 - L 1 550.0
$120,000,000 1+
" $100,000,000 4 T 1.800.0
= $80,000.000 + - 1,4500 B
[=]
$60,000.000 + | 1.4000
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 - T 13500
$0 2 : 1,300.0
FY'99 FY*00 Fy'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
| == Approp. L Total Expend. =M= Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $60,806,099 8.9% $74,155,043 9.6% 1,332.8 1,387.0
FY'00 $67,915,246 11.7% $86,148,417 16.2% 1,376.6 1,430.0
FY'01 $69,992,993 3.1% $102,652,322 19.2% 1,399.4 1,488.0
FY'02 $71,829,043 * 2.6% $108,824,692 6.0% 1,450.1 1,5638.0
FY'03 $64,136,349 ** -10.7% $102,513,623 -5.8% 1,453.2 1,548.0
FY'04 $62,429,532 -2.7% $150,100,320 46.4% 1,548.0
6 Year Change $1,623,433 2.7% $75,945,277 102.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$5,490,193 -9.0% $58,841,874 79.3%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

was reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $74,596,430, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation

** The agency was originally appropriated $69,594,193, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

262

Al

y vy T

e

L .-..\

S T VT T Ty Ty Ty T Ty

T U N TN

-

N T

N

—_
P

~



R N ‘-_,-; ot

—

ll. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 69,594,193 1,548.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall -5,457,844
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state's FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The
agency dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. military leave savings involving 27 FTE ($405,000);
b. left 40 vacancies unfilled ($997,000);
c. reduction in vehicle replacements ($800,000)
d. travel freezes ($410,000); and
e. delayed promotions ($401,205).
B. Adjusted FY’'03 Appropriation 64,136,349 1,548.0
lll. FY'04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’'03 Appropriation 64,136,348 1,548.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut -3,206,817
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY'04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY'03 appropriated level. As a result, the
agency’s budget was reduced by an additional 5 percent. The agency
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:
a. by continuing the cost saving measures from the previous fiscal year -
restrictions on new hiring, vehicle purchases, and travel.
D. FY'04 Base Appropriation 60,929,532 1,548.0
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Capitol Complex Security 1,500,000
SB 105 provided one-time funding for security equipment to be placed
at the Capitol, however, DPS received a grant that will pay for the
required equipment. DPS will now use the funds to pay for 27 FTE to
provide security ath the Capitol.
Total Adjustmenis 1,500,000 0.0
F. FY'04 Appropriation 62,429,532 1,548.0

263




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY'03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency's budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $794,354, were deposited in
July 2003, This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

B. Tag Fees

HB 1237 temporarily raises tag fees for two years, starting September 1, 2003, by two dollars.
It is estimated that in FY’04 the new fee will generate $5.6 million. For FY’05 it is estimated
that the fee increase will generate $6.8 million. DPS intends to use these funds to avoid
employee furloughs and fund statutorily mandated step increases for Highway Patrol Troopers.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY’'04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
OSF Refund
Federal Funds

Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 104, Section 1-3

$62,429,532
$37,082,183

$794,354
$49,794,251

$150,100,320

264

FY’04 Budget by Source

33.2%

0.5%

24.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 104, Sections 4-5

41.6%

RN e NS T

-, S~ ,.\‘ -~

N N T e R ;A‘. ST N Fant /—\ Ly (/—-_\. Lt /—\: TN TN T T

s

SN TN N



LS

v

SR N R N A N

: . SR ]
NN N P R

N

S

Supreme Court

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 — -~ 180.0
= B 70
$20,000,000 +
+ 1700
» $15.000,000 A + 165.0
[+
S £
9 $10,000.000 1 11600
4 155.0
$5,000,000 -
+ 150.0
$U B T : : : ]45.0
FY'90 FY'00 Fy'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04
| - Approp, T Total Expend. =dk==Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _ Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $14,959,480 29.5% $12,862,866 6.6% 147.7 156.0
FY'00 $12,624,659 -15.6% $15,056,632 17.1% 147.6 162.0
FY'01 $13,286,237 5.2% $16,331,060 8.5% 156.3 1686.0
FY'02 $13,334,072 " 0.4% $21,979,177 34.6% 164.0 176.0
FY'03 $12,503,454 ™ -6.2% $16,913,185 -23.0% 152.0 176.0
FY'04 $11,962,341 -4.3% $20,196,820 19.4% 176.0
6 Year Change -$2,997,139 -20.0% $4,050,319 57.0%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$4,360,206 -29.1% $2,123,121 16.5%

T Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fisca! year.

FY'88 - The appropriation figures excludes $2,694,064 appropriated to the court but transferred to other
courts for judicial retirement costs. Also, $3 million was appropriated for local court computerization.

FY'00 - The appropriation figure excludes $449,017 appropriated to the court but transferred to other courts

for judicial retirement.

FY'01 - A supplemental appropriation of $529,030 was provided to pay initial costs of a bond.

* The court was originally appropriated $13,823,343, but due to a revenue shortfall the court's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

** The court was originally appropriated $13,546,032, but due to a revenue shortfall the court's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

265



ll. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’03 Appropriation 13,543,032 176.0
1. FY’03 Budget Shortiall -1,039,578
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY’03 General
Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency’s original FY’03 General
Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The Court dealt
with the revenue reduction in the following ways:
a. cut judicial education ($40,000);
b. used remaining carryover funds ($500,000);
¢. left four positions vacant and cut all judicial intern positions; and
d. used operating budget savings ($60,000).
B. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 12,503,454 176.0
lll. FY’04 APPROPRIATION
Total FTE
C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation 12,503,454 176.0
1. FY’04 Budget Cut 0
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. Although the Court
did not take an additional reduction for FY'04, they took the following
cuts to ensure court operations remained constant:
a. Reduction-in-Force of five FTE and left four positions vacant ($300,000);
b. cut all judicial interns ($90,000);
c. cut all retired judges {$150,000); and
d. reduced operating expenses ($200,000).
D. FY’04 Base Appropriation 12,503,454 176.0

266

-~

— — -
Lo Yo i Al

"

NN T ~— -,

AN,

SN TN N S N

ST TN TN T

I T

T TN

SRV aNy

fa



2o

]
o

»)

AN

‘ \_ \ .
NN .

/ k : . ! ; ! ' . ool o .
N N N N

{ ! ! r f { ‘
L N N N

h,
—

-
|

Total FTE
E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. Debt Service Reduction -541,113

The Legislature eliminated the requirement of a debt services reserve

fund for a number of bonds by replacing those funds with an insurance

policy. The agency's base appropriation was reduced to reflect this

change.

Total Adjustments -541,113 0.0
F. FY’04 Appropriation 11,962,341 176.0

IV. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None,

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
Court’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $151,304, were deposited in July
2003. This one-time funding will be used to offset the Court’'s FY'04 budget reduction.

B. SB476

Authorizes the Supreme Court to use monies from the Supreme Court Revolving Fund for
unforeseen emergencies impacting the operation of state courts.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'04 BUDGET

FY'04 Appropriations
Carryover
Revolving Funds
OSF Refund
Federal Funds
Total FY'04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 84, Sections 1-3-

e $10,297,496

$395,967
$8,952,053
$151,304
$400,000

$20,196,820

267

FY’04 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 83, Sections 4-7




Workers’ Compensation Court

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 — + 1080
$7,000,000 + » & - 1080
$6,000,000 - L1070
$5,000.000 ' T
4 - 106.0
= $4000.000 + g
© $3,000000 | g 1050
$2,000,000 L 104.0
$1,000,000 e It 103.0
$0 - : : : 102.0
FYoo FY'00 Fy'01 FY'02 FY'03
MR A pprop. 1 Total Expend, == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'99 $3,773,701 6.7% $5,355,908 -4.8% 95.3 104.0
FY'00 $3,974,430 5.3% $5,629,262 5.1% 94.3 104.0
FY'01 $4,238,754 6.7% $6,911,843 22.8% 94.7 104.0
FY'02 $4,210,929 * -0.7% $6,507,725 -5.8% 108.3 108.0
FY'03 $3,976,257 ** -5.6% $5,671,651 -12.8% 91.2 108.0
FY'04 $3,691,957 -7.1% $5,587,977 -1.5% 108.0
6 Year Change -$81,744 -2.2% $232,069 4.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$502,430 -13.3% -$404,661 -7.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'04 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

* The court was originally appropriated $4,372,691, but due to a revenue shortfall the court’s allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

** The court was originally appropriated $4,306,464, but due to a revenue shortfall the court's allocation

was reduced to the number shown.

268

e e e e e S T T e W

VY T

N e N U T e e e

I

aate

NN T o

o



L vy v . :
P NG RN AN N _) J ._.)

: : i ) . ,
S R

| . o
—y R A

[ —

Il. FY'03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY°03 Appropriation

1. FY’03 Budget Shortfall
A series of revenue failures led to a shortfall in the state’s FY'03
General Revenue Fund. As a result, all state agency's original FY'03
General Revenue allocations were reduced by 7.85 percent. The court
dealt with the revenue reduction in the following ways:

a. used Court Revolving Funds ($130,000);
b. left eight vacancies unfilled; and
¢. reduced data processing budget ($198,516).

B. Adjusted FY'03 Appropriation

Total

FTE

4,306,464

-330,207

108.0

3,976,257

108.0

lil. FY’04 APPROPRIATION

C. Adjusted FY’03 Appropriation

1. FY’04 Budget Cut
The Board of Equalization projected a reduction in available revenues
for FY’04. This reduction amounted to a 6.2 percent ($326.4 million)
decrease from the revised FY’03 appropriated level. As a result, the
court's budget was reduced by an additional 7.15 percent. The court
plans to deal with the reduction in the following manner:

a. leave eight vacancies unfilled; and
b. rely on accumulated savings in the court’s revolving fund ($75,000).

D. FY'04 Base Appropriation

Total

FTE

3,976,257

-284,300

108.0

3,691,957

108.0

E. Other Appropriation Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

0.0

F. FY'04 Appropriation

3,691,957

108.0

269




IV. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. OSF Refund

The Office of State Finance refunded a portion of the FY’03 General Revenue funds it cut from the
agency’s budget due to the revenue failure. These funds, totaling $48,060, were deposited in July
20083. This one-time funding will be used to offset the agency’s FY’04 budget reduction.

VI. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'04 BUDGET

FY’04 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
OSF Refund

Total FY’04 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 86, Section 1

FY’04 Budget by Source

0.9%

$3,691,957
[ $1,847,960 >>1%

Bl 548060

$5,587,977

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 86, Section 2-3

270

) 66.1%

AT Ty Ty Ty

A

—

e N N T e e N N e N

— ’/\\ '/—‘__. P _/‘—\. “-\‘ /‘—\‘ “;-\‘ -/’-\v ,-—u\‘ ‘/_\‘

f

N N N

N N



TABLES



G




%L 888'/66'15% %T 9 {601L'298°6813)  621'BLL'BL8E%  Ev0'S8E’0R$ (SSL'BOE'ETH) Le'082'928'2% cor'oRr'ces (col'Ope'/028) BECOFO'BOO'ES W10LEns
%EE- {(s1£'65%) %s0L-  (0s6'eEes) 500'086' LS {g1£'65%) 0% 02E'5+0'es 0% (see'rLLs) S55'612'ES U0 wojSspIWe?) ‘uceIedald JaypEal
%LG- {€18'€65%) %gei- (52L'285'1%) 6L8'FLO'LLS {e18'e65%) 0% 269'909'11S 0% (z16°206%) $00'L6G'2LE loj seus) *ASolouysa) 3 aouang
%TE SIZ'VELE %6 {ges'21e9) £69'P02'0% 029'265% (gee'er18) 8LF'0L0'9% 0% {L10'2158) Ger'zzs'os 10 100G ‘YIBN PUB BIUBPS
%00 o$ B4 {sc0'e1$) 606'251$ 0$ s 685'Z5LE 0% {eco'el$) 220'091$ 10 pIEOg 'SIOADS [BUCTIEIOA SleAtd
%G'E- (09£'081%) %&01-  (080'6858) LE5'210'68 {992'0818) % £06°261'6S 0% {ozL'80¥S$} £89'909'5% "wwo) Buiules ], semodirep uepisiiyg
%67E- (co1've1Y) %S0k (6E1GeLS) 0£2'094'9% (e91'vB18} 03 EEF0SE9% 0$ {926'015¢) 60¥'168'9% 40 awpedaq 'saueiqr]
%00 0% %00 0% 001'S60'vS 0% 0% 001'S60'PS 0% 0% 001'560'+% 1O SIBUDISSILIWOY ‘B340 pue]
%O'E- (ero'see'ezsl  %E6- (z80°s21'ERS) £25'081'894% {or0'z68'02%)  (6E0'89¢'29) TLGCEY' 16LS 0% {820'00.°654) 019'552' 158S 103 susloy ‘voneanps Loy
%00 0% %62 (1e2'e629) $o0'8PH'ES 0% 0% ya0'8rr'es 0t {LeL'e6es) S6L'LVA'ES Aoyiny uoisinaie [eucikeonpg
%wE¥ 9bR'9/E'6.8 %k - (955'e51'68%} SEE'S/B'0SE'ES  LM0'E98'vOLS  (Sol'oBpsed) BES'86Y'1L8' 1S sol'ger'ses  (Z9G'9LOPELE)  HPE'BT0'0F0'ES J0 wawpedaq #le)g ‘uoneonpy
%S (121'sL0'Es) %e 0k (650'viE'E1$) 809'228'211$ (s95'v08'28) {oss'0s2%) 62L'160°0218 0% (ge6'862'01%) £99'96L'LELS uoneonpa ABSOULSL pUe 1BIeD
%6'e {90r'5115) %50l (00'¥5¥S) 940'F98'ECS (80¥'51LS) 0$ 2eb'646'eS 0% (ro0'6EES) esr'a1e'vs lUNeg sy

snad JBlleQ Wwemed Jeleq uaneudoddy sjuawsnipy sjuawisnipy sjeawddng sunijeudoiddy uojonpay uaneudaosddy 2aRIILIcDqNS

“ddng yum €044 £0,Ad [eUIBIQ POAL |BULS anersiba aseg i uaepdonddy  Rlwawddng yofipng feubug
“|snipy woyy ebueyy wiouy abueyn ¥0.AL £0.Ad 180(py £0,A3 £0,Ad £0.Ad €0.A
NOILVONA3 NO I3LLINNOOENS

*Aouabe oyoeds e 01 pareudosdde jou 51 )1 asneoaq Ajsteiedas paysy si Buipung siyy .
%b0- evs'eio'ces) %t i- {EEV'SIB'E0P3)  BEZ'BZG'60LSS  vISLIBWSS  (658'269'2.%) 196'959'2E}+'SS S9L'69y'ar$  (SS8/61°22¥S) LIO'LBE'ELS'SS W01
%e25-  (098'190'as) %L 09-  {052'652'6%) 000°000'0% {098'190'8%) 0$ 099°190'v 1S o% (068'261'14) 052'652'G1S + UB|d UDIIDY SHWIDUCOT [BINY
%ese-  (000°108'15) %ede-  {000°105'19) 000°000'¢$ 000'000'P% (000'105'5$) 000°105'5$ [+:3 0% 000°'105's$ .Pun4 Agusbiawy siEIg SI0WBACD
%ee- (BE9'ZLV'ELE) %S9 {18:'0L2'68%) 82E'580'695% $06'882'0% (2¥s'192'02%) 096°155'285% 000'00¢'61$  (6F1'869°SES) 511'958'800% Arepipnp 3 Ajpjes ougnd
%502 (51y'9T2'oed) %19 {920'969'8E%) £89'E8E'60LS {158'50L'29) {oee'8zge'02s) 86.609'LE18 0$ {L16'691°01$) 60L'6L0'8¥1E seoweg AicjenBay g seamnosay [BInleN
%00 (ezr'evd) %e9- {296'290'28%) 519'600'505% 8£0'88.% (Lo5'028%) 2r0'8b0'S05% 000'001L$ (vog'szL'Le$) 909'££0'2vSS §30JMBS UBWINH
%SE 9E9°286'ETS %L (eL1'682"22%) G2E°299'10.% 9£9'186'€2$ 0$ 689°619'2498 0% (s08'9L2'158) 16+'956'324$ S80IMBg [21005 ' YIiEBH
%gel-  (1e2'09L'4p8)  %wesl-  (209'998'09%) ¥E1'859'SEES {oos'1se'sk)  (1€6'80¥'2$) GRE'BLFEAES 000 LIV LS {H2E'E80'P1S) 9SL'Y20'96ES uojjieyiodsuel ] P JUSLILIBAOD) [R16UAD
%81 ©B8°/66'158 %29~ (60L'208'681)  621'BLL'BL8'28  ep0'99g'0Bs  (SS1'sge'sed) 1¥2'082/'028'2S coroav'ses  (BOL'OVE'29E$)  BEZT'OPY'SI0'ES uonEInNpg

JTESTEN] EL=3 Ty | wanmag Jejoq uopeudoiddy sjuaunsnlpy swawisnipy s[ejuawaddng suoneudoiddy UDJIoRpay uoeudeuddy sMuwosansg

"ddng yim £0.Ad £0,A2 [BUIBLO FO.AL 1BUL anle|sifia eseg Yum uogeudorddy  [ejuswa)ddng 1efipng leubugy
1sn[py woy afiueygy woJ} ebueys POA €0.A4 180ipY 0.4 £0.Ad £0.A- £0.A4
AUVARNNS 33LLIAWODENS
NOSIHVYdNOD NOLLYIHdOHddY Y0.Ad ©1 €0:Ad
I 37av.l
~ -~ - o s N e \) ST T ST T T T T Ty, T ST TN Ty Ty T T T = - R = - .
{ { H i ! { H i 1 P | ' : i X

271



: J

T
[ -

R N N T N N N o A N I U N NN NP Y

s e A S A L S L L



272

%00 (E2t'ers) %8'9- (£86'290'26%) 619'G00°505$ 8£0'88/% (L05'0E83) 2r0'8r0's0ss 0000018 {F95'S21L'LES} S09'eL0'2P5¢ WLlolans
%0'S E96'0BL'LS % & (£18'9283) 000'08L'+2% v LI6'1S (L05'0EL8) LE0'695'EES 0$ {082'200'2%) £18'915'52% jo JuswyedaQ ‘seanIag uoNEKIqeysY
%Ly (665'26Y'FY) %l'gl-  (925'896'218)  000'000'06% (es'zee'vs)  (000'00LS) 665'2EH'¥68 000'001% (626'3£0'88) 8EG'BIECOLS sijepy ejueany
%E'p {595'01.$) %81 (cao'ees) 000'vres (gos01$) 0% S96'v4Ts 0% (oz2'1es) 589°922% 10 UDSSIWILICY) 'Sife))y LBIPU]
%60 £00'v9E'ES %L G {02t 29¢'ces) 619'S5H°28E% £00°v92ES 0% 919'160'vaES 0% (e2+'168'028%) BE0'EZ60LYS §o uswpeda( ‘seoag uewnH
%gol-  (ose'ass) %8l (p2e'0v18) 000'059% {oee'eLs) 0% 0ee'8eLs 0% (Pr0'298) PLE'06L$ uoissiwwo siybiy uewiny
%e0-  (eeL1g) %8s (8LS0ES) 000’9564 (eE119) 0% £EL'29ES 03 (srL'6es) B/2'98ES 10 80O "sweduoeg paddespuey
%0Y- (29E'vS) %g’Ll-  {(sBa'L0zs) 000'0SS' 1§ (2ot ¥a%) 0 298'r19'1S 0% (ezg'se18) SBE'ISL1S U0 UOISSIWIOY 'LINOA Pue UaIPIYD
wsnag Jejog uadad JB[OG uoneudoddy sjuawgsnipy sjusLsnipy sjeawalddng suopeudoiddy uopanpay uolieudosddy SBPAUOING
‘ddng ypm £0.Ad 80,44 feuibuo F0.Ad feuld anye|sifian eseq Ui uoepdoiddy  [eluswarddng 1ebpng rubuo
snipy woy abueys woy sbueys F0.Ad £0.4d 1snipY £0.A £0:Ad £0.Ad £0.A4
SIDIAHIAS NYHNH NO 33LLINWODEAS
%S'E 9ES'86'E2% %L e (2.)'682" 23} G2E'£99°1048 9£9'/86'€2$ 0% 689'649°249% 0% {80802 15$) L6¥'956'824$ Iv101ans
%9'6 509'058'2$ %0'1 969'65ES 20T'EVE'9ES G99092°2% 0s$ 165'265'v28 0% (696'60'25} 905'289'92% jo awyedaq ‘SaElY SUBISIEA
%88~ (395'¢19'e9) %991 (018'106'9%) 5BS'865'FES (895'E¥9'e9) 0% £5L'erz'acs 0% (zb2'zsz'es) G68'66¢ 1P Antoyiny speydsoH Aysieaun
% ¥ £96'058'5$ %6°E- (9F+'906'3$) 900'810°GFLS £96'059°c$ 03 £¥0'L91'6E1$ 0% {60y 262'11%) 2SH're6'0s1s “AI9G BSNGY SOUBISANS B IEIH [BIUON
Y66~ (ove'1628) %9ol-  (059'88pS) 668'261'2$ (ope'2528) 03 SE'GLLES 03 (roe'tees) 6S'9rs'zs lauag Auegow
%L 6" (Zee'ess'sy) %9'91-  (2ZEC'EPO'CLS) £E9'6Y9°EGS (zes'ess'ey) 0% G96'20P'65$ 0% (000'068'¥$} GO6'262'¥03% j0 aupedaq 'yyeay
U9 vS2Ov'ses %8'0- (0E1'S09'e%) 000'000'6EFS yEE0Vb'Ses 0% OpL'6SS'ELYS 0% (vBE'sp0'6ES) OEL'S09'errS Auoyiny a1 yieay
jusdlad Jejjog juadlad 12|10 uotjeudorddy sjusuysnipy sjuawnsnipy s|ejuawalddng suoneudosddy uojonpay uogeudmddy esueaqng
“ddng yim £0.A £0.A4 RUIBUC POAL [BU angesibion aseq yum uogendorddy  pejuswaddng 1etipng fewsug
“1snipy wody abueyn wory ebueyn $0.Ad EQ.AH 1snlpy £0.A4 £0.Ad E0AD £0Ad
SIOAHIS IVID0S ANV HLTYIH NO 23LLIWNODENS
%Ggl-  (1EZ'09LLvs)  %esl- (209'99E'08%) ¥G1850°5e08 (006°1SE'GrS)  (LEE'8OF'E3) GBE BLF'ERES 000°L2F 18 (12€'880'FLS) 95.'vZ0"98E$ WL018NS
%001 {S0v"98bE) %691~  (esp'zens) BE9'LLE VS (sor"98ps) 0% vrO'vag'YS 0$ (sv0'a0v$) 26004268 J3Insealy
%iiz-  (81S'v12ES9) %gee-  (986'E28'tss) 296'S81'E61S (Bis'vreess) 0% S06'66E'¥¥2$ 0$ {ozr'e09'2e) SEE'B00'LvES 10 judwpedaq ‘uoneuodsues |
%ge (Lgen'y) %E6 (£92'655'+$) 90¥' LOG'brS (L19'0028) (000'22¥8) L10'6LL'SYS 000'£L¥% (es1'650'e9) 691 191'6vS UDISSILIWOY XB L
¥N (926" 16€8) YN (6¥1'69¥%) 158'516% (s2a"1688) 03 L19'206% 03 (e2e°248) 000'586% Apoyny uswdojpaeq Aljsnpu) esedg
%G L- (£96°v86$) %g¥-  (12L'e01'29) 026'2L¥L'21S (£95'vg0%) 0% IBB'TEL'ELS 0% (PSL'81L'1S) Ly8'1SE' VIS BUSS
%00 {12£'29$) %Ly (biE'9Rs) ¥64'62rS$ (1es'zvs) 0% S12'LLbS 0$ (es9'ovs) 898°215% aEls jo Aigjaioeg
%52~ (es1'eL88) %grl-  (b20'26285) 002'209'F$ (e61'e28$) 0% 2EB'GL6'YS 0% (ze8'c2rs) ¥2L'66€'68 wewsbeuey |ausosiayg
%G'e {199'paes) %b'L-  (£8¥'p28%) BLE'120'2% (199'p528) 0% 0v0'9L8'L$ 0s (ozg'cLaf) 998'S6R'2$ jo juswyedaq ‘Aey)IN
%G L= {2e6'0v%) %gvl-  (VEP'Z8S) SBO'V0SS (ees'0v8) 03 228'6rSS 03 (z6t'ovs) 61E'265% UOISSILILIGY UOIRS101d WA
%G°4- (508'28$) %grl-  (966'08%) ¥E¥'19¥% (s06'28%) 03 66E'S05$ 03 (es0'evs) 26P'8Y5% lowancs 11
%G L (001°201%) %2rl-  (606'95€$) 696'090'2% {s01'291%) 04 5.0'822'28 04 (e0g's81%) L8 LIHES neaing sju1ag aanesifie
%S'2- (z89°E11'18) %g¥l-  {228'6L0'ES) ¥H6'2EF'L1S (z88'clp'19) 08 1e0'15R'8LS 08 (5E6'609°1%) 99.'151'08% saAjelussalday] jo 85noH
%&"L (168'002%) %¥vl-  (690'62P8) 099'24F'2% {+68'002%) 0% 155'849'2% 0% (821'g228) 622'906'2% JOLIBAOD)
%LLLL B2 IE8'0LS %EGIL  LSF'OL' IS $28'080'02% gee'ieg'tiy  (000'000'L$) £65'6v2'68 600'000°1L$ (108'209%) F6E'2L6'8S &EIS JO 8oy10 ‘saueuLy
%90 299'2$ % L= {961'se$) SEL VS 999'28 0 65t FhrS 0% (2o8'289) 12E'28rs UOISSILILIOY SIIYIT
%L1T 626'09%" 18 %b el §10'896% S6E'G6L'BS 626'00F 1S 0% 99 pEL'9S 0% {r16'26r$) 088'282' 1% . Paeog uonisim
%G E- (e01'ves) % b {s26'z88) 122'998% (e91'ves) 0% 068'060% 0% (e18'85%) 202'64LS ‘uwpy awsbeuepy fousbiawsz (a1
%0vk-  (£96'266'1%) %z0e-  {eL1'060'e$) 888°012 218 {9£9°1.00"18) (see'1E6$) S59'€02'v1S 0% (a0z'260" 15} 190" 10E'SES {0 uawpeda] ‘sannag [eluag
%S (e62'9v29) %0'z-  {6vg'zes) 936'922'S$ {262'0v23) 03 £9T'eLy'SS 0% {esz'aorg) s15'688's$ Joadsu| pue toppny
waEed refog Juaed JEjIoQ uoyeudoiddy Sjugilujsnipy sluausnipy sfejuawalddng suoieudoddy unanpay uonerdoddy S3URUOIGNS
ddng qum g0, A4 £0.Ad reuibug YO.A [BULY anpejsiba aseg Y uoneuderddy  jejuawe|ddng 1abipng rewbug
1snipy woyy abueyy woy sbueyy $0.Ad £0.Ad BnlpY £0.Ad £0.Ad £0.Ad £0.A
NOIEVIHOJSNYHL ONY INSANHIAQD TYHINID NO FALLUANODEAS
- - R ke — \ - AT T Y T .\ —~, — \I, \1/ — T ST LT e AT T T T Ty T \ — ,_ ]/, — - \f_,
. o ( { : { S [ . , b i oo ; ) } J ; ; ;




i,
R

RSN

L N N N N N T NP N N

e N

N N N N N

N

NP

f e

N N

e et N

W



%E'2" (BE9'2i¥'Els) %G9 (£8.'02.'6E8) 82€'G80'6958 $06'882°9% (evs'192'028) 0961952958 000'00F'618 (B 1'B69'SHE) 511'958'809% I¥10.18NS
LAVE (10€'¥823) %evl-  {805'vLof) 956°169'€% (toe'roes) s 1STUB'ES os (20g'08€8) POP'A0E'VE Hnog uojesuadwioy SIaH0M
%E (ZLL'5e) %ltl-  (089'085'1$) ZYE'RIB'LLS 0% [CARNBTS] PSH'E0S°2LS s (845'6E0'L$) ZEO'SPS'ELS uno) ewesdng
%L {£18'90£°19) %gol-  (199°v9L'2$) 2ES'6ey'29% (£18'90L'15) 0% 6FE'OEL'FOS s {rre' 25158} £61'465'69% 1o wawpedaq “Al3jes onang
%S'E- {e02°s9) %Z0-  (BHIOVES) SEr'SLLZS {(s02'ss$) 0% 88g'0LL'ES 0% (516'v8L%) £00'65E'2$ pieog dioied pue uopred
%0 (E0r'0099) %0'8L-  (br5°590'L$) £18'658'vS {gor'009%) 0% 9lg'00K's$ 0% (LP1'S9KS) £58'526'S$ jo neaing ‘sfrug snasebueq pue saioaiepn
%8'6- (eva'esed) %6'9l-  (Bsp'1009) gsk'252'e8 {zva'eses) 0% 00E'LIO'ES as (gr9'z088) E6'16'eS J0 preog ‘suonefinseauy febateopay
%1L- (120'v02s) %18 (bre'vezs) Wr'6b9'2s (120'p0e$) 0$ 29P'ESR'ES 0% {e22'0es) ©p9'c88'2$ Bues) pue uoEONPT UBWEGJUT MET
%9'E- (000°01$) %e - (2BY'eEs) 666'292% (0o0'01s) 0$ 666'2L28 0% (zB9's2s) L89'108% uo paunog 'siie|jdwog [elapay
%ep- (982 151$) %Hek-  (890°108"1%) ¥EE LGS (99L°25v8) 0% 0£1'668'6% 0% {(z82'cras} ZEYTVL0NS jo neaung siels 'uopebisaay|
%0 (000'0098) %l L {19e'a61'15) ZIE'EFS IS 0% {000'009%) ZIE'EYR'PLS 000°009% {19e'961L 1) EL2OPYGIE wajsAg asusjeq wabipu
%wGel-  (we'ezzs) %8'6L-  (E6L'0268) £26'P05'1$ (1v5'c2es) 0s$ vegszL' 1S 0$ {z61'L¥186) 950'6L8'1%$ IeySIeN 2114
%IE ESS'LIP'LS %00 0$ 190°268"0v8 ESE LMW1 0s ¥18'6LF'6ES 0$ {£52'21¥'1$) 290°268°0¥8 sunoy ouisig
%l L~ (986'666°L3) %ErL-  {695'GEE'¥S) $60'2L6'52% (886°666°19) 0$ £0'2L6'228 0% (1895'5E6'29) v29' 208088 OV0 pue sfewony wusig
%S’} 000'8E%$ %G9 {sL1'e81$} BE'vE9'2S 000'8€$ 0% 8.£'965'2% 0% (821 1228} 95521828 speeddy jeuiuug jo unod
%8 {2¥6'658'98) %81 (696'068'81%) 995 LEG'ELES Ec0'0r6'IL$  {0D0'00E'BL$) £16'164'08ES 000'008'8L$ (ev0'2e8'08%) SEG'BTHTEES 10 uswpedag 'sucnone)
%41 (129'9948) %G8 (zs8'2Ie'ts) L26'vEL'SE (12 9kr$) (oev'0ges) §65'195'9% 03 (ot 9vss) ¥RL' 201 LE [e13uag Aswony
% - (ese'vozs) %brk-  (201'625%) 069'LEV'ES {652'ro2s) 0% 6¥6'S69'S$ 0$ (eva'rIES) 1BL'010'VE Juawaalojuz sme abelaneg oljoyoaly
wanied 1e|jog usaI8d =TT uopeudosddy sjuawisnlpy sluaLwisnipy sjejuawra|ddng suopeudoiddy uojanpay uojiendosddy EETI TR
“ddng yim e0.A3 £0.Ad rRUBLO F0.Ad leuid anneisifag aseg Y uogerdoddy  [ejusweddng 1afipng rewbuo
“Isnfpy woiy abueys woyy abueyy ¥0,Ad £0.A4 “1sNipY £0.A4 £0.Ad E0.Ad £0.Ad
AHVIDIONr ONY ALISVS DIT80Nd NO 33LLUWWOJIENS
%502- (SLiogeged) %b9g- (920'969'gES) £89'CBE'60LS (15€'50£'28)  (0£E'82E'023) 8627609 LEL% 0% (1186970 1) 602°620°8Y 1§ YLOLENS
%6701 (905°96%) %gil-  {e92'2LLS) 66L°26L% ¥6r'ES (oo0'00Ls) G0E'688% 0% (262'548) 290'596% uoissHUWIoY [euatsy stafoy [um
%goL-  (222'202'1$) %oz {059'0r8'19) £6¢'822'9%$ (ege'ze0'1$) (o00'51LS) SLL'SEV' LS s {eer'eE0s) £r1'690'g8 preag Se0IN0say Jafep
%EEL-  (129'28Y'ES) %l6l- {2hE'195°G%) Z8r'oLg'ees (ece'ces'es) (6ee'6548) EOL'660°92% 0% (L6¥'820'28) PES'LLL'BES jo Juswpedaq *uoyeaI08Y PUE WSUNOL
%12 (000°6E19) weie-  (L2e'E61s) 860°L0GE {000'6E1E) (1] 880'0V9S 0% {225'¥58) S19'v695 UDISSIWWOY SSIUNSHS
%ile-  (209°1LL%) %622 (059'66%) s51'852% (295°128) i L14'62E% s {se0'B28) 508'258% UDISSIIWIOD S1aMY BjUasg
%oog-  (1E5°0819) %0be- (0194225} veL'ges (1es'ost8) 0% §59'706% 0% {6£0'L¥8) ¥EL'6Y6S paeog Bumy
%0001 (£90'00%$) %000k (BYL'VEVS) 0% (z90'00v%} g 290°00P$ 0% (180'vE$} grL'rers pJeog SBD Wnajonag pajjenbr]
%Esk-  (E96'2ZESY) %96k (000°024$) 0.5°'856'2$ (£56'2E55} 0% £2S'LBY'ES 0% (£p0'2818) 045'849'E8 J0 juswyedeq '10qe]
%601~ (04b'9ES) %ELl-  (660°608) S09°'662% {0Lt'9e8) ot S20'0EE$ 0% (529'82¢%) yOL'P9ES UGISSIUIWOS [ROWAK SRR "W
%12 (POP'PLSE) %E'2e  (L98'66L%) 951°2L0'28 (vOr'p258) 0% 095'9ra'2s 0% (gop'szEs) £l0zLaes IBUOISSIUWOS FOUEIRSU|
%60L-  (psr'vied) %@lb-  (109'z8es) 6rLIOL' LS (rat'v12s) ot £02'9.6'1$ 08 (z¥E'8918) 055'vrL'eE uaissjuruod Gujoey asioy
%6 (E6E'251'1S) %e'8L-  (6£8°226"1%) Ve LE5'8S 291'518% (655°296'19) £81'689°6% 0% {orv'szas) LESGIS0NS Aoog [IoISIH
%EEL-  (0B2'9P6E) %G0e-  (656°185°19) 126°826'6% {082'9¥6%} 0% L02'ss8'0% 0% {6£9'sB5%} oBs0sr' LS 1o Wwawpedsg ANenp RUSWUOIAUR
%elb-  (SHP'vEES'vE) %E1S-  (199'865'F$) 096'9EL'v$ (S1¥'vEE'+8) ot G/E'L16'8% 0% {a¥e'voLs) 129'seL'6% ussWWog ueneiodion
%60k (ELE'EL8) %e'Ll-  (026'0£18) PL'E09% (e28'828) o3 6L1'0L9% 0% {269'258) OLLEELS jo luawyedag ‘Npary JAWNsuoD
%L (L05'PErS) %oyl (B£5'900'14) 955°022'9% (1L05'v6b$) ot 250's1L'9% 0% {££0'2.5%} PE0'LBE'LE UOISS|WILIOT) UOJIRAIBSUOD
%t'zz-  (062'a5E'9%) %eig-  (0a'eez'ed) 909'800'28$ 125'296'€% (ese821'01%) 968'99¢'8e¢ 0% {0LL'vL8'1S) 999'L¥e'0ES 4o uswpedsq ‘easewwo)
%60-  (060'v9%) %Rl (Lob'pLLS) £05'025$ (060'79%) 0% £65'0658 0% (11e'06%) YO6'0r0% UOISSIUWOD [BIUUBIUS2)
%0001~ (L98'E9B'2S) %0'00L-  (128°201°c%) 0% (zs8'E0g'es) 0% 258'E9R'ES 0% (yag'eres) 128'201'ES jo wawyedaq ‘Bupueq
%v8l-  (921'coL’'ss) %Lge-  (090'880°L$) 9LL'0L9'ESS £8'v51'2s (666°252'2%) 206'6L2'128 0% (PE6'¥E6'ES) 9e8'8k9'62% §0 o 'Ansai04 pue pood ‘aannauly
juagiad Jepeq pITEIER] Iejog uoneudosddy sjuauwnsnipy sluaunsnipy sfejuawalddng suojeudorddy uoionpay uoyeudorddy SARULRLOGNS
“ddng yum £0,A4 £0.Ad [ewBuQ #0.Ad BUL] ealeisifion aseg ym uojeudoddy  Ruswaddng 196png fewibpo
“1sn[py woy abueyd woyy ofueys F0.Ad £0.Ad 1snipy £0.Ad £0.Ad £0.Ad £0.Ad
SIOIAHIS AHOLYINDIH ANV SIDUNOSIH TVHNLYN NO I3LLIANCOENS
e ,\\ m.‘ I T T T T T T P ﬂ.\), T SN J/ T —~ - - — - - IR N

273



N N N

S e Nt et N

e e

N

A

S s LT N

—

et Ml AL L e A

RN

!

R

:\_ A l\

R

e



TABLE 2

FY’03 Supplemental Appropriations

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Biil & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Education, Department of
Replace revenue reductions in the Education Reform Revolving Fund HB 1240, Section 1 $25,486,165
Subcommitiee Total $25,486,165
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Office of State Finance
Continued implementation of the statewide accounting system (CORE) SB 189, Section 1 $1,000,000
Oklahoma Tax Commission
Seasonal employees for processing of income tax returns HB 1241, Section 2 $477,000
Subcommittee Total $1,477,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Juvenile Affairs, Cffice of
Postpone employee reduction-in-force (RIF) until June 1, 2003 SB 188, Section 1 $100,000
R T
Subcommittee Total $100,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Corrections, Department of
Delay of agency wide furlough plan until April1, 2003 HB 1007, Section 1 $9,800,000
Fund contract bed expenditures and reduce number of furlough days SB 190, Section 1 $9,000,000
Indigent Defense System
Revenue from the State Judicial Fund to pay for conflict counsel SB 205, Section 1 $600,000
e I I
Subcommittee Total $19,400,000
TOTAL

274




e N e /ll h S N N e A N

T
R

. | . . . N A R SR A S s
R N T N N N N S S N

. | I ; ’
v R,
R B



TABLE 3

Appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund
2003 Legislative Session

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Education, Department of
Replace revenue reductions in the Education Reform Revolving Fund HB 1240, Section 1 $25,486,165
Higher Education, State Regents of
FY'04 Operations SB 172, Section 2 21,199,498
Subcommittee Total $46,685,663
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Office of State Finance
Continued implementation of the statewide accounting system (CORE) SB 189, Section 1 $1,000,000
Oklahoma Tax Commission
Seasonal employees for processing of income tax returns HB 1241, Section 2 $477,000
Subcommitiee Total $1,477,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Health Care Authority
FY'04 Operations SB 40, Section 2 15,000,000
Subcommitiee Total $15,000,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES
Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Juvenile Affairs, Office of
Postpone employee reduction-in-force (RIF) until June 1, 2003 SB 188, Section 1 $100,000
Subcommittee Total $100,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY
Biil & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Corrections, Department of
Fund contract bed expenditures and reduce number of furlough days SB 190, Section 1 $9,000,000
Subcommittee Total $9,000,000
TOTAL $72,262,663

275




L S S N N R N N N N N N N N N N L N e I R SR



a1 uooes 1822 gH ‘uoissag Jenbey 661 82UBUSIUIEYY PAUSIBIEAA UOISSILLLLOT) UCHEAIBSUCD  000°009
91-G1 uoltag 19/2 QH ‘uaisses Jenbay Fe61 sweifiold soysnp sjusanp saolleg UewWNH Jo idag  000°000°1L
2} uonzeg 19/z g ‘uoisseg tenbay y661 [esieiddy “doid walofe py UCISSIUWOY XB1  000°000'
€1 Uonoes 1942 gH 'uo1ssas Jeinbay ¥661 pun4 Aouabiawig ajelg JowaA0D  000°000°L
1 uonoag 19/2 gH ‘uoisses Jenfiay ¥661 SJS0Q Uonsa(g [eoadg pieOg UONOBIT  000'0S8
G uclio@s 19/ gH ‘ucisses teinbay +661 A2y pund Buiajoasy aoejday lojoadsu) pue Jolpny 000001
L} ucnoss 19/¢ gH ‘ucissag enbay v661 swelfolg pue juawdinbg Yoal-0A JO pieog 000'000°S
01-9 suonoeg 18/ gH ‘ucisseg Jeinbay 661 sweiboid uonesnp3 JaybiH uonesnp3 Jeyfity Joj safied  g10'E12'Se
£) uonasg 1942 gH ‘uoisses seinbay ve61 SIUeIE) 10id "onp3 ‘wely uoneanpz o uswiledag  000'000° 1
L uondeg 19/ AH ‘uoisseg renbay ¥861 sjuawisnipy wis)-piN uojeonp3 jo Juawpedaq  §42'LSH'G 0 S66'07L'16 ¥661
£06'/98'Cy
L} UoHOag 06€ g5 ‘uolssas fenboy g661 sjuelD) Y43 1o} Buipuny pleog secinosay Jelepm  (05'2Se |
0} uoleg O6E AS ‘uoissag seinbay £661 |esteiddy doid WauoeA py UOISSIWWOD XBL  Q00'SLE'Y
2} uonoas O6E gS “uolssag 1ejnbay €661 pun4 Aoushisws apels A0WBA0D) 000000k
6 Uonoag 06E 9 ‘uolssag Jenbay £661 swieibold pue swdinbg yoal-op Jo precg 0£S'ZOL'Z
8-€ SUOHDBS O6E §S 'Uoissag senboy €661 sweiboid uolesnpa Jeybiy uoneonp3 teybiH Jo) siuebey  £28°ZE¥'82
} uonYes 06E GS ‘ucisses Jenbsy £661 sjuswisnipy wua)-piy uoneanpd jo pieog ABIS  000°006'9 « 9.1'Ge CeL'EB6'VEL £e6l
221'8/8'19
9 uonIss £6/ dS "uoissas Jeinbay Ze61L pung Aousfilawy sjejg louwlaaon 000005
1 UOND3S £64 4S ‘unsses enbsy 2661 ‘ford seaxe] uee|D jelepad pieog sedinosey JAlep  000°001
£ uolveg £6. A5 ‘voissag Jejnbey Z661 sjue1 V3 104 Buipuny pleog sadunosay 19JBM  LPS'6ED')
T} uonoag £62 95 ‘uoissag Jejnbey zZ661 femjdg Aeuniy aye "gay pue wsunoy jo-idag  000'0SE
LI UONIBS €64 8BS ‘uolsses 1enboy 661 SjUBID Bl [einy ainynouby jo uswiedag  000°00E
0}-£ UolI9eg £6/ 9% ‘uoISsog Jejnbsy 2661 -dinb3 pue saoiniag [eoIpap 'Alag uelny jo Juawpedsq 0E9'882'SE
¥ UoN08S £6/ GS ‘U0issas Jeinbay g661 wswdinb3y 4oaj-0A jo pieog  000°000°2
§ uolioag €6/ 93 ‘uoisses Jejnfiey 2661 [eseiddy “doig waloea py Jopadsu) pue oupny  000°000'G
£-1 SUONXRS €6/ BS ‘Uolssag Jeinbey Z661 sweiboid uolyeonp3 ieybiy uolieonp3 Jeybiy Joj swefiey  00000£'92 . 9L9'ZZL'SL  €EEPELIS) 2661
000'000°08
9 U003 ¥+ g3 ‘uoissag Jenbay 1661 |estesddy doid weaicep py UCISSIWIWOD XBL  000'002'€
S} SUOHOBS Sl S ‘uoissag JenBay 1661 swe.bolg uoneonp3 saybiy ucheonp3 seybiy Joj siusbay  Q00'008'9E P19'686'SL  609'P08'LL L661¢
000°000'sL
€ ucndaes 910} gH ‘uoissag [eads 06-6861 {esieiddy “doig walolea py UOISSILIWOD XEBL  000'000°0L
£ Uuoll0ag 910t gH ‘Uoisses [ejoeds 066061 anlasey yjeaH "dig jdw3 -onp3 pue s MHO  000°000°08
| uolloeg 9101 gH ‘ucisseg [e[oads 06-6861 pung uonepjosuog [0oUds uoleonp3 jo uswuedsg  000'000'GE 852'018'00F  LSE'Y66°IS 0661
000'000'92
2-1 SuC|0eS 80l 9H ‘uoisses Jeinbay 6861 UGHONISUOY Uoslid suonoaLIns Jo Wuswedaq 000000 ZE
g uonweg g gs 'uolsseg [eoads gesl uenonIsuod uoslig SUONDBLOD Jo Juawyedeq  000'000'6 FGE'PBB'LL 0 6861
aouslajay 198lo1g Aouaby sasnyipuadxg sysodaq aouejeq FEETN
Yiog sunp
pun4 salasay [euolnjijsuo) ayj jo Eouw__._
v 3navl
COorC oo o O T T T T T T T T T T N T T Ty Ty Ty T )T

276



J e N N N s h M e s ST e R e Mt e e St St el e s A N e T e s o T e A L L L L



TN T

ST TN a _\w.r/ (

£2 UOR0DS "G95 AS ‘uoisses 1enfiay 8661 uno) 6nig SYSHWA  000°00S
22 uonveg ‘g6 as ‘uoisses Jeinbay 6L (SQI0) esusjaq sjoyoINUBIsAIN asuajaq Wwabipu]  00'000°E
L2 uonoasg 'so6 gs ‘uoissag Jenfiay 8661 welbold yolep sreys 1s00 UQISSILILLIOD UONBAISSUOD  000°0SL L
0Z uonoag 'ses6 gs ‘uoisseg tenfiod 8661 yoreassey juy el amnouby jo ided  000's2L
61 UoN0ag 'G5 4S ‘uoissag Jenfsy 8661 (4281 Je]) dnues|) yYd3 punpedng Ayeny |ejuswuoiaug - 000°'000°E
81 uoNoag ‘596 95 ‘uoisses lejnbay 866k Bupojuopy Aleny) Jslem pleog seaunosay 1SIBM  000°000°
L uonoas ‘se6 43 ‘uoissag tejnboy 8661 sluels) pun- “AsY eunog juted-uon pleog seancssy 1BiBp  000°005°S
g1 uonoag ‘696 89S ‘uoissag Jeinbay 8661 UONEMJINOW JSUIES pieog SL2INOSOY JBIBM  000°00%
S| uoloas 'Go6 A3 ‘ucissag tenbay 8661 ‘den ueo puny “Asy Jayess Bupuug pleog $22IN0say ISlepA  Q00°005°S
+1 uoyoag ‘'sap S ‘UcIsseg tenbiay 866 ) SIUBUBJUIBY SHIEd BlBIS uonesnay pue WsUNol.  000'006
£1 UONDAG ‘596 98 ‘uoIsses Lenbay 9661 ssIn0n} JIoD uolealnay pue Wwsunael  000'00s'
Z} uoloeg ‘o6 gg ‘ucissss Jeinfiay 2661 {s10aloud apimalEls) A1100S [BIHOISIH Apoog [eouoisi 000005 L
LI uonoeg ‘596 gs 'uoisses Jenbay 8661 [eLoWway Yernpy fle1oog [ealolSiH  000'000'S
0} UOIaS ‘696 @S 'uolissag reinbay 8661 s1gindwo) uo ssigm) aweaidng oD swandng 000000
6 UoI0ag ‘Gos 98 ‘uoisses Jenbisy g661 JaIndwos UDISSILILLIOD XE | UCISSILIWOD Xe)  000'2S.
£ uoNLeS "5Y6 gs ‘uoissas Jeinbay 8661 (siooyog Joy sisyndwon) uusn/yoa ) uopeonpd jo Juswpedaq  000'002'8
Z Uo1oas ‘o6 gs ‘uoissag Jenfisy 8661 (sdn-jooH eAnoEIl|) "WIS|D/ UDeL uonesnpy jo uawueda  000'002'8
9 uoIOAG ‘SoE g3 ‘uoisseg renbay 8664 (diL) weiBouid Ansnpuj Joj Bulurer) uofeanp3 YasL-o0A  000'000'S
G UDIDBS 506 AS ‘Uoissag Jejnfisy 8661 Iieyg pamopuz Alsiaaiun Luolsbue uopeanpl JaybiH Jo) siuebad  000'000°2
¥ UoN0es ‘Go6 AS ‘Uolssag 1einboy 8661 seb.eys sur eunipews|e 8oueUl] 81BIS O 800 000'SYE
£-Z suolloeg ‘596 dS ‘uoisseg sejnbey 866 Suipun4 uoiyesnp3 Jaybiy uoneonp3 JeufiH 10) sjueied  000'000'¢e
| uonoes ‘g6 95 ‘uoissag Jenfay 8664 {6291 gH) ue|d peoy ucyenodsuer] jo ideqd  000'000'08 L0Z'LEF'LFE  SBE'SLP'19 8661
96V'STR'EY
| uooag ‘1881 GH "uoissag lenfoy /661 ueld pecy 6291 gH uoneypodsuel) jo uawpedag  000'CC0'0S
€ UoNvag ‘Zeg | gH ‘uoisses tenbay 2661 "Boid uonesyipopy Jayieem precq S89.N0SBY J8lEM  000'000'}
2 Uolloeg ‘zeg ) g ‘uoisses Jenbay 2661 wewied ‘Bug jo dios 'say sipreg pleog sa2IN0say BB 0S8'GLL'L
L UoNIaG ‘ZERL dH ‘uoissas Jenbay 661 uonnaasold Buiquog Buiping yeuniy [eiausD) ABWIONY  9¥5'6+9 wv PLESLP'L6  202'698'22 1661
¥E'889'22
6 uclinag ‘Yegc 4gH .Co_mmmw hm_zmmI 9661 UOHEDIIPCK 1BYleaps pieoq sacinosay Jalepn  Q0D0'000'L
8 UoiI0ag ‘282 aH ‘unissas Jenday 9661 sepoep/Awepeoy Jedoos| fiajeg olgnd jo wewpedaq  2.5'261't
2 uojjoag 'vZae gH ‘uoisses Jeinbay 9661 eoueuajurepy Alouuy luawpedaq AlBNIN - 82Y'02E
9 uoNYRS 'vEET dH Uolsseg Jenbay 9661 aie7) pabeuepy o} uolpsuel] Agoying a1eD yiesH  000'/86'2
g uonaeg _.vaN aH .:ommmmm hm_zmo_n_ 9661 mm_ocmmhmEm alels puny >o_._mmhme alels OD0.000._.
+ UN09S 'v282 gH .co_wmmm ._m_:mm_n_ 9661 SJUBIE)y UONDBI0Id 2114 [einY m..:::o:m( jo EmEtMan Q00'009' L
€ UOHI99S 'vege gH ‘uoIsses 1ejnbay 9661 walsAg uoHEoYRUaP] JUBpNiS uoneonps Jousuedsg 000005t
g UolI9ag ‘vege gH ‘uolssag Jenbay 9661 uual-pIN 96-566 1 uoeonp3 jojuswpedsq  662°02L'9
| UONORS ‘pgRE aH ‘uoisseg renbey 9661 uusl-piiy S6-v66 1 uoleonpy jousuedsq  SySTZIE'D 0 £S0'PLS'Sh 9661
] « GGS'C 96+'0L5'SY $661
26V°0LS Sy
lg uoliveg 1942 gH ‘uoissag JenBay 66| siredey Aoy luswpedaqg AlRUIN  000°00S
02-61 UoNoag 192 gH ‘uoisseg enbay +661 18JUBY) oM/ IUBS "WILOD suono=110) Jo ided  000°C00°2
¥ UONI3S 19/ gH ‘uoissag senfey 1661 "Boud jaljay Jeises|q jesapad AousBlaws D 000052
€ UoJI9ag 182 gH ‘uolssag senboy +661 siueln yd3 Joj Suipuny pieoq S80N0SSH JS1EM  60L'SOL'E ('piuoo) 661
ERIEIETETT [RE] T Aousby saJnypuadx3] syusodaq] aoueeg Jea )
Uigg sunp
- e - T, e m e e e = - -

277



.( LN f\ _/1\ e fl. E N N N N N L N T N N N N N N N N



L1 uoiwes ‘/gsg BH ‘ucissag senbayd 2008
01 uoyoag ‘285 gH ‘ucisseg reinbay 2002
6 UOROBS ‘£8GZ gH 'uoisseg Jeinbey 200
8 Uoneg ‘85z AH ‘ucisseg Jeinfied 2002
£ uonoag ‘/85e BH ‘uoissag senbay Z00g
9 UoRoag /852 GH ‘uoissag sejnbey 2002
§ uonwas ‘/85e BH ‘uoissag Jeinfiey Z00z
¥ uoyoag '285e gH ‘uoisses Jenfiay 200g
€ Uoias /852 gH 'uoissag Jenfiay 200z
g uonoeg ‘£g5eg gH ‘uolsseg Jeinfay 2002
| UoNaS ‘£85E gH ‘uoisses senbey 200z

wauwege|dsy UCNINPoId §SOID) 20,AL
2OUBISISSY polelPY JojsesIq

lejuoys suoliziad) 0.4
uocjedna] pieog [BUOKEN £0.Ad
"Juag "xa|d jpuuosiag voddng £0,A4
‘jueg "Xa|d [BUUOSIB PRIINS] £0,Ad
juawaoe|day uononpoid ssoln g0,Ad
uofiesijiuag preoq feuohen z0.Ad4
"juag "Xald jauuosiad Hoddng 20,A4
‘juag "xeld jauuosiad paileag g0.Ad
8)s punysdng xs81] el

uonesnp3 Jaybiy Jo) sjusbay
pun4 Aouabiewg slelg
UOISSILILLION S2IYIT
uolieanp jo “idsq slelg
uoneonps jo “1dag aelg
uoleanpd Jo ide 8lels
uoneanpd jo idaqy alelg
ucyeanp3 jo 'idaq eels
uoeonpg jo daQ aEis
uopeanpg jo "ideq slels
Ajlienp [ejuawiuoiiaug jo idag

962'58E'EE
000'105'S
8€6'89
000'0L)
aLr'esn'e
¥/9'6E9
868°261'9
000'0Lk
21v'e90'e
yL9'689
000°000'F

salnjipladxy uoljelejdoaq Aduablewny 195'9/2°198 188'124'8L a002
182" 1LL'8L
L uonoeg ‘gLe gs ‘uoissag Jenbay LoozZ snduwien Bs|n 1/ Alun ajels eWwoyepo uohieonp3 saubiy Joj siusfisy 00070052
9 uoloag '0LE 88 "uoisseg Jenfiay LOOZ dBjua) JeUieap) BUIOYERO JO "AlUN ucneanp3 Jaybi Jof siuebay  000'004°2
§ UoNAg ‘0LE 9S ‘Uoisses Jenbay 1002 Jawed Apmis pyo yiny sfendsoH ANSI9AINN  000'0SE
$ UOY8S "0LE g§ 'ucisseg teinbay 1002 Buipiing adioy ] wir o) suoyeacuay s80jAleg [eNuUa) Jo e /82'186
£ UCN23S ‘OLE gS 'uoissag Jenbay 1002 wajsAg Buunosoy pue jsuuosiad aoueuld 91BlG JO SO0 0000F0'S
g uol29s ‘01LL gs 'uoissag Jeinfisy 1002 spung Buyorep uuo)s a9 pun4 Aoueblawg elels  Q0O0'COL'0OL
} uonoag ‘o1 gs ‘uoisses senbay Lo0g (‘Bo)d savOH) Wwewanoidwy [elde) uoneucdsues] jo 1daQ  000°002'LS £99°/29'28  LIB'PIE'VL 1002
SLY'EPE L
L uowoes *Lg0g aH ‘uoissag enfisy 0002 [eHOWS [BUONEN Al BIUOYENO Ajeloog [eouotsiH  000°00E'2
£ UoN98s ‘096 4S ‘ucissas seinbay 0002 welbold UOHREIIPOW JaUIeap plecq S9IN0say JAlepA 000'000° L
2 ucnoes ‘096 gs ‘uoisses Jejinbay 000z pund Aousbiaw3 ajelg ICWaA0Y)  000'000°L
| uonoag ‘096 AS ‘uoissag seinbayd 0002 (-Boid savoy) wawasoiduy [ende?) uonepodsuer] joidag  Z19'€¥90L 0 €£25'858'6v 1 0008
olL¥ 129'sb|
G| UOROBS ‘661 gH ‘uoissag Jeinbay 6661 s|ooyagysuolesiddy sjooysg Japeys pun4 aaluady] "sYag Jaeyd  000'000°L
1 UON02S ‘6961 gH ‘ucissas Jeinbay 6661 sjusuIsA0IdwW| Yled SleIS exe] S804 o9y pue wsunol jo idsg  00G'0SL
£1 UoleS ‘65| gH 'ucisses Jeinbay 6661 <dw) stepenbpesH Jadool ) [euoibay Aejeg ogng (o wswpeda  0O0Q'00S
21 Uonoes ‘sg51 gH 'uoisses Jenbay 6661 wwog feuusuedxedwon jondes A12100g [eOUOISIH  000'S8Z
L1 uonoes ‘695 gH 'uocisseg seinbey 6661 sjuswaaoidw] saljisey esin suonefinsaau| ebsjoopap  000'00G
0l uonosg ‘sgg| gH ‘ucisseg renfoy 666 Buunonisey [endseH s1vlg uisiser SYSHWQ 000'CoF'L
6 uonosg ‘5951 gH 'ucissag tenbisy 6661 YDIeW JUBID YO0[g HOM-Ol-8IR)I3M "wwo) Aunaag wswholdws  OLy'S99'S
8 UoNoag ‘504) gH 'ucisses enbay 6661 ‘quiisy ucissaiddng ai4 Aiisa104 'S amnynouby jo deq  000'L2S
2 uolioes '5951 gH ‘ucisses Jenbay 6661 Bnuug piy 81elg uoneanpg jo uewikedaq  000'005 21
g uonPag ‘5951 BH ‘ucissag lenbay 6661 suonnuIsuf apmalels uopeanps Jaybity Joy sjusbay  0OO'00S'EE
G uoNRasg ‘5951 gH 'uoissas Jenbay 6661 Bures} ssisesiq asuodsay pidel uoneonp3 yoal-oA  Q00'Q00'L
£ UoNYsg ‘596| gH 'voisseg Jeinbey 6661 (sfeweq opewo)-pexyiewres z11) 438 pung fousBlawiz e1e1s  000'000'F
€ Uooes ‘6951 gH ‘uoisseg Jeinbay 6661 sduBLBIUR 7 “NisucD Aemybi erels uonepodsues) jo deq  $20'6€'0F
} uowoss "5951 aH ‘uoisseg tenfiay 666 - (‘Bosd savCH) Justeacidy [eyden uonepodsuel] jo deg  §26'0L1'28 LOF'LL0'PFL  2ES'2Or'bSI 6661
000'FH¥'¥51
92 uoNoeg ‘696 g ‘uoissag Jeinbay 8661 A1oE pIens) uoISUBK SJOWISA0D se0Meg [elus) Jo ydeq  000'GLE
52 Uol1993 ‘596 ¢ 'uoisseg teinbiey §661 anueuRN Aouny swyedaq ARy 000'052
2 Uooes ‘596 g5 ‘uoissag Jeinfisy 661 are) Aeq oujeusn) sedmiag UBWNY Jo 1deq  000'052 {'pJuoo) 8661
ERVEIETER 12ajoid Fouaby saInypuadx3 slisodag adjueeg B3/
ulgg sunp

278



e e e e e L e A e e e e e e e A A A N Y N N U L A N



"spuny pasde| Ul 606'2L$ SSpPNioY] ...
*<lgD ey} ojul 3oEq spuny papuadxaun jo asde ,,
"spuny pasde| Ut yop'0LS sapnpy)

£91'89 :uopeudosddy
loy 3|qejeay
geEoLl :aquejeq £0.Ad
_86Y'661'98
2 uonoag ‘oF 45 'uoissag Jeinbisy £002 suoneledQ v0,A- Awoyiny ere YileeH  000'000°GH
g Uonoes ‘gLt @3 'uoisses Jeniiey £002 suopesad) 0,44 uoneanpg Jaybiy o) siusbay alels 86466112

SEIMIpUBTXS USRI EINOUS [Uonnsuon

S91'290'9E
| UoNosS ‘06| @S ‘uoisseg Jeinbay £00z  uononpay ybnopnd pue spag oRGUOD suonpalon o 1deq 0000006
| uolosg ‘ggl 9 ‘uolssag Jeinbey £00z ued 41y Jo wawsuodisod SMely SliUsAN( JO SO 000'00}
2 Uonoag 'Lyg| gH “uoisses Jeinfisy £00g saaAo|dwa [eucsess UOISSIWIWOD XE| BWOUENO 000" LLY
I Uonoag ‘el g8 ‘Uoisses Jenfisy €00z walsAg Bununosay IHOD aoueUld aielg Jo a0l 000000t
} uonoag '0vg ) gH ‘uolsseg Jenbay £0og pund "jaH 'onpg u asesioap soejday uoneonpg jo ideg e1R1s  $91L'98Y'ST
€002
Ls62vees
£ uopveg ‘S0l gs ‘uolsses Jeinbey ‘2002 suaneledg Awoyiny ased uesH 62¢'121'91
£ uonasg 'L0sg gH ‘uolsses senbey zoog suolesadg $20IMIag UeWNY jo Jdeq  8.¥ 121L'6¥
8 Uoveg ‘2001 85 ‘uoissag Jenfiay Z00z $o0gixa ] Jo aseyaing ucfieanp3 jo deq 81RIS  000'000'EE
SaImpuadx] UCISIACI] [[EIICUS [EUDHNINSUCY)
S98'ZPE'0LL
¢g uoloeg /852 gH ‘uoissag Jenbiay 200z uojjonisuoy) ewog [olide) UOISS{LWIOY {eluuBlueD  000°0SE' b
Ig uolioes '/85e gH ‘uolssag Jejnday z00z waishs JHOD souBUl] SIBIS JO SO0  Z6L'0F0'L
0z uoliveg 2852 gH ‘uolssag Jenbay goog lesoyg suoneedQ 20.Ad suonoauo) jo 1dag 'eMO  000'000°G1L
61 uoNoag '£85Z AH ‘Uolsses Jenbey 2002 sjuswuied puog weibold SAYOH ‘dsues) jo deg PO 692 1S LL
@1 uoles ‘285g gH ‘uoissag teinbay zooz suoneredp £0.A- PUE 204 Auouing a1en yyesH 000°000°€S
1 Uonoag '1g6z gH ‘uoisseg Jeinbay 2002 sBuip|ing aielg o) sneday seonieg [enuasd o ideq 000005
g} uolgeg ‘2852 gH 'uoissag teinbay Z00Z suo)oadsu) Jajlog 10ge7 40 1dead QOO'00E
§1 uonnes £85e gH ‘uolssas Jejnfisy gooe weis Bupysiep Jenjwsue, | Gojeuy Uiny "onp3j ‘e[@L "EpMO  000°00F
¥} uoinag '2g5g gH ‘uolssag Jginay g0z 1edG sndweD esjny AU "aleIS "ERO ucieanp3 JayfiiH Joj siusfisy 00070052
€1 uonoag '/gsz gH ‘uoissag senfisy g00g “sed0 sndwie Bsin | "epio JO Al uoneanp3 Jaybiy 10 swebay  000°000°E
21 uoiag ‘786 gH ‘uoissas Jenbod zooz suonesado uoesnps seybiy uoneonpg JaybiH 10p suabay  000°Q0E' LY
P03} SaINpUS%g UOfelera Aduehloulg {'pJuod) 2002
gousiajay [REI T Aouaby sajnypuadxy slsodaq e\
— - - Ty ™

279



e S M e e S M S e Al ML S A el e A ) N R N AN e o S N L o s L L L L e Y S



TABLE 5
2003 Legislative Session

Legislation Impacting Certified Funds

GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Individual Income Tax
HB 1583, Section 1
State Employee Compliance
HB 1358, Section 7
Data Mining
HB 1356, Sections 23-25
Non-Residential Withholding
3B 140, Section 2
Federal Refund Offset

Corporate Income Tax
HB 1356, Section 7

Data Mining

Sales Tax

HB 1583, Section 3
Sales Tax Acceleration

HB 1583, Section 6
Contractor Compliance

HB 13586, Section 7
Data Mining

HB 1358, Section 16
Sales Tax at Special Events

HB 1356, Section 17
Lower Discount Raie

3B 708, Section 12
Sales Tax Amnesty

Use Tax
HB 1583, Section 3
Use Tax Acceleration
HB 1583, Section 5
Voluntary Use Tax Compliance

Gross Production Tax-Natural Gas
HB 1250, Section 1
Natural Gas Price Calculation

Insurance Premium Tax
8B 206, Section 1
Reapportionment to 1017

Franchise Tax
HB 13586, Section 7
Data Mining

Cigarette Tax
SB 200, Section 2

Savings from Debt Refinancing
HB 1250, Section 4
Debt Refinancing Transfer

Source: Office of State Finance

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY'04  Amounts FY'04
{100%) {95%)
$1,742,400 $1,655,280
$3,964,831 $3,766,589
$1,829,520 $1,738,044
$3,920,400 $3,724,380
$251,882 $239,288
$10,925,359 $10,379,091
$860,400 $817,380
$2,541,622 $2,414,541
$856,958 $814,110
$104,108 $98,903
$344,160 $326,952
$1,157,346 $1,099,479
$355,056 $337,303
$60,737,000 $57,700,150
($72,850,000) {$69,207,500)
$160,000 $152,000
$18,854,738 $17,912,001
$10,190,060 $9,680,557

280



RN N N NP N WV N N U N U U U NP UL NI S N N N NI RN NG SN N SN AN SN S S N SN SN N R )



e

: NN J

N

M s

R YR

PN

Other
HB 1580, Section 8
Abandoned Property Remittance
HB 1580, section 9
Holding Period for Abandoned Securities
HB 1214, Section 3
Creates LPG Revolving Fund
HB 1214, Section 4
LPG Transfer to General Revenue Fund
HB 1202, Section 1
Banking Deposit into General Revenue Fund
HB 1202, Section 4
Transfer Fees into Banking Revolving Fund
HB 1356, Section 16
Special Events Permits

Total Changes 1o General Revenue Funds

STATE JUDICIAL FUND
SB 81, Sections 1-7
Fee Increases
Total Changes to State Judicial Fund

TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS

EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND -HB 1017
individual Income Tax
HB 1593, Section 1
State Employee Compliance
HB 1356, Section 7
Data Mining
HB 1356, Seclicns 23-25
Non-Residential Withholding
SB 140, Section 2
Federal Refund Offset

Corporate Income Tax
HB 1356, Section 7
Data Mining

Sales Tax

HB 1583, Section 3
Sales Tax Acceleration

HB 1593, Section 6
Contractor Compliance

HB 1356, Section 7
Data Mining

HB 1356, Section 16
Sales Tax at Special Events

HB 1356, Section 17
Lower Discount Rate

SB 708, Section 12
Sales Tax Amnesty

Source: Office of State Finance

281

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY’04  Amounts FY'04
(100%} {95%)
$225,000 $213,750
$2,000,000 $1,900,000
($550,032} ($522,530)
$193,380 $183,711
$1,050,000 $997,500
($3,603,201) ($3,423,041}
$100,000 $95,000
$45,360,987 $43,092,938
$10,000,000 $9,500,000
$10,000,000 $9,500,000
$55,360,987 $52,592,938
$166,800 N/A
$379,553 N/A
$175,140 N/A
$375,300 NIA
$52,635 N/A
$1,323,132 N/A
$104,200 N/A
$307,807 N/A
$103,783 NFA
$12,608 N/A
$41,680 N/A



— e e S e ,./..Ix R N N N N N L P N A N S S N A N N S S N P SN N e S N L SN N SN S NN S SR N )



T hl
L

S

N

~

hY

Coa
. | ;o !
R N

fo—rg _

[N

L

R N

L

Use Tax
HB 1593, Section 3
Use Tax Acceleration
HB 1593, Section 5
Voluntary Use Tax Compliance

Insurange Premium Tax

SB 206, Section 1
Reapportionment to 1017

Total Changes to Education Reform Revolving Fund

TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS AND
EDUCATION REFORM REVCLVING FUND

Source: Office of State Finance

282

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY'04  Amounts FY'04
{100%) {95%)

$150,652 N/A,
$46,218 N/A,
$155,000,000 N/A,
$158,239,508 N/A
$213,600,495 $52,592,938




. . : ; ; ; \ L ; . ; | o . : P . ; ' ' .o S N
AU VL VN NI G WU G W N SO N N S I N N N L N L N N N NN NN N PPN A N N



TABLE 6

2003 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
Supplemental Appropriation Bills ........ccoveieeeeee e See Table 2
Constitutional Resernve FUNG............c it crereer s e es e e See Table 3
Bond Authorization for History Center...... ... s SB 117
County Election Board Salary AdjUSIMEnts...........oorv e ccerrvereerernae e s e e e s 8B 175
Unclassified RegiSter .. i ccrcscr st rc e e re s s assssnnaas st e ssabesass SB 196
State Bond RefiNanCiNg ......oovc vttt rcrr e e re s s re e nraae e ae sen s snnaen 8B 200
Funds to Ad Valorem Reimbursement FUNd ..o viis s ssnesssnnaes SB 201
Allocation of INsSUrance Premilm TaX ... iciecrieieieeee s seeeeereeeresrseeese s srnnersenees SB 206
Common Education Funding Deadiing..........cceeieccoerieee e er s creeeer e sevsenens HB 1247
Constitutional Amendment to State Rainy Day FUNd ... eecccninininisinecnnnn, HB 1249
Alteration of Natural Gas Revenue Estimates .....ccoviviiirerierrcrrenerncsnincennneian HB 1250
Tornado ReliEf ...t ricrrcrrree e e et rrre e e s er e banee beraaeaesae sn e nnae nmnonen HB 1251
FTE limit bill for non-appropriated agenCies......ccoviviririrnierrress e e senesescanneenas HB 1254
Legislative Budget Performance Oversight Committee.......cccverrvcrireivcnsiienesnieencnvnenene HB 1256
Education Subcommitiee
F N - 0o TE ] | O O HB 1158
Career and Technology EAUCRHION ...i.vvuviviiiriiiiiieieeiiieierierere e sessssrieissesessnnssasnssanaes SB 20
COMMON EAUCALION. ... ..eeiiccee ettt e e sanessrvaee s rae s e aeaesenne s senee s e sasnenesnannen HB 1160
Oklahoma Education Television AUthority........c..cccmrer e e, HB 1161
Regents for Higher EAUCEIION .........ovo et e e ee e s ne e e SB 172
School Land CommMISSION. ... oot r e e e e e e e e e sr s n e e e e e e e e eeeeeens SB 24
Department Of LiDraries. vttt st esee s nee s e asbebtne b annban soaseronasross SB 30
Physician Manpower Training CommIiSSION ......cc.cociicreiier e rrcveereeerer e s ee e e e HB 1165
Board of Private Vocational SChools ...ttt e HB 1166
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology .......ccvvvvevivvreereriveieern s ceninenns SB 128
School of Science and MathematiCs .........ccccvrcreveiier e e e creeree e e s ae e es e e SB 26
Teacher Preparation Commission ... et ene e aer e e e ne e HB 1169
General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
AUIROr & INSPECIOL ... s s v s s sra s s e sessasvsseenmrenebnsns HB 1170
Department Of Cemtral SEIVICES ..ttt e s s sse seresarrasaennes SB 180
Civil Emergency Management ... s SB 130
= = Tai e g I = Tt (o OO PSSRSO HB 1173
Ethics ComMISSION. .. ..t e e ss s e e s e e ae e SB 176
Office of STAte FINANCE .....eeeeeee e s e s e as s rnes HB 1174
L€ T30 g3 (o] S T PRRTRUPPRRTIPN HB 1175
House of RepresentativVes ..o HB 1176
Legislative Service BUreaU........o i e e e e e e HB 1177
[ B C Tt =t 4y o T O U HB 1178
Merit Protection CoOmMmMISSION ......ccovi i e e e SB 144
Military Department ... e SB 134
Office of Personnel Management....... ... crr e e e e e emees SB 146
Secretary of State v e HB 1182
1= = L= 2 RPN HB 1183
Space Industry Development AUthOrity ... . HB 1184
TaX COMITHSSION ceevvtieiieereeiiiseecisierere e rerersaaerae e sesaerrerasssesasesssrrenerasassnenerasnassenenannsnnns SB 140
Depariment of Transporiation .........cececverree i i e e SB 184
QI == V(= O PRSPPI SB 142



LN NN N P VDT N NP VP U N C R N U N N N A NI S RN N S UL N LN SN S N N N NI SN S NIV SN N N



v L ‘
R N

—t

: oo oo Cd [ [ oL P j
N N N

Subject Number
Health and Social Services Subcommittee
Oklahoma Health Care AUROTILY .......ovviiiii e SB 40
Health DepammMENnt ...ttt ssene s sara s saarn e srnvssbsen HB 1189
J.D. MCCAIY CENIBN ..ot re e ee e e s e s ass st b e s s raame e s sonns SB 44
Mental Health & Substance AbUSE SEIVICES ..o e HB 1191
University HOSPItAIS AULNOIIY ........eeeeeceeeeee et e bbas et SB 48
Department of Veteran’s Affairs ..o HB 1193
Human Services Subcommittee
Commission on Children & YOUIN........ooi et e s SB 156
Office of Handicapped CONCEIMNS .....oivviv i e e e SB 158
Human Rights COmMMISSION ......ciiiviceiirreirrireesseisreseeseesresscerrrrererereersssssissassnsnsssasone SB 160
Department of HUMEN SEIVICES ..vvvivvii i rsirircniensiecssesecssinsescenessssesssssnessnesnie HB 1197
Indian Affairs COMMISSION ....iviviiii i e ee e e e e e s s s s aasnn ans SB 162
Office of JUVENIIE AFFAINS ...ceecr e e e e e e e e r s sse enen e e nens HB 1199
Department of Rehabilifative ServiCes ... e HB 1200
Natural Resources and Regulatory Subcommittee
Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry .........cocviiinvininicnvieien e HB 1201
Centennial CommMISSION ... et e esmesebsasanaes SB 114
Department Of CoOmMIMEICE. ... e s s e s r e e e e s s ans v SB 126
Conservation COMIMISSION ...euiuiiirn i rrrsss s s rese s eesesreneesreressosannsssns SB 148
Commission on Consumer Cradit ... HB 1206
Corporation CoOmMMISSION. .. iciircrr e e et e s s aas s r e nrrsaass HB 1207
Department of Environmental QUAIILY.........coveoveerire e HB 1208
HIStOrCAl SOCIBLY....cceeeeiee et e et s ee s sans s srannns sans SB 116
Horse Racing ComMMISSION. ...t srcimcre s res s sresresse s e re s e s b bans s e saasntes HB 1210
INSUrANGCE DePaRMENT. ... e e rrr s rrre s s s s samar s e rrenat s HB 1211
J.M. Davis Memorial COMIMISSION ..iivvceeiriririetrernerrertrerne s v ssasrans SB 118
Labor Depariment ... ... . s e e s e s e s e e r e s e SB 64
Depatment of MINES ... e e HB 1215
Native American Cultural and Educational AUthority ..., SB 126
Scenic RIVErs ComMMISSION. ..cuuu e reie e s iree s e sreese s s reserererrer s essssa s as s reen SB 74
SeCUINTIES COMUITESSION. .. cviiiiriirrrrirer e isitesiae s isrressressssesressasssssssarasamnenssmneneesrneenaeses HB 1218
Department of Tourism & ReCreation......c.ccccvveivcevernir vt HB 1219
Water Resources BOard...........ereiecrerecen s s eceesesamre e srerer s ne s sn e bs s s aans SB 154
Will Rogers Memorial COmMMISSION ........ccovvvriviimiiniiiiiii st SB 120
Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee
ABLE COMIMUSSION .viiiiiveiieee i ieeeveesenettrisamenea e sere s s sre e s e sree e et e e e s nensrass ssas s 2asnesssanssmerans HB 1222
ALOrNEY GENeral........coveeiiiiiiiiii e s SB 88
Corrections Department.. ... e HB 1224
Court of Criminal APPEAIS ... et st s s e SB 78
T (g e N (o g 0 1= OO ST SB 90
[0 =3 (T A & 10 = OO U SB 80
Fire MAarshal .....ooiciuiiiiciiirrirs s s se e s e e et er e e e s e ee s s s e e ne e e e ee e r e b s et b ba b aaenr e rmnes HB 1229
Indigent Defense SYStEM ..ot SB 93
Bureau of Investigation ... s HB 1231
Council on Judicial ComplaiMtS.....ccciiimiiiiiir e e SB 82
0] 10 ] PO HB 1233
Board of Medicolegal Investigations.......cccvv v e HB 1234
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous Drugs ..o en s HB 1235
Pardon and Parole Board.......ccceoveveireeineeininreine s s rre s s s e e HB 1236
Department of Public Safety ... SB 104
L TH 4= £ 413 0 oD | SO T PO P PRPPYON SB 84
Workers’ Compensation COUM ...ttt s s SB 886



[ N NP S N W W NP U N VP I W NI P W N L WP N RN N N R W N SN P NP S P S SN S N N N e



;

A N

R NN P N

SR N N N

—

TABLE 7

FY’04 Limits on Director’s Salaries & Full-Time Equivalent Employees (FTE)

FY'04 FY'04
Authorized FTE

Agency Name Annuat Salary Reference Limit Reference
Accountancy Board of Oklahoma $57,000 74 0.8., Sec. 3601 8.0 74 0.5, Sec. 3601
Agriculture, Depariment of $76,000 HB 1201, Seclion 12 515.0 HB 1201, Section 12
Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Cormmission $70,000 HB 1222, Section 3 71.0 HB 1222, Section 3
Architects and Landscape Architects Board $50,000 74 0.8., Sec. 3601 4.0 740.5, Sec. 3601
Arts Councll $59,500 HB 2425 Section 3 17.0 HB 2425 Section 3
Attorney General $103,109 74 0.5., Sec. 250.4 172.0 SB 88, Section4
Auditor and Inspector $82,004 74 0.8, Sec. 250.4 160.0 SB217, Sec. 13
Capital Investment Board $76,000 74 O.8., Sec. 3601 4.0 740.5., Sec. 3601
Career and Technology Education, Depariment of $105,000 HB 2427, Section 5 405.0 HB 2427, Section 5
Centennial Commission $77,500 SB 114, Section 3 12.0 8B 114, Section 3
Central Services, Dapartment of $74,520 HE 2255, Sec. 9 390.0 SB 245, Sec.14
Children and Youth, Commission on $60,000 SB 230, Section 3 25.5 8B 230, Section 3
GChiropractic Examiners Board $31,496 74 0.8, Sec. 3601 3.0 740.5., Sec. 3601
Civil Emergency Management Administration $70,000 SB 213, 8e¢.6 32.0 §8B213,8ec.?
Commerce, Department of $105,560 SB 1286, Section 11 185.0 SB 126, Section 11
Conservation Commission $60,184 SB 148, Section 3 62.0 SB 148, Section3
Consumer Credit Commission $56,316 HB 1206, Section 3 16.0  HB 1206, Section 3
Comoration Commission -- Administrator $80,000 HB 1207, Section 9 453.0 HB 1207, Section 8

Chairman $89,875 74 Q.S., Sec. 250.7

Commissioners $87,875 74 0.8, Sec. 250.4
Cormections, Department of $110,000 HB 1224, Section 4 5844.6 HB 1224, Section 4
Cosmetology Board $42,000 74 0.5, Sec. 3601 16.0 74 0.8., Sec. 3601
Court of Criminal Appeals 36.0 8B 78, Section 4

Presiding Judge $110,299 200.8,, Sec. 31.2

Judge $108,706 200.5., Sec. 31.2
Dentists, Board of Governors $57,226 74 0.8, Sec. 3601 5.0 740.5., Sec. 3601
District Attorneys/District Attorney's Council 1,241.0 SB 90, Section 6

District Atterneys $93,980 18 0.8, Sec. 215,30

Executive Coordinator, DAC $93,980 15 0.5., Sec. 215.28
District Courts 643.0 $SB 80, Section7

District Judge $95,898 20 0.5, Sec. 92.1A

Associate Judge (pop. over 30,000} $87,875 200.5,, Sec. 92.1A

Assoclate Judge (pop. up to 30,000) $85,600 200.8,, Sec, 92.1A

Special Judge $80,750 20 0.8, Sec. 92.1A
Education, Department of $95,898 74 O.8., Sec. 250.4 554.0 SB 1002, Section 34
Edusational Television Authority, Oklahoma $59,116 5B 1060, Section 4 B84.0 5B 1060, Section 4
Election Board $73,057 5B 242, Sec. 4 - -
Embalmers and Funeral Directors Board $59,000 74 0.8, Sec. 3601 5.0 740.8., Sec. 3601
Employment Securities Commission $83,000 74 0.5, Sec. 3601 1,150.0 74 0.S., Sec. 3601
Engineers and Land Surveyors : $48,000 74 0.8, Sec. 3601 7.0 740.., Sec. 3601
Environmental Quality, Depariment of $82,000 HB 1208, Section 3 571.0 HB 1208, Section 3
Ethics Commission $78,664 (a) 7.0 SB242,Sec.7
Finance, Office of State $90,000 74 0.8, Sec, 10.5 - -
Fire Marshal $56,049 HB 1229, Secticn 3 33.0 HB 1229, Section 3
Firefighters Pensicn and Retirement $85,000 74 O.S., Sec. 3601 11.0 74 Q.8., Sec. 36501
Governgr $110,280 74 0.8., Sec. 250.4 = =
Grand River Dam Authority $115,000 74 0.8., Sec. 3601 --  740.8., Sec. 3601
Handicapped Concerns, Office of $45,000 SB 230, Section 6 9.0 SB 230, Section 6
Health Care Authority ) $125,000 HB 1517, Section 3 2845 HB 1517, Section 3
Health Department $185,000 HB 1517, Section 11 2556.3 HB 1517, Section 11
Higher Education, Regents for $250,000 {a.b) N/A
Historical Society $72,000 SB 116, Section 3 168.0 SB 118, Section 3
Horse Racing Commission 567,059 HB 1210, Section 3 43.0 HB 1210, Section 3
House of Representatives

Speaker $56,332 Article 5, Sec. 21 - -

Majority and Minority Leaders $50,764 Article 5, Sec. 21 PR

Members $38,400 Article 5, Sec. 21 o
Human Rights Commission $59,220 5B 230, Section 8 28.0 8B 230, Section §
Human Services, Depariment of (a} Article XXV, Sec. 4 7,879.0 5B 235, Section 3
Indizn Affairs, Commission of $47,000 SB 230, Section 12 6.0 SB 230, Section 12

Fy'02 FY'02
285



[ N N N A U P VU P R U U U UV I NI S S N SN L S NI AR A W N P S A P G NN N N N T v



‘ \ .

A

)

\

A AL L N L s

".\V_, e

Autharized FTE
Agency Nams Annual Salary Reference Limit Reference
Indigent Defense System $110,463 §B 83, Section 3 85.0 * SB 93, Section 3
Industrial Finance Authority $93,178 74 0.5, Sec. 3601 16,0 74 0.5, Sec. 3601
Insurance Commissioner $87,875 74 0.8., Sec. 250.4 and 143.0 HB 1211, Section 3
$12,000 59 Q.5., Sec. 858-705.1
Insurance Fund $96,000 74 0.S., Sec. 3601 591.0 740.8., Sec. 3601
Investigations, Oklahoma State Bureau of $74,222 HB 1231, Section 3 305.0 HB 1231, Section 3
J.D. MeCarty Center $70,000 HB 1517, Section 25 1340 HB 1517, Section 25
J.M. Davis Memogrial $72,000 SB 118, Section 3 10.6 8B 118, Section 3
Judicial Complaints, Council on $76.320 SB 82, Section 3 2.0 §SB82, Section 3
Juvenile Affairs, Office of $90,000 5B 235, Section 16 1,206,5 SB 235, Seclion 16
Labor Depariment $80,750 74 Q.8,, Sec. 2504 136.0 SB64, Section §
Land Office Commission $72,000 SB 1006, Section 3 62,5 S8 1008, Section 3
Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council on $52,136 HB 1233, Seclion 5 41.0 HB 1233, Sectien §
Legislative Services Bureau $59,038 (a) - -
Libraries, Depariment of §72,000 SB 1015, Section 3 82.8 SB 1015, Section 3
Lieutenant Governor $75,530 (e) 74 Q.5,, Sec 250.4 and -
740.5., 5608
Marginally Producing Oil & Gas Wells Commission $58,000 74 0Q.8., Sec. 3601 4.0
Madical Licensure/Podiatric Examiners/

Perfusionists Examiners Boards $79,000 74 Q.5., Sec. 3601 25.0 740.8., Sec. 3601
Medicolegal Investigation, Board of $175,000 HB 1234, Section 3 70,5 HB 1234, Section 3
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services, Department of $125,000 HB 1518, Section 28 2,651.0 HB 1518, Section 28
Merit Protection Commission $60,000 SB 222, Sec. 3 11.0 SB222, Sec. 3
Military Departmant {&) 44 Q.8., Sec 27
Mines, Departrnent of $53,000 HB 1215, Section 4 51,56 HB 1215, Secticn 4
Motar Vehicle Commission $51,931 74 Q.5., Sec. 3601 40 7408, Sec. 3601
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of $72,000 HB 1235, Sectlon 3 109.0 HB 1235, Section 3
Nurse Registration and Education, Board of $44,943 74 0.8., Sec. 3601 12.0 74 0.8, Sec. 3604
Nursing Homes, Board of $65,000 74 0.8, Sec. 3601 4.0 740.8., Sec. 3601
Optornetry Board Not Listed {a) 74 0.5., Sec, 3601 20 7405, Sec. 3601
Osteopathic Examiners, Board of $66,000 74 Q.8., Sec. 3601 50 740.8., Sec. 3601
Pardon and Parole Board $65,000 HB 1236, Section 3 47.0 HB 1236, Section 3
Peanut Commission $47,121 74 0.5, Sec, 3601 20 74058, Sec. 3601
Personnsel Management, Office of $65,661 SB 222, Sec. 6 116,56 SB 222, Sec.B
Pharmacy, State Board of $77,000 74 O.S., Sec. 3601 9.0 74 0.8, Sec. 3601
Physician Manpower Tralning Commlssion $580,822 HB 2438, Section 4 6.0 HB 2439, Section 4
Palice Pension and Retirement System $85,000 74 0.8., Sec, 3601 100 74 0.5, Sec. 3601
Private Vocational Schools, Beard of $40,281 HB 2441, Section 3 3.0 HB 2441, Section 3
Psychologists Board $34,656 74 0.8, Sec. 36801 2.0 740.8., Sec. 3601
Public Employees Retirement System $80,000 74 O.5., Sec. 3601 540 740Q.8,, Sec. 3601
Public Safety, Department of $87,000 47 0.5, Sec. 2-105.4 1,548.0 SB 104, Section 5
Real Estate Commission $62,000 74 0.8., Sec. 3601 26.0 740.5,, Sec. 3601
Rehabilitation Services, Depariment of $75,000 SB 235, Section 10 813.3 SB 235, Section 10
Scenic Rivers Commission $44,640 SB 74, Section 3 7.0 SB74, Section 3
Science and Mathematics, School of $69,981 SB 1004, Section 4 77.0 5B 1004, Section 4
Science and Technology, Center for the Advancement of $85,000 HB 2445, Section 4 24.0 HB 2445, Section 4
Secretary of State $65,000 74 0.8, Sec. 10.5 - -

Securities Commission $110,000 HB 1218, Section 3 32.0 HB 1218, Section 3
Senate

President Pro Tempore $56,332 Article 5, Sec. 21 -

Majority and Minority Leaders $80,764 Article 5, Sec. 21 -

Members $38,400 Article 5, Sec, 21 e

Social Workers Board $34,760 74 0.8., Sec. 3601 1.0 74 0.8., Sec. 3601
Spaceport Authority $85,000 {a) HB 2258 -
Speech Pathology and Audiology Board $28,000 74 0.5., Sec. 3601 2.0 740.8., Sec. 3601
State and Education Employees Group Insurance Board $93,494 74 0.S., Sec. 3601 i78.0 74 0.8, Sec. 3601
State Employees Benefits Council $74,291 74 0.5., Sec. 3601 31.0 740.8,, Sec. 3601
Studant Loan Authority $88,000 74 0.8., See. 3601 68.0 740.8,, Sec. 3601
Supreme Court i76.0 SB 84, Section7

Chiet Justice $110,289 200.8,, Sec. 3.1

Justice $108,706 20 0.8., Sec. 3.1

Court of Civil Appeals Chief Justice $103,109 200.8., Bec. 30.2A

Court of Civil Appeals Justice $101,714 20 0.8, Sec. 30.2A

Administrator

$101,714 (a)

286



S _/u\ fe e /l\ DR N N N NP N P NP D N P L L N RN RN NP R AL N N SN SN N SR N PPN S SN SN SN S N



5
g

_./; ‘_,/'; _/=

N
!
A

.

5

Y

N

\ ﬁ \
I N N S S

NN N N N S

R N

e

R

R NP NP

FY'02 FY'02
Authorized FTE

Agency Name Annual Salary Reference Limit Reference
Tax Commission - 13040 SB217,Sec.4

Chalrman $85,000 68 0.5. Supp 2000, Sec. 102.1

Vice-Chairman $84,500 68 O.5. Supp 2000, Sec. 102.1

Secretary-Member $84,500 68 0.5. Supp 2000, Sec. 102.1
Teacher Preparation Commission 262,200 SB 1010, Section 3 9.0 SB1010, Section 3
Teachers' Retirament System $90,000 74 Q.8., Sec. 3601 52.0 740.8., Sec. 3601
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $74,000 HB 1219, Section & 808.0 HB 1219, Section 6
Transportation, Depariment of $110,000 SB 248, Sec. 8 3,125,0 5B 248, Sec. 8
Treasurer $82,004 74 0.8., Sec. 2504 900 SB217,5ec. 8
University Hospitals Authority {a) 10.0 HB 1517 Section 35
Used Motor Vehicle and Parts Comrmission $53,905 74 0.8., Sec. 3601 120 74 0.8, Sec. 3601
WVetarans Affairs, Departmeant of $75,000 HB 1517, Section 39 1,682.0 HB 1517, Section 39
Veterinary Madical Examiners, Board of $34,950 74 0.8., Sec. 3601 6.0 740Q.8., Sec. 3601
Water Resources Board $80,000 SB 154, Section 4 90.0 SB 154, Section 4
Wheat Commission $57,000 74 0.8, Sec. 3601 7.0 7408, Sec. 3601
Wil Rogers Memorial §73,144 (a) 16.5 5B 120, Section 3
Workers' Compensation Court 108.0 SB 86, Section 3

Judges $95,898 85 0.5, Sec. 1.2

Administrator $86,308 (d) 85 0.8, See. 1.3d

{(a) Salary is not limited by law. Salary is set by governing entlty.

{b) An additional maintenance and car taxable allowance of $37,200 covers car expense, entertainment, public relations, etc.
(¢} The salary level for the Adjutant General and Assistant Adjutant general are statutorily set to be the equivalent of thelr federal rank.
{d) The salary of the Administrator Is limited to 90% of that authorized for a judge.

(&) The Lt. Governor recelves the salary of the Governor when parforming the duties of that office pursuant to 74 0.8., Section 8.

*  The 65.0 FTE attorneys employed by OIDS are exempt from 85.0 FTE limit.

287



L N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N ™ N N T N e 4



